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1 Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschiisselchen mit Rolltier
type | century, AV 16.00 mm., 6.99 g. Convex surface with
'Rolltier' to I. Rev. Six pellets within torc; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 286. Kellner, Manching, type IA. Good Very fine
350

2 Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschusselchen mit Rolltier
type | century, AV 19.00 mm., 7.37 g. Convex surface with
'Rolltier' to I. Rev. Six pellets within torc; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 286. Kellner, Manching, type IA. Weakly struck,
otherwise About Very fine

250

3 Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschiisselchen, Blattkranz
mit Vogelkopf/Kreuz mit Voluten' type | century, AV 18.00 mm.,
7.94 g. Head of a bird I.; all within wreath. Rev. Four-pointed star;
above, three pellets; below, two volutes; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 306. Kellner, Manching, type Il E, pl. 46, 1662-4.
SLM 1073. Erich Karl Collection, UBS 77 (2008), 273. Rare. In
good condition for the issue. Good Very fine

350

4 Celtic, Vindelici Stater, 'Regenbogenschisselchen mit Rolltier'
type | century, AV 19.00 mm., 6.64 g. Convex surface with
'Rolltier' to I. Rev. Six pellets within torc; all within cup-shaped
incuse. Flesche 286. Kellner, Manching, type IA. Very fine

200

5 Hispania, Tarraco Bronze circa 150-100, £ 20.00 mm., 6.06 q.
Bare male head r., with cloak tied around neck; palm frond to I.
Rev. Horse trotting r. CNH 44. ACIP 1152. Rare. Brown tone and
Good Very fine

40

6 Gallia, Massalia Obol circa 215-200, AR 10.00 mm., 0.63 g.
Male head I|. Rev. Inscribed wheel. DT pl. Il, 580. Depeyrot 18
Very fine

20



7 Etruria, Populonia 2.5 Asses Il cent., AR 10.00 mm., 0.81 g.
Young male head r.; behind, VII. Rev. Blank. EC I, 95 (0O1); Historia
Numorum Italy 175. Toned, Very Fine. Ex Roma Numismatics E-
sale 74, 2020, 227

40

8 Etruria, Tuder cast sextans Ill cent. BC, /£ 23.00 mm., 26.04 g.

Club. Rev. Two pellets. Historia Numorum lItaly 54. ICC 199. Nice

brown-green patina, Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.
35

9 Etruria, Uncertain mint 100 Units (Centesimae) IV-ll cent., £
38.00 mm., 33.08 g. Laureate and bearded head of Tinia r.;
behind, JIC (mark of value) all within dotted border within laurel
wreath. Rev. Incuse hippocamp r. within border of waves. EC I, 1
(O1/R1). HN Italy 76. Sambon 132. HGC 1, 158. Roma XXI, 8
(hammer: £11,000). Exceptionally Rare and Good Fine. Only 7
specimens cited in EC, this seemingly just the second to come to
auction in the past two decades after the Roma XXI specimen.
From the Mike Ballerini Collection, collector's ticket included. Ex
Roma Numismatics E-sale 108, 107.

90

10 Umbria, Central Italy, uncertain mint Aes Formatum circa VI-
IV century BC, £ 275.00 mm., Disk-shaped with rounded obverse.
Rev. Flat. ICC -. cf. Haeberlin p. 4, pl. 2 var. (weight). cf. Nomos
AG, obolos 25, 568 var. (weight). cf. Oslo Myntgalleri AS 28, 227
var. (shape) Condition as seen; some areas of active corrosion.
Extremely rare and of great historical importance; only one other
on CoinArchives of a comparable weight. Ex Roma Numismatics
sale XXVIII, 2023, 92. From the Vitangelo Collection Due to this
lot's weight and size, shipping or collection is to be arranged
directly with our shipping team. Haeberlin dubbed this very rare
bronze currency, which was successor to aes rude and precursor
to the issues of aes grave, aes formatum. Haeberlin dubbed this
very rare bronze currency, which was successor to aes rude and
precursor to the issues of aes grave, aes formatum.

2'500



11 Umbria, Iguvium Uncia circa 280-240, £ 24.00 mm., 13.32 g.
Bunch of grapes within circle. Rev. Cornucopia and pellet on a
raised disk. ICC 215 Campana 12. HN Italy 34. Nice dark green
patina, Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

20

12 Umbria, Tuder Semis Circa 220-200 B, £ 30.00 mm., 32.36
g. Sleeping hound curled |. Rev. Kithara. ICC 223. Campana 11.
HN Italy 46. Very Fine. From the Mike Ballerini Collection,
collector's ticket included. Ex Roma Numismatics sale Oct. 2023,
18.

35

13 Picenum, Hatria Uncia Circa 275-225 BC., £ 29.50 mm,,
27.09 g. Anchor. Rev. HAT around e. Thurlow & Vecchi 186.
Historia Numorum Italy 16. ICC 242. Nice green patina, Very Fine.
From a private Swiss collection.

20

14 Campania , Cales Bronze circa 317-280, £ 21.00 mm., 6.90
g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. Man-headed bull standing right,
head facing; kithara above, 12 in exergue. Historia Numorum Italy
436 About Very fine

20

15 Campania, Cales Large lot of 5 Bronzes circa lll century, &£ ,
22.18 g. Large lot of 5 Bronzes About Very fine
30

16 Campania , Phistelia Obol circa 325-275, AR 10.00 mm., 0.52
g. Female head facing slightly I. Rev. Lion crouching I.; below,
shake. SNG Copenhagen 577. SNG ANS 584. Historia Numorum
Italy 619. OId cabinet tone, area of weakness on obverse and
double struck on reverse, otherwise good very fine Sold with
original collector's ticket. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25



17 Campania, Suessa Bronze circa 265-240, £ 19.00 mm., 4.18
g. Helmeted head of Minerva |. Rev. Cockerel r. SNG Copenhagen
588. SNG France 1177. Historia Numorum Italy 449. Nice green
patina, Very Fine.

25

18 Campania , Teanum Sidicinum Bronze circa 265-240, A&
22.00 mm., 6.25 g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. Man-faced bull
advancing r.; above, lyre. SNG ANS 616. Historia Numorum lItaly
454. Nice brown-green patina, About Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

19 Apulia, Arpi Bronze circa 215-212, £ 15.00 mm., 3.70 g.
Head of Athena r. wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Bunch of
grapes. Historia Numorum Italy 650. SNG Copenhagen 612. Rare
variety with Attic helmet. Light brown patina and Very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

20 Apulia, Arpi Bronze circa lll century, £ 22.00 mm., 7.32 g.
Laureate head of Zeus I.; thunderbolt. Rev. Boar r.; spear above.
Historia Numorum Italy 642. SNG ANS 635. Green patina, About
Very fine

25

21 Apulia, Luceria Cast circa 217-212 BC, £ 47.00 mm., 76.84
g. Head of young Herakles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev.
Horse prancing r.; star above, L below. ICC 344; Haeberlin p. 187,
1-34 pl. 71, 9-13. HN Italy 676. Edge chipped, nice brown-green
patina, .Good Very Fine. From the Vitangelo Collection.

200



22 Apulia, Luceria Quincux circa 217-212 BC, £ 30.50 mm.,,
31.83 g. Wheel of four spokes. Rev. Wheel of four spokes; above,
five pellets. Below, L. Thurlow-Vecchi 281. ICC 345. Historia
Numorum ltaly 677a Green patina and Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

70

23 Apulia, Luceria Quatrunx circa 217-212 BC, £ 28.20 mm.,,
28.52 g. Thunderbolt. Rev. Club; above, four pellets and below, L.
Haeberlin pl. 71. Sydenham Aes Grave 139. Thurlow-Vecchi 282.
ICC 346. Historia Numorum lItaly 677b. Green patina, metal flaw
on obv., otheriwse Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

35

24 Calabria, Tarentum Nomos circa 500-490, AR 19.00 mm.,
7.28 g. Dolphin rider r., holding octopus. Rev. Hippocamp r;
below, shell. SNG Lloyd 113. Historia Numorum Italy 827. Surface
somewhat corroded, otherwise Very fine

150

25 Calabria, Tarentum Nomos circa 272-240, AR 18.00 mm.,
6.46 g. Nude rider on horse galloping r., stabbing with spear held
in his r. hand and holding two other spears and shield in his I.; to
I., Al; below, API-ZTO/KA-HZ. Rev. TAPAX Youthful oikist, nude,
riding dolphin to I., holding kantharos in his rigr.ht hand and
trident in his I.; to r., head of a nymph |. Historia Numorum Italy
1033. Vlasto 880. Very fine

45



26 Calabria, Tarentum Nomos circa 272-240, AR 19.00 mm.,
6.34 g. Rider on horseback r.; below, ®IAHM - E[NOZX]. Rev.
[TIAPAZ Dolphin rider 1., holding tripod; in r. field, bucranium.
Vlasto 884. SNG ANS 1205 (this obverse die). Historia Numorum
Iltaly 1035. Iridescent tone. Reverse struck lightly off-centre,
minor oxidations and an insignificant mark on the edge,
otherwise extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80

27 Lucania, Heraclea Bronze llI-I century, £ 14.00 mm., 2.12 g.
Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Herakces standing r., holding
phiale, club, and cornucopia. Van Keuren 168. Historia Numorum
Iltaly 1448b. About Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

15

28 Lucania, Metapontum Diobol circa 470-440, AR 9.00 mm.,
0.68 g. Ear of barley. Rev. Incuse barley grain; at sides, O O
(mark of value). Noe 299 var. Historia Numorum Italy 1488. Old
cabinet tone and Good Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

29 Lucania, Metapontum Diobol circa 440-430, AR 9.00 mm.,,
0.73 g. Barley grain. Rev. Head and neck of man-headed bull
(Achelous) r. Historia Numorum Italy 1492. SNG ANS 290. Rare.
Surface somewhat porous, otherwise About Very fine

20



30 Lucania, Metapontum Hemiobol circa 540-510, AR 10.00
mm., 0.15 g. Ear of barley with six grains. Rev. Incuse ear of
barley with six grains. Noe Class |, 35ff. Historia Numorum Italy
1462. Very fine

20

31 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze First quarter Il to mid Il
century, £ 14.00 mm., 2.39 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion
skin headdress . Rev. Grain ear with leaf to r. Johnston Bronze 60.
Historia Numorum Italy 1696. Surface somewhat corroded,
otherwise Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

15

32 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze First quarter Il to mid Il
century, £ 10.00 mm., 1.24 g. Head of Apollo Carneius r. Rev. Ear
of barley with stalk and leaf, upon which, fly. Johnston, Bronze 64.
SNG Copenhagen 1256. Historia Numorum Italy 1700. Good Very
fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
20

33 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, £ 13.00 mm.,
1.98 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Three barley grains
radiating from centre; in outer field, fly. Johnston Bronze 63.
Historia Numorum Italy 1699. Green patina and Good Very fine
25



34 Lucania, Metapontum Diobol circa 325-275, AR 12.00 mm.,
1.21 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. META
Ear of barley; in r. field, cornucopiae. Johnston-Noe F21. SNG
Lockett 430. SNG ANS 531. Historia Numorum Italy 1596 corr.
Surface somewhat porous, struck from worn dies, otherwise
about extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

30

35 Lucania, Metapontum Nomos circa 400-390, AR 21.00 mm.,
7.37 g. Head of Demeter r., wearing sphendone. Rev. ME - TA
retrograde Ear of barley. Noe 447. Jameson 285 (this obverse
die). Historia Numorum Italy 1536b. Light iridescent tone. A
scratch on obverse and area of corrosion on reverse, otherwise
Good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

120

36 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 225-200, £ 15.00 mm.,
3.13 g. Athena Alkidemos advancing r., holding shield and hurling
a thunderbolt. Rev. META Owl standing r. on barley-ear. Johnston,
Bronze 68a. SNG Copenhagen 1254. Historia Numorum Italy
1704. Untouched emerald green patina and extremely fine /
about extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25



37 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 300-250, £ 17.00 mm.,
3.09 g. Wreathed head of Dionysus |. Rev. META Ear of barley; in
r. field, cross-torch on leaf. SNG ANS 590. Johnston, Bronze 47.
Historia Numorum Italy 1683. Dark green patina. Almost invisible
flan crack at 7 o’clock on obverse and some areas of corrosion,
otherwise extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

38 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 280-250, £ 16.90 mm.,
4.30 g. Head of Athena facing slightly r., wearing triple-crested
helmet. Rev. Ear of barley; in r. field, cross-torch. Johnston,
Bronze 46. Historia Numorum Italy 1682. Nice dark green patina,
Very Fine.

25

39 Lucania, Metapontum Bronze circa 280-250, £ 14.00 mm.,
2.50 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev.
Ear of barley. Johnston, Bronze 60. Historia Numorum Italy 1696.
Nice green patina, Very Fine.

25

40 Lucania, Poseidonia Nomos circa 445-420, AR 20.00 mm.,
7.72 g. NMOMES Poseidon advancing r., wielding trident, chlamys
draped over both arms. Rev. NOMESDA retrograde Bull standing
I.; below, shell. Noe, ANS MN, 11 (these dies). SNG Lloyd 437.
Historia Numorum Italy 1116. Rare. Struck from rusty dies,
otherwise good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80



41 Lucania, Sybaris Nomos circa 550-510, AR 30.00 mm., 7.70
g. Bull standing I. on dotted exergual line, looking backward; in
exergue, VM. Rev. The same type incuse. SNG Copenhagen 1388.
SNG ANS 836. Dewing 406. Jameson 1873. Historia Numorum
Italy 1729. Wonderful iridescent old cabinet tone. Chipped and
repaired, otherwise extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80

42 Lucania, Thurium Triobol circa 350-300, AR 12.00 mm., 1.02
g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with
Scylla. Rev. Bull butting r. SNG ANS 1156. Historia Numorum Italy
1832. Nice old cabinet tone, About Very Fine. Ex Glendining's 9
February 1980, and Naville 64, 2021, 37 sales. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

43 Lucania, Thurium Triobol circa 443-400, AR 10.00 mm., 1.11
g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested and wreathed Attic helmet.
Rev. [O]JOYPIQN Bull standing r.; in exergue, fish r. SNG ANS
1127. SNG Copenhagen 1470. Historia Numorum ltaly 1777.
Minor cleaning marks, otherwise very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25



44 Lucania, Thurium Triobol circa 443-440, AR 11.00 mm., 1.18
g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with
wreath. Rev. [@]JOYP[IQN] Bull advancing |.; in exergue, fish r.;
below, I'. SNG Copenhagen 1472. SNG ANS 1114. SNG Ashmolean
1011. Historia Numorum Italy 1759. Surface somewhat porous,
otherwise good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

30

45 Lucania, Thurium Triobol circa 350-300, AR 11.00 mm., 0.87
g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet decorated with
griffin. Rev. Bull butting r.; in exergue, aegis flanked by EY-OE.
SNG ANS 1168. SNG Lloyd 501. Historia umorum Italy 1854 corr.
(incorrectly listed as 1852). Rare. Nice old cabinet tone, minor
marks, Very Fine. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled
in the 1920's (sold with its original ticket).

40

46 Lucania, The Lucani Double unit circa 209-207, £ 26.00
mm., 13.10 g. Helmeted head of Ares I|., wearing crested
Corinthian helmet decorated with a griffin. Rev. AOYKANOM
Athena advancing r., holding shield and spear. Scheu, The
Coinage of the Lucanians, in NC (1964), p. 71, 5. SNG ANS 1.
Historia Numorum Italy 1454. Untouched light green patina,
weakly struck, otherwise good very fine In addition, winning bids
of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern lIreland) clients for
this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

45



47 Bruttium, Croton Nomos circa 480-430, AR 21.00 mm., 8.00
g. [koppalPO retrograde Tripod with three handles, legs ending
with lions's paws; to ., heron. Rev. The same type incuse without
symbol. SNG Copenhagen 1759. SNG ANS 260. Historia Numorum
Italy 2102. Old cabinet tone. An insignificant area of weakness on
obverse, otherwise about extremely fine Ex Santamaria sale 01
January 1949, 237. From the collection of a Mentor. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

170

48 Bruttium, Croton Nomos circa 400-325, AR 20.00 mm., 8.02
g. Eagle standing r. on olive-branch; in I. field, BOI. Rev.
[koppalPO[TQ] Filleted tripod; to I., branch. SNG ANS 346 var.
(branch r.). SNG Fitzwilliam 775 wvar. (branch r.). Historia
Numorum Italy 2151. Old cabinet tone. Test cut on reverse,
otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

80

49 Bruttium, Carthaginian occupation Locri Quarter shekel circa
215-205, AR 15.00 mm., 1.99 g. Head of Tanit-Demeter |I.,
wearing barley wreath. Rev. Horse standing r. SNG Ashmolean
2181. Robinson, NC 1964, pl. 7, 3. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 28, 2. Historia
Numorum Italy 2020. Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat
corroded and minor marks, otherwise good very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

50

50 Bruttium, Carthaginian occupation Locri Bronze circa 216-
211, /£ 26.00 mm., 19.00 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Horse
stepping r., solar disk with uraei above. SNG Copenhagen 365.
Historia Numorum Italy 2018. Very rare. Very fine

50



51 Bruttium, Petelia Bronze circa 216-204 BC, £ 19.30 mm,,
5.25 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Tripod. SNG ANS 603.
Historia Numorum ltaly 2455. Very rare. Lovely green patina and
About Extremely Fine.

35

52 Bruttium, Rhegium Bronze circa 450-425, £ 13.00 mm., 1.47
g. Lion mask facing. Rev. R E Sprig of olive leaves between. SNG
ANS 679. Historia Numorum lItaly 2517. Good Very Fine

10

53 Bruttium, Rhegium Bronze circa 450-415, £ 12.00 mm., 1.22
g. Head of lion facing. Rev. R-E flanking pellet-in-circle. Rutter,
South, Group Il. Historia Numorum Italy 2516. Attractive green
tone and Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

54 Bruttium, The Brettii Drachm circa 216-214, AR 20.00 mm.,
4.65 g. Diademed bust of Nike r.; behind, uncertain symbol. Rev.
BPETTIQN Naked river-god facing with chlamys over |. arm,
crowning himself and holding sceptre; in upper r. field, letter and
in r. field, incense altar. Scheu 17 and pl. V, 8. Historia Numorum
Italy 1959. Old cabinet tone. Struck from worn dies, minor marks
and three metal flaws on reverse, otherwise good very fine From
the collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80



55 Bruttium, The Brettii Half unit circa 214-213, /£ 18.00 mm.,
3.73 g. Head of Nike I., wearing hair-band; in r. field, barley ear.
Rev. BPETTIQN Zeus standing facing, hurling thunderbolt; in r.
field, cornucopiae and below star (7). Pfeiler 1c and pl. 2, 19. SNG
ANS 60. Scheu, Bronze 25. Historia Numorum Italy 1982. Green
patina and good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

56 Bruttium, The Brettii Quarter of unit circa 211-208, £ 15.00
mm., 1.93 g. Head of sea-goddess |., wearing crab headdress.
Rev. BPET - TIQN Crab. Scheu, Bronze 53. Pfeiler pl. 2, 21.
Historia Numorum Italy 1990. Green patina, well centred and
good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

30

57 Bruttium, The Brettii Unit circa 214-211, & 21.00 mm., 7.12
g. Laureate head of Zeus r.; sceptre(?) behind. Rev. Eagle with
spread wings standing |. Historia Numorum Italy 1994 var.
(eagle's head to r.). HGC 1, 1368 var. (eagle's head to r.).
Extremely rare variety; apparently unpublished. Good Very fine
30

58 Sicily, Agrigentum Didrachm circa 480-470, AR 20.00 mm.,
8.67 g. AK - RA Eagle standing I., with folded wings. Rev. Crab.
SNG Lockett 700 (these dies). Westermark, Akragas, 288. Old
cabinet tone and very fine From the collection of a Mentor. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

120



59 Sicily, Agrigentum Bronze circa 338-287, £ 19.00 mm., 5.62
g. AKRA Laureate head of Zeus I. Rev. Eagle |., with wings spread,
perched on dead hare. Calciati 116. SNG ANS 1113. Lovely dark
green patina, slightly double struck on obverse, otherwise about
extremely fine Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 208, 2012, 1100. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

150

60 Sicily, Agrigentum Trias circa 425-406, /£ 22.00 mm., 10.56
g. Eagle perched r. on dead hare. Rev. Crab; below, three pellets
and crayfish I. Calciati 54. SNG ANS 1041. About very fine 25
Dark green patina, Very Fine.

25

61 Sicily, Agrigentum Hemilitron circa 405-392, £ 28.00 mm.,
21.45 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin, within incuse
circle. Rev. Uncertain type. Westermark, Coinage, p. 166. Calciati
92. Traces of restriking. Nice green patina, Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

62 Sicily, Agrigentum Hemilitron circa 400-380, £ 27.00 mm.,
17.98 g. Horned head of young river god Akragas |., wearing
tainia. Rev. Eagle standing I., head r., on lonic capital; crab to I.,
six pellets to r. Calciati 89. Good Very fine Ex Bertolami Fine Arts
sale 214, 2016, 136.

120

63 Sicily, Agrigentum Large lot of 4 Bronzes V century, &£ ,
Large lot of 4 Bronzes About Very fine
25

64 Sicily, Camarina Tetras circa IV century, £ 17.00 mm., 3.58
g. Helmeted head of Athena I. Rev. Horse prancing |.; in exergue,
barley ear. Calciati 42. SNG ANS 1232 Very fine

20



65 Sicily, Camarina Bronze circa 339-300, £ 13.00 mm., 1.42 g.
Female head I. Rev. Bull charging I. Calciati 45. HGC 2, 558. Rare.
very fine

25

66 Sicily, Camarina Tetras circa 420-405, £ 14.00 mm., 2.73 g.
Gorgoneion. Rev. KAMA Owl standing I., holding lizard; in
exergue, three pellets. Westermark-Jenkins 195. SNG
Copenhagen 168. Calciati 3. Green patina and good very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

30

67 Sicily, Catana Tetras circa 415-402, £ 13.00 mm., 1.98 q.
Head of the river god Amenanos |.; ivy leaf behind. Rev. Winged
thunderbolt; three pellets around. Calciati 1. SNG ANS 1272.
Rare, nice green patina, minor corrosions, Very Fine. From the
Lord Grantley collections. Sold with the original ticket. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

68 Sicily, Catana Bronze after 212 under roman occupation, &
20.00 mm., 12.68 g. Catana Bronze after 212, £ 20mm., 12.68q.
Janiform head of Serapis; three monograms around. Rev.
Demeter standing I. holding grain ear and torch. SNG ANS 1302.
Calciati 14. Scarce. Green patina, About Very Fine. From a British
collection assembled in the 1930's (sold with its original ticket) In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15



69 Sicily, Catana Bronze after 212 under roman occupation, A&
21.00 mm., 10.53 g. Head of Hermes r., wearing winged petasos.
Rev. Nike advancing I., holding wreath. SNG ANS 1295. Calciati
18. Nice brown tone, minor marks, Very Fine. From a British
collection assembled in the 1930's (sold with its original ticket) In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

70 Sicily, Centuripae Tetras afte 241, £ 19.00 mm., 3.86 g.
Draped bust of Artemis, wearing stephane, with bow and quiver
over shoulder. Rev. KENTO - PINNIQN Tripod; three pellets to I.
Campana 4. Calciati 6. SNG ANS 1320. Dark patina, smoothed on
reverse, otherwise good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

35

71 Sicily, Centuripae Hexas circa 344-336, /£ 17.00 mm., 4.10 q.
Draped bust of Persephone r., grain ear in hair; stalk of grain
behind. Rev. Plow with a small bird standing on the share; two
pellets to I. Campana 5 A/a. Calciati 7. SNG ANS 1322ff. Good
Fine / About Very fine

20

72 Sicily, Entella Bronze Mid-late | cent. BC, £ 22.00 mm., 7.38
g. Radiate and draped bust of Helios r. Rev. Tyche seated I.,
holding cornucopiae. Campana 21. Calciati 15. RPC 653. Rare.
Nice light green patina, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

30



73 Sicily, Entella, Campanian mercenaries Bronze circa 342-339,
/£ 16.00 mm., 3.85 g. Campanian helmet r. Rev. Horse galloping
r. Campana 12. Calciati 14. Dark green patina, Very Fine. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

74 Sicily, Gela Tetradrachm circa 440-430, AR 28.00 mm., 16.74
g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer holding kentron and
reins; above, Nike flying r. to crown the horses. In exergue, barely
ear. Rev. TENAXZ Forepart of man-headed bull r. SNG ANS 73
(these dies). Jenkins 381. Struck from worn obverse die, surface
somewhat porous, otherwise very fine / good very fine From the
collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

200

75 Sicily, Gela Trias circa 420-405, £ 16.00 mm., 3.21 g. TEAAZ
Bull standing r.; above, grain and in exergue, three pellets. Rev.
Head of river-god Gelas r.; in |. field, grain. McClean 2277. Calciati
18. Jenkins 507. Green patina and good very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

76 Sicily, Gela Tetras circa 420-405, &£ 18.00 mm., 3.19 g. Bull
standing r.; in exergue, three pellets. Rev. Head of river-god r.,
hair flowing behind; in I. field, grain. Jenkins 506. Calciati 17. Dark
green patina, Very Fine. From a British collection assembled in
the 1930's (sold with its original ticket)

20



77 Sicily, Himera Chalkidian drachm Circa 520-500 BC., AR
20.10 mm., 5.62 g. Cock standing r.; border of large dots. Rev.
Hen standing r., within a square with striated border in an incuse
square. de Nanteuil 287 (same dies); HGC 422. Kraay, Himera,
152. Lovely old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine.

300

78 Sicily, Himera Large lot of 4 Bronzes circa IV-lll century, &£ ,
17.88 g. Large lot of 4 Bronzes About Very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

79 Sicily, Himera as Thermae Himerenses Bronze circa 407-406,
/& 13.00 mm., 2.87 g. [GEPMITAN] Head of beardless Heracles r.,
wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Head of Hera r., wearing polos
decorated with palmettae. SNG ANS 190. Calciati 12. Green
patina and good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

80 Sicily, Leontini Tetras circa 405-402, £ 15.00 mm., 1.59 q.
Head of Apollo r., wearing laurel wreath; olive leaf and berry to I.
Rev. Tripod; kithara within legs, barley grains flanking, three
pellets in exergue. Calciati 3. Very fine

15

81 Sicily, Leontini Bronze after 210, £ 20.00 mm., 12.07 g. Bust
of Demeter facing, wreathed with grain-stalks radiating; plow to I.
Rev. River-god seated r. on rock, holding cornucopia and branch.
Calciati 8. SNG ANS 275. Green patina, Good Fine

20



82 Sicily, Mamertini Pentoncia circa 220-200, £ 25.00 mm.,
11.79 g. Laureate head of young Ares |.; behind, sword in
scabbard. Rev. MA - MEP - [TINQN] Horseman, holding a lance,
standing beside horse; in I. field, . Sarstrom 200. SNG ANS 4209.
Calciati 25. A portrait of excellent style and a wonderful brown
tone. Good Very Fine. Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 207, 2012, 59 and
NAC 132, 2022, 199. From the Tom Virzi collection.

220

83 Sicily, Messana Tetradrachm circa 478-476, AR 25.00 mm.,
17.22 g. Biga of mules driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and
kentron; in exergue, laurel leaf. Rev. MESSE - N - 10 - N Hare
springing r. BMC 14. Caccamo Caltabiano 101A. Lovely iridescent
tone. Die break on obverse and areas of corrosions on reverse,
otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

500

84 Sicily, The Hispani Morgantina Bronze Il century BC, & 20.00
mm., 6.58 g. Helmeted head of Athena |.; above ram's head. Rev.
Horseman galloping r., holding spear. Calciati 2. SNG ANS 471.
Rare. Dark green tone, some deposits, otherwise Good Very fine
40

85 Sicily, Panormos Bronze after 241, £ 21.00 mm., 6.07 g.
Ram standing r.; below, head of Janus. Rev. Eagle standing r.,
head I. and open wings. Calciati 17/4. SNG ANS 569. Nice green
patina, About Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

86 Sicily, Panormos Bronze after 190, /£ 18.00 mm., 7.05 g.
Ram standing r.; head of Janus below. Rev. Eagle standing r.,
head I., with wings spread. Calciati 17. Good Fine

15



87 Sicily, Panormos as Ziz Bronze circa 317-280, £ 11.00 mm.,
1.53 g. Horse galloping r. Rev. Forepart of man-headed bull r. Cf.
Calciati 10 (grain ear above horse; different style). cf. HGC 2,
1061 (grain ear above horse; different style). Apparently
unpublished, About Very fine

30

88 Sicily, Selinos Cast hexas circa 450-440, AR 16.00 mm., 4.31
g. Silenus mask facing. Rev. Celery leaf and two pellets. Calciati
9. SNG ANS -. About Very Fine

20

89 Sicily, Selinus Cast trias circa 450-440, £ 15.00 mm., 8.36 q.
Head of river god I. Rev. Celery heaf and three pellets. Calciati 6.
SNG MlUnchen 6. Rare, nice green patina, About Very Fine. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

90 Sicily, Syracuse Tetradrachm circa 485-466, AR 23.00 mm.,
17.22 g. Charioteer driving biga r., Nike flying r. above. Rev.
Diademed head of Arethusa r., four dolphins around. Boehringer
266. obverse porous, about good fine, reverse slightly off-centre
but good very fine, attractive inscription, rare. Rare. Surface
somewhat porous on obverse, otherwise Very fine Ex Spink sale
23007, 153.

300

91 Sicily, Syracuse Litra circa 460-450, AR 12.00 mm., 0.76 g.
2VPA Pearl-diademed head of nymph Arethusa r. Rev. Octopus.
SNG ANS 130 (this obverse die). Boehringer 419. Lovely old
cabinet tone and very fine From the collection of a Mentor. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

30



92 Sicily, Syracuse Tetradrachm circa 440-430, AR 26.00 mm.,
16.93 g. Slow quadriga driven |. by charioteer, holding kentron
and reins; above, Nike flying I. to crown the horses. In exergue,
ketos I. Rev. ZVRAKOZION Head of the nymph Arethusa r., hair
bound with double fillet and band, wearing earring and necklace
with pendant; around, four dolphins swimming clockwise. Rizzo
pl. XXXVIII, 2 (these dies). Jameson 772 (these dies). de Nanteuil
341 (these dies). SNG ANS 194 (these dies). Boehringer 596.
Surfaces cleaned, otherwise Very Fine. In addition, winning bids
of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern lIreland) clients for
this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

400

93 Sicily, Syracuse Tetradrachm circa 430-420, AR 24.00 mm.,
17.19 g. Slow quadriga r. driven by charioteer, holding kentron
and reins; above, Nike flying r. and crowning horses. Rev. 2Y - P -
AK - OZ - [ION] Head of nymph Arethusa r., wearing sakkos,
surrounded by four dolphins. SNG ANS 220. Boehringer 666. Old
cabinet tone and minor marks on obverse, otherwise good very
fine From the collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

250

94 Sicily, Syracuse Hemilitron circa 405, £ 13.00 mm., 6.06 q.
Head of Arethusa |., wearing double loop earring and necklace,
hair bound in ampyx and sphendone; dolphin behind. Rev. Four-
spoked wheel; two dolphins in lower spaces. SNG ANS 411.
Calciati 20/8. Nice dark green patina, Good Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25



95 Sicily, Syracuse Hemidrachm circa 344-317, £ 25.00 mm.,
14.35 g. Bearded and laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios r. Rev.
Winged thunderbolt; in r. field, eagle. Calciati 72. Castrizio, Serie
1. Nice green patina, rough surface, Very Fine.

20

96 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 344-317, £ 18.00 mm., 5.17 q.
Laureate head of Apollo |.; pileus behind. Rev. Pegasus flying |I.
Calciati 85. Very fine / About Very fine

20

97 Sicily, Time of Timoleon and the Third Democracy. Syracuse
Bronze circa 339/8-334 BC, £ 26.00 mm., 20.39 g. ZEYZ
EAEYOEPIOXZ Laureate head of Zeus |. Rev. XYPAKOZIQN Horse
prancing |. Calciati 80. SNG ANS 533. Rizzo pl. LVIII 3-6. SNG
Lloyd 1456. Nice dark green patina, somewhat tooled, otherwise
About Extremely Fine. Ex Roma Numismatics E-sale 100, 2022,
32. From the F. Cruse Collection.

200

98 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 317-289, £ 13.00 mm., 2.08 q.
Laureate head of Apollo |. Rev. Pegasus flying r. Calciati 88 R12.
Rare. Nice brown tone, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

99 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 317-289, £ 12.00 mm., 1.51 q.
Laureate head of Apollo |. Rev. Dog seated |. with head r. SNG
ANS 744. Calciati 149. About Very fine

20

100 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 305-295, £ 21.00 mm., 9.15
g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet. Rev. Horseman
galloping r. Calciati 116. About Very fine - Good Fine

20



101 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 317-310, £ 16.00 mm., 4.24
g. Head of Arethusa I|. Rev. Bull butting I.; above and in exergue,
dolphin I. Calciati 98. BAR Issue 9. Scarce. Nice green patina,
About Very Fine. From a British collection. Sold with collector's
ticket dated 1936.

25

102 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 289-287, £ 22.00 mm., 7.97
g. Head of Zeus Eleutherios I. Rev. Thunderbolt. SNG Copenhagen
782. Calciati 148. Scarce. Nice light brown tone and Very fine
From a British collection assembled in the 1930's (sold with its
original ticket).

15

103 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 287-278, £ 25.00 mm., 9.73
g. Laureate head of Zeus Hellanios r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on
thunderbolt. Calciati 172A OS. Overstruck on a coin of Syracuse.
Good Very fine

35

104 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 287-278, /£ 24.00 mm., 8.46
g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Eagle standing I|. on
thunderbolt. Calciati 168. Traces of overstriking. Nice green
patina, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

105 Sicily, Time of Hiketas Il, circa 287-278 BC Syracuse Bronze
circa 287-278, £ 23.00 mm., 12.09 g. AIOZ EAAANIOY Laureate
head of Zeus Hellanios |.; behind, thunderbolt. Rev. ZYPAKOZIQN
Eagle standing I. on thunderbolt. SNG ANS 814. HGC 2, 1448 var.
(thunderbolt behind head). Nice green patina, Extremely Fine. Ex
Roma Numismatics E-sale 100, lot 34. From the F. Cruse
Collection.

60
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106 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 278-276, £ 23.00 mm., 10.90
g. Head of Heracles |., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Athena
advancing r., holding shield and thunderbolt. SNG ANS 852.
Calciati 176. Nice brown tone, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids
of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for
this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

107 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 278-276, £ 23.00 mm., 11.23
g. Head of Heracles |., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Athena
Promachos advancing r., hurling thunderbolt and holding shield;
in I. field, trident head. Calciati 177. SNG Morcom 798. Good style
and Extremely fine Ex New York sale V, 2003, 70. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

50

108 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 275-216, £ 18.00 mm., 4.32
g. Wreathed of Kore I. Rev. Bull butting |.; above, club and [J. In
exergue, IE. SNG ANS 581 (Agathocles). Calciati 192. Nice brown
tone, Very Fine. From the Lord Grantley collections. Sold with the
original ticket. In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

15

109 Sicily, Syracuse Bronze circa 275-216, £ 18.00 mm., 4.32
g. Wreathed of Kore I. Rev. Bull butting I.; above, club. In
exergue, IE. SNG ANS 591 (Agathocles). Calciati 191. Nice green
patina, Very Fine. From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled
in the 1920's (sold with its original ticket). In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20



110 Sicily, Syracuse Large lot of 4 Bronzes Ill century, £ , 20.46
g. Large lot of 4 Bronzes About Very fine
25

111 Sicily, Tauromenium Hemilitron circa 200-150, AR 23.00
mm., 11.08 g. Laureate head of Apollo Archagetas |. Rev. Tripod.
Campana 27. Calciati 260S. SNG ANS 1138. Nice green patina,
traces of ovestriking, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

112 Sicily, Tyndaris Bronze circa 214-200. Under Roman rule.,
/£ 17.70 mm., 4.08 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. TYNAAPITAN
The Dioscuri standing facing, each holding the reins of his horse.
Buceti 16. Calciati 18. Very rare. Only two specimens llisted in
RPC, brown patina and Very Fine.

51

113 Island of Sicily, Lipara Bronze circa 304-252, £ 20.00 mm.,
9.99 g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. AIMAPAIQN around trident
head. Calciati 28. SNG Copenhagen 1097. About Very fine Ex
Roma Numismatics sale 8 September 2022, Anders, 397. Sold
with original collector's ticket.

25

114 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage
Tridrachm circa 210-201, billon 25.10 mm., 11.72 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit |. Rev. Horse standing r.; palm tree in background.
MAA 44. SNG Copenhagen 191. About Very Fine.

40

115 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, £ 16.00 mm., 2.52 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit I. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree. MAA 18. SNG
Copenhagen 109 Green patina and Good Very fine

30



116 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, £ 16.00 mm., 3.03 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit |I. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree, three pellets
before. CNP 194s. MAA 18. Very fine

25

117 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, £ 15.00 mm., 2.91 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit |. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree, three (?) pellets
before. CNP 194s. MAA 18. Green patina and Good Very fine

30

118 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage (?)
Bronze circa 340-320, £ 16.00 mm., 2.69 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit I. Rev. Horse standing r. before palm tree. MAA 18. SNG
Copenhagen 109 Green patina and Good Very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

40

119 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 21.00 mm., 5.54 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I.; below, pellet. Rev. Head of horse r. Acquaro 437.
Good Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

35

120 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 20.00 mm., 4.85 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit |. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Sin. Acquaro 759.
SNG Copenhagen 153. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

30



121 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 19.00 mm., 5.32 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Ayin. Acquaro
723. SNG Copenhagen 151. Good Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

30

122 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, /£ 18.00 mm., 6.11 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit |. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, star. Acquaro -.
Lullin 67. Rare. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

30

123 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 18.00 mm., 4.33 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Punic letter.
Acquaro 595. SNG Copenhagen 148. Good Very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

35

124 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 21.00 mm., 5.77 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, palm. Acquaro
599 ff. SNG Copenhagen 173. Good Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

35



125 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 20.00 mm., 4.57 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I.; in r. field, two pellets. Rev. Head of horse r.; inr.
field, two pellets. Acquaro -. Lullin -. Very rare. Surface corroded
on reverse, otherwise Good Very fine In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

35

126 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, /£ 20.00 mm., 5.12 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit |. Rev. Head of horse r. Acquaro 425ff. SNG
Copenhagen 144. Good Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

35

127 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Carthage or
Sardinia Bronze circa 300-264, £ 21.00 mm., 5.32 g. Wreathed
head of Tanit I. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Ayih. Acquaro
699ff. SNG Copenhagen 151. Good Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

35

128 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Sardinia
Bronze end IV century, £ 20.00 mm., 5.24 g. Wreathed head of
Kore-Persephone |I. Rev. Head of horse r.; in r. field, Punic letter.
Acquaro -. Lullin pl. lll, 61 Dark brown tone, Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25



129 The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa, Sardinia
Bronze circa 300-264, £ 18.00 mm., 5.12 g. Wreathed head of
Tanit I. Rev. Head of horse r.; Punic 'ayin to r. CNP 252ay
(Sardinia). MAA 57x (Carthage). SNG Copenhagen 151 (Sardinia).
Brown tone and Good Very fine

35

130 Macedonia, Amphipolis Bronze circa 410-397, £, 1.33 g.
Diademed head of Apollo r. Rev. Lighted torch. SNG Copenhagen
48. About Very fine

20

131 Kingdom of Macedon, Philip Il, 359-336 and posthumous
issues uncertain mint Unit circa 359-336, £ 18.00 mm., 6.57 g.
Head of male r., wearing tainia. Rev. Horseman riding r.; dolphin
and monogram below. SNG ANS 909. Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

132 Kingdom of Macedon, Philip II, 359-336 Uncertain mint
Bronze circa 359-294 BC, £ 20.00 mm., 6.38 g. Diademed male
head |. Rev. ®IAIMNMOY Youth on horseback I.; below, lion head.
SNG ANS 872. HGC 3.1, 882. Nice light green patina, Very Fine.
Acquired from Harmers of London.

25

133 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Amphipolis Tetradrachm circa 307-297, AR
25.00 mm., 16.99 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev. Zeus seated |. on low throne, holding long
scepter in his I. hand and eagle standing r. with closed wings in
his r.; to |., A above torch; below throne, kantharos. Price 468.
Very fine

80



134 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issue Babylon Obol circa 324-323, AR 9.00 mm., 0.62
g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Zeus
Aétophoros seated I., holding sceptre; [M] in I. field, [monogram]
below throne. Price 3606. Toned and About Very Fine.

10

135 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Babylon Tetradrachm struck under Seleucus |
circa 311-310, AR 26.00 mm., 16.74 g. Head of Heracles r.,
wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. BAZIAEQX - AAEZANAPOY Zeus
seated |., holding eagle and sceptre; in I. field, monogram within
wreath. Below throne, MI. Price 3747. SC 82.5b. Light iridescent
tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine From
the collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

150

136 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Sardis Drachm circa 323-322, AR 18.00 mm.,
4.28 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Zeus
Atophoros seated I.; monogram in |. field. Price 259. Good Very
Fine.

50

137 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323. Tarsus Bronze
circa 327-323, £ 17.00 mm., 6.08 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing
lion skin headdress. Rev. Club, quiver and bow; above, grapes
and ©. Price 3029. Nice dark green patina, God Very Fine.

20

138 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander lll, 336-323. Tarsus Bronze
circa 327-323, £ 17.00 mm., 5.18 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing
lion skin headdress. Rev. Club, quiver and bow; above, grapes
and A. Price 3028. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

25



139 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Uncertain mint Bronze circa 336-323, & 19.00
mm., 6.05 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Club,
bow and quiver; barley ear below. Price 290. Very Fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

140 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issues Uncertain mint Bronze circa 336-323, £ 16.00
mm., 6.77 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress.
Rev. Club, quiver and bow; above, monogram. Price 316. Dark
green patina, Very Fine.

20

141 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander Ill, 336-323 and
posthumous issue Uncertain mint Plated drachm (?) circa 320-
280, AR 17.00 mm., 3.63 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion-skin
headdress. Rev. Zeus seated I., holding eagle and sceptre; in r.
field, spear-head. Price 2728. About extremely fine

25

142 Kingdom of Macedon, Philip 1ll, 323-317 Colophon Drachm
circa 323-319, £ 16.00 mm., 4.14 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing
lion's skin. Rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated I.; in I. field monogram.
Price P46. Extremely fine

50

143 Kingdom of Macedon, Philip Il Arridaeus, 323-317
Lampsacus Drachm plated circa 323-317, AR 16.00 mm., 3.40 g.
Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Zeus
Aétophoros seated I., holding sceptre; buckle in I. field. cf. Price
1369. Very fine

20



144 Kingdom of Macedon, Demetrius Poliorcetes, 294-288
Uncertain mint Bronze circa 306-288, £ 19.00 mm., 3.11 q.
Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Athena Promachos advancing r.,
preparing to cast lance; AP monogram to |. and labrys to r. Newell
166. Very fine

20

145 Kingdom of Macedon, Antigonos Il Gonatas, 277-239 Pella
or Amphipolis Bronze circa 274-221, &£ 18.00 mm., 4.23 q.
Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Pan standing r., erecting trophy;
B-A across upper fields, Macedonian helmet to I., ANT monogram
between legs. SNG Copenhagen 1205 var. (symbol to right on
reverse) Green patina and Very fine

20

146 Kingdom of Macedon, Time of Philip V to Perseus, 187-168
Bronze circa 187-168, £ 22.00 mm., 5.17 g. Head of Zeus r.,
wearing tainia. Rev. Legend in two lines; between, club r;
monograms below; all within oak wreath. SNG Copenhagen 1296.
Green patina and Very fine

25

147 Kingdom of Macedon, Macedian mint Bronze circa 336-323,
£ 17.00 mm., 6.63 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin
headdress. Rev. Club, quiver and bow; above, thunderbolt. Price
276 var. Lovely green patina, Good Very Fine. In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20



148 Thrace, Byzantium Drachm circa 387-340, £ 15.00 mm.,
3.76 g. Heifer standing |. atop dolphin; above, monogram. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square, with granulated surfaces, in the form
of 'mill-sail' device. Schonert-Geiss 712 ff. SNG Stancomb 1. Dark
tone and Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

149 Thrace, Byzantium with Chalchedon Bronze lll century BC,
/£ 25.00 mm., 10.10 g. Veiled head of Demeter r. Rev. Poseidon
seated r., holding aphlaston and trident; monogram in inner r.
field. Schoénert-Geiss 1271-5. SNG BM Black Sea 83 var. (legends)
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

25

150 Thrace, Chersonesus Diobol circa 500, AR 9.00 mm., 1.19 g.
Forepart of lion r., head |I. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. BMC
2. HGC 3.2, 1435. Very fine

20

151 Thrace, Maroneia Bronze circa 189-145, /£ 24.00 mm.,,
15.62 g. Wreathed head of Dionysos r. Rev. Dionysos standing |.,
holding bunch of grapes and narthex stalks; in |. field, monogram.
SNG Copenhagen 643-644. Very fine

30

152 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachus, 323 - 281. Uncertain mint
Bronze circa 323-281, £ 18.00 mm., 4.26 g. Helmeted head of
Athena r. Rev. Lion right; spearhead and monograms below. SNG
Copenhagen 1149. Muller 61. Dark green patina, Very Fine/Good
Very Fine.

25



153 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachus, 305-281 Uncertain mint
Bronze circa 305-281, £ 19.00 mm., 4.16 g. Helmeted head of
Athena r. Rev. Lion leaping r.; spearhead below. Muller 61. HGC 3,
1758. Nice green patina, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

154 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachus, 323-281 uncertain mint
Unit circa 305-281, £ 14.00 mm., 2.12 g. Head of Athena r.,
wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Forepart of lion leaping r.,
caduceus and monogram to |, spearhead below. SNG
Copenhagen 1160. Nice light green patina, Very Fine. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

155 Island of Thrace, Thasos Stater circa 490, AR 22.00 mm.,
8.79 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under thighs
with r. arm, the I. hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite incuse
square. Svoronos, Hellénisme Primitif 4 and pl. X, 21. Le Rider,
Thasos 5. SNG Copenhagen 1011. Dewing 1322. Old cabinet tone
Good Very Fine.

200

156 Island of Thrace, Thasos Tetradrachm after 146, AR 27.00
mm., 16.39 g. Wreathed head of young Dionysos r. Rev. Nude
Herakles standing I., holding club and lion's skin. Le Rider 11.
Dewing 1338. Weakly struck, otherwise Very fine

70

157 Kings of the Scythians, Olbia Bronze circa 320-315 BC, A
12.00 mm., 1.42 g. Head of Demeter |., wearing grain ear wreath.
Rev. Sea eagle standing on dolphin r.; OABIO below. Anokhin 119.
Frolova-Abramzon 274-82, pl. 36, 14-6. SNG BM Black Sea 428.
Very fine

20



158 Thessaly, Krannon Bronze circa 350-300, £ 15.00 mm.,
2.17 g. Youth, wearing petasos, on horseback I.; MO below. Rev.
Bull butting r.; trident and IlM above, KPAN in exergue. Rogers
190. BCD Thessaly Il, 118.14-17. Good Very fine

25

159 Thessaly, Phalanna Trichalkon mid IV century, £ 18.00
mm., 7.38 g. Male head r. Rev. Head of nymph r., wearing sakkos.
Rogers 452. BCD Thessaly Il 583. Some deposits, otherwise Very
fine

20

160 Thessaly, Phalanna Trihemiobol Mid IV cent. BC, AR 10.70
mm., 1.10 g. Head of Apollo r. Rev. ®ANANNI[AIQN] Horse
prancing r. BCD Thessaly Il 571. Rare. Toned and Very Fine From
the Lundahl collection before 1995.

50

161 Epirus, Ambracia Bronze after 148, £ 17.00 mm., 4.60 g.
Laureate and veiled head of Dione r. Rev. Obelisk within wreath.
SNG Copenhagen 23. Green patina, about Very fine

25

162 Acarnania, Anactorium Stater circa 350-300, AR 22.00 mm.,
8.60 g. Pegasus flying I.; beneath, ANA ligate. Rev. Head of
Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet; decorated with laurel
wreath. Calciati, Pegasi -. BCD Akarnanien und Aetolien -. Scratch
on obverse, otherwise very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70



163 Acarnania, Leucas Stater circa 320-280, AR 21.00 mm.,
8.49 g. Pegasus flying I.; below, A. Rev. Head of Athena r.,
wearing Corinthian helmet; behind, mast with yard arm and A.
Calciati, Pegasi 133. BCD Akarnanien und Aetolien 269 (this
reverse die). Small areas of porosity, otherwise good very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

80

164 Locris, Locri Opuntii Bronze lll century BC or later, /£ 14.70
mm., 2.20 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of grapes.
BCD Lokris-Phokis 135 Very Fine. Ex Peiresc sale 25 November
95, 52 (part of). From the duplicates of the BCD collection. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

165 Locri Opuntii, Locris Bronze Il century, £ 22.00 mm., 4.73
g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of grapes. BMC 84.
BCD Lokris 137. Very Fine. From the duplicates of the BCD
collection.

20

166 Locri Opuntii, Lokris Opuntii Bronze IV cent., £ 14.00 mm.,
2.43 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of grapes. BCD
Lokris-Phokis 117. Brown tone, Very Fine. From the duplicates of
the BCD collection.

25

167 Locri Opuntii, Lokris Opuntii Bronze IV cent., £ 14.00 mm.,
2.43 g. Head of Apollo I. with short hair, of later, Hellenistic style.
Rev. Bunch of grapes hanging from stalk, tendrils and vine leaves
tol. and r. To I., A, and below cnemis as symbol, to r. O. Corpus
group 16. BCD Lokris-Phokis 128. Brown tone, Very Fine. From
the duplicates of the BCD collection.

25



168 Phocis, Elateia Bronze Late IV early Ill cent., £ 17.00 mm.,
4.90 g. Facing bull's head with the fillets. Rev. Wreathed head of
Apollo r. BCD Lokris-Phokis 422. SNG Copenhagen 138. Very Fine.
Ex Sotheby’s sale 1 October 1987, 794 (part of). From the
Professor James Brindley and from the duplicates of the BCD
collections.

25

169 Phocis, Elateia , Federal coinage Bronze Late IV to early llI
cent., £ 20.00 mm., 4.78 g. Facing bull's head. Rev. Wreathed
head of Apollo r. BCD Lokris-Phokis 418. Green patina, Very Fine.
From the duplicates of the BCD collection.

20

170 Phocis, Phocis, Federal Coinage Bronze After 351 BC, A&
21.80 mm., 8.77 g. Facing bull's heads with sacrificial fillets,
arranged in a triangle, their muzzles inwards and touching. Rev.
Large T within wreath tying above. SNG Copenhagen 125. BCD
Lokris-Phokis 331.3. Nice brown tone, Very Fine. Ex Glendining's
21 June 1949, Mavrogordato, 31. Privately purchased from
Spink's in 1984. From the duplicates of the BCD collection.

25

171 Phocis, Phokian League Triobol circa 490-485, AR 14.00
mm., 3.00 g. Frontal bull’'s head. Rev. Head of Artemis r. in incuse
square. BCD Lokris-Phokis 189. Nicely toned, Very Fine.

35

172 Phocis, Phokian League Bronze After 351, £ 14.00 mm.,
2.45 g. Frontal bull's head. Rev. Wreath. De Luynes 1969. BCD
Lokris-Phokis 344. Very Fine. From the duplicates of the BCD
collection.

25

173 Euboea, Chalcis Drachm circa 338-308, £ 15.00 mm., 3.55
g. Head of the nymph Chalkis r., wearing single-pendant earring
and necklace. Rev. Eagle flying r., holding serpent, caduceus
below. BCD 137. Very fine

25



174 Euboea, Histiaia Tetrobol circa 196-141, AR 13.00 mm.,
1.61 g. Wreathed head of nymph Histiaia r. Rev. Nymph seated r.
on galley, holding stylis. SNG Copenhagen 521. BCD 391. Old
cabinet tone and Good Very Fine

25

175 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 25.00 mm.,
17.17 g. Head of Athena to right, wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to right with head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, AGE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Die break on obverse,
otherwise Extremely fine

250

176 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 23.00 mm.,
17.12 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to r. with head facing, olive sprig and
crescent behind, AOE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Extremely fine

250

177 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 23.00 mm.,
17.20 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to r. with head facing, olive sprig and
crescent behind, AOE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. About Extremely fine

250



178 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 27.00 mm.,
17.17 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to r. with head facing, olive sprig and
crescent behind, AOE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Extremely fine

250

179 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 22.00 mm.,
17.18 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to r. with head facing, olive sprig and
crescent behind, AOE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Good Very fine

200

180 Attica, Athens Tetradrachm circa 454-404, AR 24.00 mm.,
17.17 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet
ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl
necklace. Rev. Owl standing to r. with head facing, olive sprig and
crescent behind, AOE before; all within incuse square. Kroll 8.
Dewing 1591-8. SNG Copenhagen 31. Extremely fine

250

181 Aegina, Aegina Stater circa 550-500, AR 17.00 mm., 11.94
g. Sea-turtle shell. Rev. Irregular incuse square, divided into four
triangular compartments. SNG Delepierre 1501. Milbank, "The
Coinage of Aegina", NNM 24, 1925, pl. 1, 2.. Meadows lla. Toned,
countermark on obverse, Good Fine.

70

182 Aegina, Aegina Stater Circa 520-500 BC., AR 18.40 mm.,
12.04 g. Sea turtle from above, row of dots down its back. Rev.
Mill sail pattern incuse. Milbank pl. I, 3. Old cabinet tone, Very
Fine.

200



183 Corinthia, Corinth Triobol circa 525-425, AR 11.00 mm.,
1.33 g. Tripod. Rev. Pegasus with curved wing flying r.; below,
[koppal]. SNG ANS -, cf. 323 (legend on obverse). Historia
Numorum Italy 2127. Lovely old cabinet tone. Well centred and
minor cleaning marks, otherwise good very fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

80

184 Corinthia, Corinth Bronze Ill century, £ 10.00 mm., 0.62 g.
Pegsus flying I. Rev. Trident. SNG Copenhagen 169. Rare. About
Very fine

20

185 Sicyonia, Sicyon Stater circa 335-330, AR 24.00 mm., 12.02
g. Chimaera standing |I., raising |. forepaw; wreath above, XE
below. Rev. Dove flying |.; | to I.; all within wreath. BCD
Peloponnesos 219. BMC 56. Minor scratches on obverse,
otherwise Good Very fine

750

186 Bosporus, Panticapeum Bronze circa 300 BC, £ 10.00 mm.,
1.09 g. Beardless head of satyr r. Rev. Head of bull I. Anokhin
1026. MacDonald 73. HGC 7, 136. Good Very fine

25

187 Bosporus, Panticapeum Bronze circa 340-325, £ 11.00
mm., 0.61 g. Bearded head of satyr r. Rev. Head of ram r.; MANTI
below. SNG Stancomb 533. SNG BM Black Sea 132. MacDonald
61. Very fine

20

188 Bosporus, Panticapeum Bronze circa 200-150, £ 12.00
mm., 1.56 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Dolphin swimming I.;
NMAN below. SNG Stancomb 568. SNG BM Black Sea 909.
MacDonald 137. Very rare. Very fine

25



189 Pontus, Panticapeum Bronze circa 325-310, £ 17.00 mm.,
4.19 g. Head of satyr I. Rev. Head of bull left. MacDonald 67.
Anokhin 1046. SNG BM Blacksea 890. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.
From a Swiss collection from Tessin assembled in the 1920's

20

190 Paphlagonia, Sinope Drachm circa 490-425, AR 11.00 mm.,
6.06 g. Head of sea-eagle I.; below: talon above dolphin I. (off
flan). Rev. Quadripartite incuse square with two opposing
quarters filled, the others with pellet. BM Black Sea 1363. SNG
Stancomb 750. SNG Copenhagen 272. NGC graded XF strike 5/5
surface 4/5, slab-number 5780847-002. Ex Hirsch Nachf. sale 179
(MOnchen 1993), lot 341; ex MDC sale 8, (Monaco, 2021), lot 5.
From the Walter Weise collection. NGC graded XF strike 5/5
surface 4/5, slab-number 5780847-002.

250

191 Bithynia, Kalchedon Siglos or drachm circa 340-320, AR
17.00 mm., 5.27 g. Bull standing |. on grain ear. Rev. Incuse
granulated mill-sail pattern. SNG Black Sea 112-117. SNG von
Aulock 482. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Good Very fine
50

192 Kingdom of Bithynia, Nikomedes IV Philopator, 94-74
Nicomedia Tetradrachm circa 91-90, AR 31.50 mm., 16.24 g.
Diademed head of Nikomedes IV r. Rev. BAZINEQZ EMI®PANOYZ
NIKOMHAQOY Zeus Stephanophoros standing I.; in I. field: eagle
standing I. on thunderbolt, above: HZ-monogram (date: 208 BC).
Ref: Callatay p. 63, dies D203/R8 (unlisted die combination);
Jameson 1390 (same obv. die). Lovely iridescent tone, Extremely
Fine.

400



193 Kingdom of Bithynia, Prusias Il, 183-149 BC. Bronze circa
183-149, £ 20.80 mm., 6.00 g. Head of Dionysos wearing ivy-
wreath r. Rev. BAZIAEQZ IMPOYZIQY; centaur Cheiron walking to
the right, playing kithara; in lower field r., monogram. SNG
Copenhagen 635. Green patina, Good Very Fine. From the
Lundahl collection before 1995.

25

194 Mysia, Adramyteon Bronze Il century, £ 12.00 mm., 1.80 g.
Laureate, three-quarter facing head of Zeus, slightly r. Rev. Eagle
standing |. on rock; grain ear before. SNG Copenhagen -. BMC
Mysia -. SNG von Aulock -. Weber 4949. Rare. Nice dark green
patina, Good very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

195 Mysia, Pergamon Diobol circa 310-282, AR 10.00 mm., 1.34
g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Statue of
Pallas Athena standing facing, holding spear in her r. hand and
shield in her |. Klein 278. SNG France 1559-66. Very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

196 Mysia, Pergamum Cistophoric Tetradrachm circa 76-67, AR
27.00 mm., 12.36 g. Cista mystica with serpent; all within ivy
wreath. Rev. Bow-case with serpents; ®I and monogram above,
thyrsos r.. Kleiner, Pergamum 50. Pinder 119. Very fine

45

197 Mysia, Pergamum Large lot of 5 Bronzes Ill century, £ ,
32.45 g. Large lot of 5 Bronzes About Very fine
25



198 Aeolis, Elaia Bronze circa 340-300, £ 11.00 mm., 1.47 g.
Helmeted head of Athena I. Rev. Grain ear between two olive
branches. BMC 4. SNG Copenhagen 167. Rare. Brown tone and
Very fine Purchased from Seaby in November 1974.

25

199 Aeolis, Temnos Tetradrachm circa 155-150, AR 34.00 mm.,
16.21 g. Head of Herakles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Zeus
Aétophoros seated |.; in left field, MA monogram and E above
oinochoé within vine tendril. Price 1676. Old cabinet tone, Very
Fine/Good Very Fine.

120

200 Lesbos, Mytilene Hecte circa 337-326, EL 10.00 mm., 2.53
g. Head of Apollo Karneios with horn of Ammon r. Rev. Eagle
standing right, head reverted, within linear square. Bodenstedt PL
LX, 104e. Well centred and good very fine.

170

201 Asia Minor, Uncertain mint Drachm. In the name and types
of Alexander lll circa llI-ll century, AR 17.00 mm., 4.08 g. Head of
Heracles r., wearing lion skin headdress. Rev. Zeus Aétophoros
seated I., holding sceptre; blundered legend AAEZANAPOY to r.;
traces of monogram in |. field. For similar, cf. C. Lorber, 'The
'Pseudo-Chios' Mint: a new Drachm Mint in Asia Minor' in NC 180
(London, 2020), pp. 21-38. cf. HGC 6, 1134 (Chios). Good Very
fine

30

202 Asia Minor, Uncertain mint Bronze circa Il-l century, A&
12.00 mm., 1.58 g. Blank; countermark of oinochoe within
circular incuse. Rev. Blank; countermark of bee within circular
incuse. About Very fine

25



203 lonia, Colophon Bronze, magistrate Phanaios circa 330-285,
/A 18.00 mm., 4.71 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Horseman,
holding spear pointed forwards and with chlamys flying behind,
on horseback prancing r.; lyre in upper I. field. SNG Copenhagen
159ff. var. (magistrate). Very fine

25

204 lonia, Erythrai Drachm circa 470-450, AR 16.50 mm., 4.57
g. Erythros advancing |., leading horse by bridle; ornate ground
line. Rev. EPY® Around rosette of twelve petals within incuse
square. SNG von Aulock 1944. SNG Kayhan 1285. Rare. Nice old
cabinet tone and Very Fine.

250

205 lonia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum Bronze circa 350-190, &
19.00 mm., 5.56 g. Laureate head of Apollo I. Rev. MATI / KYAIAZ
Forepart of bull r.; maeander pattern to I. cf. BMC 17. Nice light
green patina, Good Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

206 Ionia, Miletus Diobol circa 510-494, AR 8.00 mm., 0.97 g.
Head of lion I. Rev. Star within incuse punch. Rosen 583. Pfeiler,
SNR 45, p. 23, 67. Very fine

20

207 lonia, Phocaea Hecte circa 477-388, EL 10.00 mm., 2.54 q.
Female head |., hair caught up in saccos; behind, seal. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse . Boston, MFA, Later acquisitions 176.
Bodenstedt 94 a/a. Very fine

120



208 Ionia, Samos Bronze circa 400-350, £ 11.00 mm., 1.82 q.
Head of Hera I. Rev. Facing lion scalp. SNG Copenhagen 1695.
SNG von Aulock 2297. Nice green patina, Very Fine/Good Very
Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

209 lonia, Smyrna Bronze circa 75-50, £ 18.00 mm., 7.70 g.
Turreted head of Tyche r. within oak wreath. Rev. Aphrodite
Stratonikis standing facing, leaning arm on short column, holding
sceptre and Nike; to r., bird standing I.. SNG Copenhagen 1229
var. (different magistrate). SNG von Aulock 2170 (different
magistrate). Green patina, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

210 Caria, Halicarnassus Hecte circa 500-495, AR 12.00 mm.,
1.66 g. Head of Ketos r., with gaping mouth. Rev. Incuse
geometric pattern with incuse circle at centre. HNO 214
(temporary). SNG von Aulock 2341. SNG Kayhan 813. Good Very
fine

25

211 Caria, Halicarnassus Hecte circa 500-495, AR 12.00 mm.,
1.67 g. Head of Ketos r., with gaping mouth. Rev. Incuse
geometric pattern with incuse circle at centre. Ashton & Konuk
22-31. HNO 214 (temporary). SNG von Aulock 2341. Good Very
fine

25

212 Caria, Uncertain mint Hemiobol circa 500-450, AR 7.00
mm., 0.34 g. Confronted heads facing each other. Rev. Bull
walking r. HNO -. cf. Naumann 53, 307. cf. Leu Numismatik, Web-
15, 562. Very rare. Very fine

25



213 Lycia, Dynasts of Lycia, Kherei 410 390 Stater circa 410-
390, AR 18.00 mm., 8.65 g. Head of Athena r., owl decorated with
spiral and three olive leaves. Rev. Head of dynast r., wearing
Persian headdress. Vismara 169. Mgrkholm-Zahle 37 (this dies).
Good Very Fine/About Extremely Fine.

250

214 Pamphilia, Aspendos Stater circa 420-370, AR 20.00 mm.,
10.92 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger r., in throwing
stance, triskeles to r. SNG France 45ff. Weakly struck, otherwise
Very fine

35

215 Pamphilia, Aspendos Stater circa 420-370, AR 24.00 mm.,
10.86 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger r., in throwing
stance, triskeles to r. SNG France 45ff. Weakly struck, otherwise
About Very fine - Very fine

25

216 Pamphilia, Aspendos Stater circa 420-370, AR 24.00 mm.,
10.88 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger r., in throwing
stance, triskeles to r. SNG France 45ff. Weakly struck, otherwise
Very fine

35

217 Pamphilia, Aspendos Stater circa 420-370, AR 22.00 mm.,
10.75 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger r., in throwing
stance, triskeles to r. SNG France 45ff. Weakly struck, otherwise
Very fine

35

218 Pamphilia, Aspendus Stater circa 465-430, AR 22.00 mm.,
10.85 g. Warrior, nude but for helmet, holding sword and shield,
advancing r. Rev. Triskeles within incuse square. SNG France 1ff.
About Very Fine/Very Fine.

41



219 Pamphilia, Side Obol circa 460-430, AR 9.00 mm., 0.84 g.
Pomegranate in pellet border. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena r.
within incuse square. Atlan 28 var. (O-/A26 [unlisted obv. die]).
SNG France -. Pozzi 2793 (this rev. die). Toned, traces of find
patina, granular surfaces, otherwise Very fine Ex CNG e-sale 546,
1309.

20

220 Pisidia, Etenna Bronze | century, /£ 14.00 mm., 2.09 g. Two
men standing facing, fighting with a double-axe and a curved
knife. Rev. Nymph advancing r., holding serpent; oinochoe to left;
in field, ET-EN. SNG France 1532. SNG von Aulock, Pisidiens 438.
Light green patina, Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

221 Pisidia, Selge Large lot of 5 Obols circa IV century, AR 10.00
mm., 3.68 g. Large lot of 5 Obols Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

222 Lycaonia, Laranda Obol circa 324-323, AR 10.00 mm., 0.52
g. Baaltars seated I., resting on sceptre, holding ear of corn and
bunch of grapes. Rev. Forepart of wolf r., crescent above. SNG
France 448. SNG Levante cf. 225. Toned, Very Fine

20

223 Cilicia, Aigeai Bronze circa 130-77, £ 22.00 mm., 6.68 g.
Turreted and veiled head of Tyche Rev. Head of horse |[;
monogram in |. field. SNG von Aulock 5445. Good Very fine

35



224 Cilicia, Korykos Bronze | century, £ 22.00 mm., 6.58 q.
Turreted head of Tyche r.; behind, AN. Rev. KOPYKIQTQN Hermes
standing |., holding purse and kerykeion; to left, Al/NI/AN. SNG
France 1086-93. SNG Levante 791 Nice dark green patina, Good
Very Fine/Very Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25

225 C(Cilicia, Tarsus Bronze circa 164-27, £ 16.00 mm., 3.52 g.
Turreted head of Tyche r. Rev. Sandan standing r. on goat r. SNG
France 1305. Very fine

20

226 Cilicia, Uncertain mint Obol circa IV century, AR 10.00 mm.,
0.64 g. Animal advancing r. (cow or horse). Rev. Eagle standing
r., with closing wings; within circle border. Apparently
unpublished and extremely intriguing issue. Old cabinet tone and
Very fine

50

227 Cilicia, Uncertain mint Obol IV century BC, AR 10.00 mm.,
0.76 g. Baaltars seated |., resting on sceptre, holding ear of corn
and bunch of grapes. Rev. Forepart of wolf r., crescent above.
SNG France 448. SNG Levante -, cf. 225. Old cabinet tone and
About Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

228 Cilicia, Uncertain mint Obol IV cent., AR 10.00 mm., 0.66 g.
Baaltars seated r., holding eagle and sceptre. Rev. Helmeted
head of Athena r. Gokturk -. SNG France -. SNG Levante 244.
Nice old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Ex Naville sale
60, 100

30



229 Kings of Cappadocia, Ariobarzanes |, 96-63 Drachm circa
65-64, AR 18.00 mm., 3.99 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Athena
standing I., holding Nike, shield and spear; monogram in |. field.
Simonetta 45a. Nicely toned, Very Fine.

25

230 Armenia, Tigranes Il 'the Great', 95-56 BC Tigranocerta
Tetradrachm circa 80-68, AR 29.00 mm., 15.94 g. Diademed and
draped bust r., wearing tiara decorated with star between two
eagles. Rev. Tyche of Antioch seated r. on rock, holding laurel
branch in extended r. hand; below, river-god Orontes swimming
r., monogram in r. field on rock and monogram on rock, all within
wreath. CAA 17. Kovacs 74.1. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise
Good Very fine

200

231 The Seleucid Kings, Seleucus | Nicator, 312-281 Bronze
circa 312-281, £ 19.00 mm., 7.69 g. Winged head of Medusa r.
Rev. Humped bull butting r. SNG Spaer 22. SC 22 var. (with
controls). Brown tone and Very fine

25

232 The Seleucid Kings, Antiochus Il Theos, 266-246 Laodicea
Tetradrachm in name of Seleucus | circa 266-246, AR 29.00 mm.,
16.96 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion skin. Rev. Zeus
Aétophoros seated |.; to I., dolphin r. over monogram; AB below
throne. SC 576.6. Rare. Very fine Ex DNW sale A12, 2012, 1403.
120

233 The Seleucid Kings, Antiochus Ill, 223-187 Sardes Bronze
circa 223-187, /£ 12.00 mm., 2.22 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.
Rev. Elephant walking I.; to I., anchor. SC 979.1. Very fine

20



234 The Seleucid Kings, Demetrius | Soter, 162-150 Antiochia,
issues imitating Tetradrachm circa 154-153, AR 27.00 mm., 16.11
g. Diademed head r. Rev. Tyche, holding scepter and cornucopia,
seated I|. on throne supported by tritoness r.; in |. field,
monograms and in exergue, date. SC 1650 var. Surface
somewhat corroded, otherwise Good Very fine

80

235 The Seleucid Kings, Alexander | Balas, 152-145 Sidon
Tetradrachm 148-147, AR 27.00 mm., 14.21 g. Diademed head r.
Rev. Eagle standing |., palm branch under far wing, EXP in | field,
and ZIAQ / aphlaston r. SC 1832.1. Toned and detailed, extremely
fine and rare. Rare. Lovely toned, well detailed specimen and
Extremely fine Ex Spink 1012, 1265. From the Kyrios collection.
300

236 The Seleucid Kings, Antiochus IX, 114-95 Large lot of 3
Bronzes Il century, £, 16.33 g. Large lot of 3 Bronzes About Very
fine

25

237 Phoenicia, Byblos 1/16 shekel before 350, AR 11.00 mm.,
0.60 g. Galley I., prow decorated with lion's head; on deck, two
warriors |., with shields. Beneath, winged hippocamp I. Rev. Lion
I., bringing down bull. Elayi-Elayi Series 1V.2.2. Rare. About
Extremely fine

100

238 Phoenicia, Masday, circa 353-333 Sidon Obol circa 353-333,
AR 10.00 mm., 0.70 g. Galley I. over waves. Rev. Persian king
fighting lion. Elayi 2040. Toned and Very fine

10

239 Phoenicia, Sidon Dishekel or Double siglos circa 401-366,
AR 33.00 mm., 27.57 g. Phoenician pentekonter |.; Phoenician
letter above, waves below. Rev. King of Persia and driver in
chariot drawn by two horses |.; behind, attendant standing I.
Elayi-Elayi cf. 684. Test cut on obverse, otherwise Very fine

100



240 Phoenicia, Sidon Large lot of 5 Bronzes Il century, £, 15.20
g. Large lot of 5 Bronzes About Very fine
25

241 Phoenicia, Tyre Shekel 45-46, AR 26.00 mm., 12.27 qg.
Laureate head of Melkart r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on prow, palm
behind; POA (date) above club to I|., KP above 6 over monogram
to r., Phoenician letter Bet between legs. DCA Tyre 639. DCA 920.
Extremely fine

300

242 Arabia, Philistia Drachm, mitating Athens Mid 5th century-
333, AR 15.50 mm., 3.00 g. Helmeted head of Athena r., with
frontal eye, traces of Semitic letter on cheek. Rev. Owl standing
r., head facing; olive sprig and crescent to |.; all in dotted square
within incuse square. Cf. Gitler & Tal XI.8-10D. Old cabinet tone,
rough surfaces and double strike, otherwise Very fine Ex CNG e-
sale 453, 2019, 135.

100

243 Arabia, Sabaeans and Himyarites(?) Tetradrachm, imitating
Athens circa Il century, AR 23.00 mm., 16.24 g. Helmeted head of
Athena r. Rev. Owl r., head facing, olive spray and small crescent
moon behind; Aramaic legend to r. cf. BMC Arabia pl. 7. About
Very fine

70

244 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Drachm | century, AR
17.00 mm., 2.91 g. Diademed head I.; at sides, monograms. Rev.
Bucranium. SNG ANS 1602. Arabia Felix pl. lll, 68-71. Extremely
fine

50

245 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Drachm | century, AR
18.00 mm., 2.67 g. Diademed head I.; at sides, monograms. Rev.
Bucranium. SNG ANS 1602. Arabia Felix pl. lll, 68-71. Good Very
fine - Extremely fine

45



246 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Drachm | century, AR
16.00 mm., 2.57 g. Diademed head I.; at sides, monograms. Rev.
Bucranium. SNG ANS 1602. Arabia Felix pl. Ill, 68-71. Weakly
struck on obverse, otherwise About Extremely fine

45

247 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Drachm | century, AR
18.00 mm., 3.50 g. Diademed head I.; at sides, monograms. Rev.
Bucranium. SNG ANS 1602. Arabia Felix pl. lll, 68-71. Struck from
worn dies, otherwise Extremely fine

50

248 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Drachm | century, AR
18.00 mm., 2.50 g. Diademed head I.; at sides, monograms. Rev.
Bucranium. SNG ANS 1602. Arabia Felix pl. lll, 68-71. Good Very
fine

45

249 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Quinarius | century, AR
14.00 mm., 1.36 g. Male head right surrounded by torc. Rev.
Small male head r. surrounded by Sabaean inscription and
monogram. SNG ANS 1576. Munro-Hay 3.2bi Extremely fine

30

250 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Quinarius | century, AR
14.00 mm., 1.01 g. Male head right surrounded by torc. Rev.
Small male head r. surrounded by Sabaean inscription and
monogram. SNG ANS 1576. Munro-Hay 3.2bi About Extremely
fine

30

251 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Quinarius | century, AR
14.00 mm., 1.31 g. Male head right surrounded by torc. Rev.
Small male head r. surrounded by Sabaean inscription and
monogram. SNG ANS 1576. Munro-Hay 3.2bi Extremely fine

30
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252 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Quinarius | century, AR
14.00 mm., 1.32 g. Male head right surrounded by torc. Rev.
Small male head r. surrounded by Sabaean inscription and
monogram. SNG ANS 1596. Munro-Hay 3.4i. Good Extremely fine

30

253 Arabia, Himyarites Uncertain mint Quinarius | century, AR
14.00 mm., 1.24 g. Male head right surrounded by torc. Rev.
Small male head r. surrounded by Sabaean inscription and
monogram. SNG ANS 1596. Munro-Hay 3.4i. Extremely fine

30

254 Parthia, Artabanos lll, 10-38 Ecbatana Drachm circa 10-38,
AR 21.00 mm., 3.69 g. Diademed bust |I. Rev. Archer seated r. on
throne. Shore 341 (Artabanosll). Sellwood 63.6 (Artabanos II).
Good Very fine

25

255 Parthia, Pacoros |, 78-120 Ecbatana Drachm circa 78-120,
AR 20.00 mm., 3.60 g. Diademed bust |., wearing longer pointed
beard. Rev. Archer (Arsakes I) seated r. on throne, holding bow;
monogram below bow. Sellwood 78.3 (Vologases lll). Extremely
fine

30

256 Parthia, Vologases VI, circa 207/8-221/2 Ecbatana Drachm
circa 207-222, AR 20.00 mm., 3.54 g. Diademed bust I., wearing
tiara with earflap; wl in Aramaic to r. Rev. Archer (Arsakes 1)
seated r. on throne, holding bow; monogram below bow; wlksi
mlk' in Parthian above. Sellwood 88.19. Sunrise 459. Shore 458.
Extremely fine

35

257 Parthia, Vologases VI, circa 207/8-221/2 Ecbatana Drachm
circa 207-222, AR 21.00 mm., 3.65 g. Diademed bust I., wearing
tiara with earflap; wl in Aramaic to r. Rev. Archer (Arsakes 1)
seated r. on throne, holding bow; monogram below bow; wlksi
mlk' in Parthian above. Sellwood 88.19. Sunrise 459. Shore 458.
Good Very fine

30



258 Parthia, Vologases VI, circa 208-228 Seleucia on the Tigri
Tetradrachm circa 208-228, billon 24.00 mm., 13.48 g. Diademed
bust I. wearing tiara; behind, B. Rev. Vologases enthroned I.,
receiving diadem from Tyche, holding scepter and standing r.,
holding; above, year. Cf. Sellwood 88.6. Shore 452. Dark tone and
Very fine

35

259 Parthia, Kushano-Sasanian. Hormzd 1, 272-273 Light unit
circa 272-273, £ 14.00 mm., 2.25 g. Bust of Hormizd I r., wearing
tiara. Rev. Altar. Carter 12. Cribb 24. Dark tone and Good Very
fine

20

260 Parthia, The Sasanian kings, Khusru Il, 591-628 Drachm
circa 591-628, AR 33.00 mm., 3.95 g. Draped bust in winged
crown r. Rev. Fire-altar with attendants. Gobl 213. Very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

261 Parthia, The Sasanian kings, Khusru IlI, 591-628 Drachm
circa 591-628, AR 31.00 mm., 3.94 g. Draped bust r. in winged
crown. Rev. Fire-altar with attendants. Gébl 213. About Very fine
In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20



262 Elymais, Kamnaskires V, circa 54-32 Seleucia Tetradrachm
circa 54-32, AR 25.00 mm., Diademed and draped bust I.,
wearing long beard and torque, star above anchor symbol behind.
Rev. Bearded, draped and diademed bust I., retrograde PK
monogram to inner |., date off-flan. Van't Haaff Type 9.1.1-5A var.
(monogram). cf. Type 9.1.2-3 (drachm). cf. Alram 463 (for type,
but without monogram). Surface somewhat porous, slightly struck
off centred. Good strike and Very fine In an NGC Ancients holder,
graded Choice Very Fine (Cert. #6330101-019).

70

263 Elymais, Kamnaskires and Anzaze, 83/2-74/3 Susa
Tetradrachm circa 83-73, AR 27.00 mm., 15.18 g. Jugate busts I.
of Kamnaskires, diademed, and Queen Anzaze, wearing
stephane, in I. field, sanchor. Rev. Zeus Nikephoros seated |I.
Van't Haaff 7.1.. Alram 454 Surface somewhat corroded,
otherwise Very fine

50

264 Persia (Achaemenidae), Sardes Siglos circa 490, AR 17.00
mm., 5.35 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys,
quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance r., holding spear
and bow. Rev. Incuse punch. Carradice Type lllb. Dewing 2713.
Countermark on obverse. About Very fine

25

265 Bactria, Uncertain mint in Oxus Didrachm circa 295-283, AR
19.00 mm., 7.59 g. Head of Athena r., wearing earring, necklace,
and crested Attic helmet decorated with three olive leaves and a
spiral palmette I.; in I. field, monogram . Rev. AOE Owl standing
r., head facing; behind, prow and grape bunch on vine with leaf.
cf. Nicolet-Pierre & Amandry 47/48 (for obverse and reverse dies).
cf. Bopearachchi, Sophytes Series 1A and pl. 8 (tetradrachm).
SNG ANS 6. Very rare. Surface corroded and tooled, otherwise
Good Fine

100



266 Bactria, Indo-Greek. Apollodotos I, circa 174-165 Quadruple
Unit, Square module circa 174-165, £ , Apollo standing half I.,
holding arrow and resting on bow; El to I. Rev. Tripod; monogram
to |.. Bopearachchi 6D. SNG ANS 352. Rare. Brown tone and Very
fine

25

267 Bactria, Indo-Greek. Apollodotos |, circa 174-165 Quadruple
Unit, Square module circa 174-165, £ 22.00 mm., 9.09 g. Apollo
standing facing, holding bow and arrow. Rev. Tripod; monogram
to r. Bopearachchi 6G. SNG ANS 364. Very fine

20

268 Bactria, Indo-Scythians. Maues, circa 125-85 Bronze circa
125-85, £ 28.00 mm., 10.54 g. Elephant's head r., wearing bell
around neck. Rev. Kerykeion (caduceus); monogram to I. Senior
5.1. Areas of weakness, otherwise Very fine

20

269 Bactria, Indo-Greek. Antimachos | Theos, circa 180-170
Double unit circa 180-170, £ 23.00 mm., 7.51 g. Elephant
advancing r. Rev. Nike advancing I., holding wreath and palm;
retrograde (PK) monogram to r. cf. Bopearachchi 5C. cf. SNG ANS
293. About Very fine

25

270 Bactria, Eucratides | Megas, circa 170-145 Bronze, Square
Module circa 170-145, £ 22.00 mm., 6.44 g. Diademed, draped,
and cuirassed bust r., wearing crested helmet adorned with bull's
horn and ear. Rev. The Dioscuri on horseback r., holding palm
fronds and spears. Bopearachchi 19A. Very fine

20

271 Bactria, Demetrius I, circa 200-185 Double Unit circa 200-
185, £ 25.00 mm., 6.40 g. Wreathed bust of Heracles r., club
over shoulder. Rev. Radiate standing figure of Artemis;
monogram. Bopearachchi Série 4F. SNG ANS 206. Minor porosity,
brown patina and Very fine Ex CNG e-sale 150, 2006, 180.

70



272 Bactria, Indo-Parthians, Aria or Margiana. Tanlis Mardates
with Raggodeme Drachm mid-late 1st century BC, AR 18.00 mm.,
3.48 g. Helmeted bust of Tanlis Mardates r. Rev. Veiled bust of
Raggodeme r.; holding palm; c¢/m: TANAHCI[...] around bearded
head r. Senior 197. Very rare and Very fine Ex Bertolami FIlne Arts
e-sale 105, 2021, 287. From the Simonetta collection.

100

273 Bactria, Euthydemos II, 190-171 Bronze circa 185-180, /&
23.00 mm., 7.79 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Tripod;
monogram to inner |.. Bopearachchi 6B. Mitchiner 118a. SNG ANS
224. Rare. Good Very fine Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 156, 2007,
1570.

70

274 Bactria, Indo-Parthians, Margiana or Sogdiana. Uncertain
Drachm, Imitating a countermarked Margiane drachm of Parthian
king Phraates IV late 1st century BC-early 1lst century AD, AR
18.00 mm., 3.40 g. Diademed bust |.; "countermark:" helmeted
bust r. Rev. Archer seated r. on throne, holding bow; blundered
legend around. Senior 199. Good Very fine Ex Bertolami Fine Arts
e-sale 105, 2021, 289. From the Simonetta collection.

70

275 Bactria, Yuezhi, Sapadbizes Hemidrachm late | century BC,
AR 13.00 mm., 1.47 g. Helmeted and draped bust r. Rev. Lion
standing r.; crescent and A above. Senior A6.1. HGC 12, 516.
About Very fine

25

276 Bactria, Indo-Greek. Hermaios Soter, circa 105-90
Tetradrachm, posthumous issue circa 50-35, AR 25.00 mm., 8.54
g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Zeus seated slightly I.,
raising hand and holding sceptre; monogram to I.; go in Kharosthi
to r.; annulet between feet of Zeus. Senior, Hermaios 34aT.
Bopearachchi 14) var. (ga in Kharosthi). Deposits, otherwise Very
fine

35



277 Bactria, Indo-Greek. Hermaios Soter, circa 105-90
Tetradrachm, posthumous issue circa 80-75, AR 25.00 mm., 8.32
g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Zeus enthroned slightly 1.,
raising hand and holding sceptre; monogram to r. Senior,
Hermaios 19aT.l. Bopearachchi 10J. SNG ANS 1361. Deposits,
otherwise Very fine

35

278 Bactria, Agathokles Dikaios, circa 185-175 Double Unit circa
185-175, £ 22.00 mm., 8.89 g. Draped bust of Dionysos r.,
wearing ivy wreath, with thyrsos over shoulder. Rev. Panther,
wearing bell, standing r., raising left forepaw; vine r.; monogram
to I. Bopearachchi 5B. SNG ANS 236. Brown tone and Good Very
fine Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 156, 2007, 1572.

60

279 Bactria, Menander Drachm circa 155-130, AR 16.40 mm.,
2.39 g. BAZIEAQZ 2QTHPoXZ MENANAPoY Diademed, heroic bust of
Menander with aegis and brandishing spear, seen from behind to
r. Rev. Karosthi legend around; Athena Alkidemos advancing to
the I., brandishing thunderbolt in r. hand and holding shield on |I.
arm; in |. field, ME-monogram. Bopearachchi series 7-27. Nice old
cabinet tone, Extremely Fine.

30

280 Bactria, Kushan Empire. Vima Kadphises, circa AD 100-
127/8 Tetradrachm circa 100-127/8, £ 28.00 mm., 17.56 g. Vima
Kadphises standing facing, head r., sacrificing over altar; filleted
trident to I., tamgha above club to r. Rev. Siva standing facing,
holding trident, before the bull Nandi; tamgha to upper |. MK 762.
Very fine

25



281 Bactria, Kushan Empire. Kanishka [, circa AD 127-151
Didrachm circa 127-151, £ 23.00 mm., 8.31 g. Kanishka,
diademed and crowned, standing facing, head I., holding goad
and sceptre, sacrificing over altar to I.; flame at shoulder. Rev.
Nana, nimbate, wearing fillet and crescent, standing r., holding
sceptre and box; tamgha to r. MK 767. ANS Kushan 404. About
Very fine

20

282 Bactria, Kushan Empire. Kanishka I, circa AD 127-151
Tetradrachm circa 127-151, £ 26.00 mm., 16.73 g. Kanishka
standing I., sacrificing over altar and holding standard. Rev. Mioro
standing |., raising r. hand in benediction and placing I|. on hilt of
sword; tamgha to I. MK 770. ANS Kushan 421. Very fine

30

283 Bactria, Kushan Empire. Huvishka, 152-192 Tetradrachm
circa 152-192, £ 25.00 mm., 14.53 g. Huvishka seated facing
cross-legged, holding ankusa (elephant goad) or sword and
sceptre; trace of clouds below. Rev. Mao standing |., extending
hand in benediction and holding hilt of sword; tamgha to |. MK
837. ANS Kushan 939-944. About Very fine

20

284 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy lll, 246-222 Drachm circa 246-222,
&£ 39.00 mm., 41.50 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Eagle
standing |. on thunderbolt, with head r., holding cornucopiae and
below, monogram. CPE B371. Svoronos 974. Very fine

45

285 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy lll, 246-222 Trihemiobol, Alexandria
circa 246-222, £ 27.00 mm., 13.02 g. Laureate head of Zeus r.
Rev. Eagle with wings spread standing |. on thunderbolt; to I.,
filleted cornucopiae; A between legs. CPE B362. Svoronos 1169.
SNG Copenhagen 223. Very rare. Apparently only two specimens
on Coinarchives. Good Fine

25



286 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy Il Philadelphos, 285-246
Tetradrachm, Alexandria circa 275-272, AR 30.00 mm., 13.60 g.
Diademed head of Ptolemy | r., wearing aegis around neck. Rev.
Eagle standing I. on thunderbolt; to |., monogram above shield; P
between legs. CPE 299. Svoronos 591. Lovely portrait and nice
metal. Weakly struck on reverse, otherwise Good Extremely fine
200

287 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy IV Philopator. 222-205/4 Drachm
circa 222-204, £ 33.00 mm., 32.06 g. Horned head of Zeus-
Ammon r., wearing tainia with basileion. Rev. Eagle, with closed
wings, standing |. on thunderbolt; filleted cornucopia to I., Al
between legs. CPE B495. Svoronos 1125. SNG Copenhagen -.
Green deposits, About Very fine

20

288 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy IV Philopator. 222-205/4 Drachm,
Alexandria circa 222-204, £ 35.00 mm., 38.65 g. Horned head of
Zeus-Ammon r., wearing tainia with basileion. Rev. Eagle, with
closed wings, standing |. on thunderbolt; filleted cornucopia to I.,
Al between legs. CPE B495. Svoronos 1125. SNG Copenhagen -.
About Very fine

200

289 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, 205-180 Bronze,
Alexandria circa 205-180, £ 28.00 mm., 19.81 g. Draped bust of
Isis r., wearing wreath of grain ears. Rev. Eagle with spread wings
standing left on thunderbolt. SNG Copenhagen 246. Svoronos
1233 Green patina and About Very fine

20

290 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy |Ill, 246-222 Hemidrachm,
Alexandria circa 246-222, £ 35.00 mm., 30.85 g. Horned head of
Zeus-Ammon r., wearing tainia with basileion. Rev. Eagle
standing |. on thunderbolt; filleted cornucopia to |., no control
marks. CPE B393. Svoronos 1003. SNG Copenhagen 189. Very
fine

30



291 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, 204-180 Bronze,
Alexandria circa 204-180, £ 26.00 mm., 15.82 g. Head of Isis r.,
wearing wreath of grain ears, and her hair in long curls. Rev.
Eagle with open wings standing I. on thunderbolt. Svoronos 1234.
SNG Copenhagen 247. Brown-green patina, Very Fine. From and
old Canadian collection.

25

292 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy lll, 246-222 Dichalkon, Salamis
circa 246-222, £ 15.00 mm., 3.38 g. Diademed head of Zeus-
Ammon r. Rev. Cult statue of Aphrodite Cypria standing facing on
low basis. Svoronos 1008. SNG Copenhagen 647 Brown tone and
Very fine

25

293 The Ptolemies, Ptolemy V Epiphanos, 205 - 180 Bronze
circa 204-180, £ 17.00 mm., 3.50 g. Wreathed head of Isis r. Rev.
Eagle with closed wings standing I. on thunderbolt, head r.,
filleted cornucopiae over shoulder. Svoronos 1238. SNG
Copenhagen 256. About Very fine

20

294 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 25.00 mm., 19.69 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing I. on
thunderbolt; in I|. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

50

295 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 25.00 mm., 17.62 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on
thunderbolt; in I. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

80



296 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VIl Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 27.00 mm., 15.46 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing . on
thunderbolt; in I. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

50

297 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VIl Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 26.00 mm., 18.58 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing . on
thunderbolt; in I|. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

60

298 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Obol - 40
Drachmae circa 51-30, £ 21.00 mm., 7.18 g. Diademed and
draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on thunderbolt; in I. field,
cornucopia and in r. field, M. Svoronos 1872. SNG Copenhagen
422. About Very fine

50

299 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 25.00 mm., 19.08 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing I. on
thunderbolt; in I|. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

60

300 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VII Thea Neotera, 51-30 Diobol-80
Drachmae, Alexandria circa 51-30, £ 26.00 mm., 18.78 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on
thunderbolt; in I. field, cornucopia and in r. field, . Svoronos
1871. SNG Copenhagen 419. About Very fine

50



301 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VIl Thea Neotera, 51-30 Obol - 40
Drachmae circa 51-30, £ 21.00 mm., 8.59 g. Diademed and
draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on thunderbolt; in I. field,
cornucopia and in r. field, M. Svoronos 1872. SNG Copenhagen
422. About Very fine

40

302 The Ptolemies, Cleopatra VIl Thea Neotera, 51-30 Obol - 40
Drachmae circa 51-30, £ 21.00 mm., 8.04 g. Diademed and
draped bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |. on thunderbolt; in I. field,
cornucopia and in r. field, M. Svoronos 1872. SNG Copenhagen
422. Good Fine

35

303 Cyrenaica, Cyrene Didrachm circa 308-277, AR 20.00 mm.,
7.55 g. Head of Karneios I. Rev. KY-PA silphium plant; monogram
to I., star of eight rays to r.. BMC Cyrenaica 238 var. SNG
Copenhagen 1238 var. Rare variety with head r. Very fine

100

304 Macedonia, Koinon Gordian lll, 238-244 Bronze circa 238-
244, £ 26.20 mm., 13.24 g. Diademed head of Alexander Il r.
Rev. Alexander on horseback, galloping right. AMNG Il 388 var.
SNG Copenhagen 1356 var. Nice light brown tone, About Very
Fine. Ex Earle Briba collection. From the Tenby collection. Sold
with collector's ticket.

20

305 Thrace, Anchialus Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus
Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius Bronze circa 147-175, /& 23.90
mm., 8.93 g. Draped bust r. Rev. ANXIAAEQN Dionysus standing,
left, holding cantharus over panther and long filleted thyrsus. RPC
Temp. 4525. Extremely rare, only three specimens listed in RPC,
nice light brown tone and About Very Fine. Only three specimens
listed in RPC.

25



306 Thrace, Mesembria Gordian lll, with Tranquillina. AD 238-
244, Bronze circa 238-244, /£ 24.90 mm., 10.90 g. Laureate,
draped, and cuirassed bust of Gordian r. facing draped bust of
Tranquillina, wearing stephane |. Rev. Demeter standing facing,
head 1., holding grain ears and serpent-entwined scepter.
Karayotov Il -. RPC VI..2 temp. 1234. Varbanov 4191. Very
Fine/Fine. From the Tenb collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

5

307 Moesia, Marcianopolis Macrinus, 217-218 Bronze circa 217-
218, £ 25.00 mm., 9.47 g. AYT K ONEAAIOC CEYH MAKPEINOC
Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VIT TIONTIANOV
MAPKIANOIMOAITQN, Tyche standing I., wearing kalathos, holding
rudder and cornucopia. Varbanov 1132 Nice dark brown-green
patina, traces of cleaning, Very Fine. From the Tenby collection.
Sold with collector's ticket.

25

308 Mysia, Parium Vespasian, 69-79 Bronze circa 69-79, A&
21.40 mm., 5.65 g. VESPASIANVS CAESAR Laureate head of
Vespasian to right. Rev. AVGVSTVS Capricorn to right. RPC 887.
SNG France 1460. Very rare. The attribution to Parium is only
tentative. Light brown tone, About Very Fine.

30

309 Troas, Alexandria Gallienus, 253-268 Bronze circa 253-260,
/& 21.00 mm., 4.87 g. IMP LICIN GALLIEN Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. COL AVG TROA Tyche standing I., holding
sceptre and statue of Apollo. Bellinger A431 (Valerian). Good Very
Fine. Ex Roma Numismatics Ltd., E-Sale 41, 2 December 2017, lot
557

25



310 Aeolis, Kyme Gallienus, 253-268 Bronze circa 253-260, &£
24.40 mm., 7.58 g. IEPA CYNKAHTOC Draped bust of the Roman
Senate r. Rev. €I EAMIAH®OPOYN Isis Pharia standing r. on
galley, holding billowing sail with both hands; KYMAI in exergue.
BMC 116. SNG Leypold 518. SNG von Aulock 1647. Nice light
brown tone, Very Fine.

30

311 lonia, Ephesus Hadrian, 117-138 Bronze circa 117-138, &
20.00 mm., 3.97 g. Laureate head r. Rev. E®ECIQN Stag standing
r. RPC 2069 Rare, green patina, Very Fine.

20

312 Caria, Antioch ad Maeandrum Marcus Aurelius Caesar,
Bronze circa 139-146, £ 14.60 mm., 2.16 g. Bare head r. Rev.
River-god Morsynos (bearded) reclining I., holding reed and
cornucopia, resting on water-urn. RPC Temp. 456 Extremely rare
only two specimens listed in RPC, nice light green patina, Very
Fine/About Very Fine. Only two specimens listed in RPC

25

313 Islands off Caria, Rhodes Bronze mid | cent., /£ 33.70 mm.,
26.70 g. Head of Dionysus r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. Nike
advancing I., holding wreath and trophy. RPC 2753. Nice brown-
green patina, Very Fine/Good Fine.

25

314 Lydia, Hermocapelia Geta Caesar, 198-209 Bronze circa
198-209, £ 22.00 mm., 5.43 g. A CEMTETAC KA Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. €CT (?) TPY®[NO €PMOK/A/T
Artemis standing r., drawing arrow from quiver with her r. hand
and holding bow in I. GRPC 59. SNG Copenhagen -. SNG von
Aulock -. Extremely rare. Light deposits and minor roughness,
otherwise, About Very Fine. Ex Leu sale 25, 1547. From a
European collection, formed before 2005. Tryphon, magistrate.
Tryphon, magistrate.

35



315 Phrygia, Amorium Vespasian, 69-79 Bronze circa 69-70, &£
22.70 mm., 7.54 g. Laureate head r. Rev. EMl A OYIWANIOY
ZINOYANOY Temple with four columns with altar in centre. RPC
1420. SNG Cop. 123. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

30

316 Phrygia, Amorium Vespasian, 69-79 Bronze circa 69-79, &£
17.80 mm., 4.62 g. Struck under the magistrate Lucius Vipsanius
Silvanus. OYEZIAZIANOZ KAIZAP Laureate head r.. Rev. ENl A
OYIVANIOY AMOPIANQN Zeus seated |., holding thunderbolt and
sceptre. BMC 34. RPC 1421. SNG Copenhagen 124. Attractive
brown tone, reverse slightly off centre, About Extremely
Fine/Good Very Fine.

36

317 Phrygia, Cotiaeum Claudius, 41-54 Bronze circa 50-54, &
20.40 mm., 5.46 g. Laureate head r. Rev. EMNI OYAPOY YIOY
MOAEQZ Zeus standing I., raising his right hand. RPC 3220. Dark
green patina, Very Fine/About Very Fine. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

10

318 Phrygia, Eumeneia Tiberius, 14-37 Bronze circa 14-37, /&
19.00 mm., 4.95 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Zeus standing I.,
holding patera and long scepter; sin I. field, star over crescent.
RPC 3147. SNG Copenhagen 391. SNG von Aulock 3589. Nice
dark brown patina, rough surface; otherwise Very Fine. Ex CNG
sale 553, 292. Kleon Agapetos, magistrate. Kleon Agapetos,
magistrate.

35

319 Phrygia, Hierapolis Pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze circa
244-249, £ 22.60 mm., 6.11 g. AAIP-BHNOC Radiate bust of
Apollo Lairbenos r. Rev. IEPAMNOAEITQN ¢ K ¢ KVZIKHNQN -
NEQKOPQ-N OMONOIA Clasped hands. Franke/Nollé, Homonoia
793. Nice dark brown-green patina, Very Fine. Homonoia-issue
with Kyzikos

40



320 Phrygia, Hierapolis Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip | Bronze
circa 244-249, /£ , MAPK OTAKIA CEBHPA CEB Draped bust r. Rev.
IEPAMOAEITQN K CAPAIANQN NEQKOPQN / OMONOIA Two prize
urns inscribed with MYO(IA) and X(PYCA)N. BMC 175; Franke-Nollé
841. SNG Aulock -. SNG Cop. -. Extremely rare, only one specimen
recorded on coin-archives, nice brown-green patina, Very
Fine/Good Very Fine. Homonoia with Sardis.

50

321 Phrygia, Hierapolis Valerian |, 253-260 Bronze circa 253-
260, £ 32.50 mm., 16.41 g. A K M A OVAAEPIANOC Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. IEPATNOAEITON K €®ECIQN
NEOKOPQN / OMONOIA Serapis standing r., holding sceptre; to r.,
facing statue of Artemis Ephesia, with supports. Franke & Nollé
747. BMC 189. Nice brown tone, Very Fine. Homonoia issue with
Ephesus

40

322 Phrygia, Hierapolis Annia Faustina, wife of Elagabalus
Bronze circa 221, £ 24.20 mm., 6.85 g. Diademed and draped
bust r. Rev. IEPAMNOAEITQN NEQKOPQN, AKTIA inscription within
laurel wreath. SNG von Aulock -. RPC Temp. 5459. Rare, nice
brown tone, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

323 Pamphilia, Side Philip Il caesar, 244-247. Bronze circa 244-
247, £ 31.60 mm., 17.23 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. CIAHTQN Athena standing r., holding sceptre facing
Artemis Pergaia standing I., holding long torch; between them,
lighted altar; above, pomegranate. Watson 921. RPC id 21154.
Nice green patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

40

324 Pisidia, Antioch Pseudo-autonomous issue Bronze | cent., A&
15.00 mm., 1.46 g. Draped bust of Mén left, wearing Phrygian
cap. Rev. Rooster strutting right. SNG France 1060. Very Fine.

35



325 Pisidia, Antioch Geta, 209-212 Bronze circa 209-212, £
34.30 mm., 26.24 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Nike advancing I.,
holding wreath and palm branch. Krzyzanowska, XVII/26. Nice
brown-green patina, Very Fine/About Very Fine. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

326 Cilicia, Anazarbus Valerian |, 253-260 Bronze circa 253-260,
/£ 28.50 mm., 14.45 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Six prize crowns arranged in two rows, the one at the top
center containing a palm branch. SNG France 2162. Light green
patina, Very Fine.

30

327 Cilicia, Augusta Valerian |, 253-260 Bronze circa 253-254,,
£ 28.30 mm., 12.96 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
AVIOVCTANwWN € AAC Athena standing 1., holding spear and
resting hand upon shield. SNG France 1911. SNG Levante -.
Brown tone, metal flaw, Very Fine From the Tenby collection. Sold
with collector's ticket.

15

328 Cilicia, Mopsos Claudius, 41-54 Bronze circa 45-46 (year
113), £ 22.20 mm., 6.45 g. Laureate and draped bust r., in front,
eagle. Rev. Three figures (the Corybantes?) wearing helmets and
holding spears and shields. RPC 4055. von Aulock 12. Very rare,
About Very Fine.

25

329 Cilicia, Zephyrium Bronze circa 193-211, £ 17.00 mm.,
4.75 g. Laureate head r. Rev: AAPIANOMOAEITwN ZEDOVPIWTwWN
Zeus seated l.on throne, holding sceptre and patera. SNG France-
. SNG Levante -. SNG von Aulock 6089. Nice light green patina,
Good Very Fine.

35

330 Cyprus, Koinon Caracalla, 198-217 Bronze circa 198-217, &£
31.40 mm., 18.08 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Temple of Paphian
Aphrodite. Parks 25. Good Fine.

30



331 Commagene, Zeugma Philip |, 244-249 Bronze circa 244-
249, £ 27.40 mm., 14.37 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. Tetrastyle temple of Zeus(?) with peribolos containing
grove of trees; in exergue, capricorn r. Butcher 31a. Nice brown-
green patina, Very Fine.

30

332 Seleucis ad Pieria, Antioch Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC -
14 AD Bronze circa 5-12 AD, &£ 23.90 mm., 11.51 g. IMP AVGVST
TR POT Laureate head r. Rev. Large S C within laurel wreath. RPC
4264. McAlee 207. Scarce. Attractive dark green patina, nice
portrait, Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with
collector's ticket.

25

333 Seleucis ad Pieria, Antioch Titus Caesar, 69-79 Tetradrachm
circa 70-71, AR 25.40 mm., 13.75 g. Laureate head r., aegis over
far shoulder. Rev. Eagle standing |. on palm, wings spread,
holding wreath in beak; club to I. RPC 1967. Very Fine. From the
Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

334 Coele-Syria, Antioch Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze brockage
circa 218-222, /£ 21.20 mm., 7.43 g. Radiate and draped bust r.
Rev. the same in incuse. Very Fine.

25

335 Decapolis, Gadara Titus Caesar, 69-79 Bronze circa 71-72
(year 135), £ 16.80 mm., 3.92 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Turreted,
veiled, and draped bust of Tyche r.; in front, L EAP. Spijkerman
27. Rosenberger 33. RPC Il 2095. Scarce. Nice green patina, Very
Fine.

35



336 Decapolis, Nysa-Scythopolis. Elagabalus, 218-222 Bronze
circa 218-222, £ 23.60 mm., 9.56 g. Laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fortuna-Nysa seated r., cradling the infant
Dionysus. Barkay 74b. Spijkerman 47. Rare. Green patina, Very
Fine/About Very Fine.

30

337 Decapolis, Petra Hadrian, 117-138 Bronze circa 117-138, &£
20.60 mm., 7.41 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Turreted,
veiled, and draped bust of Fortuna r. RPC 4105. Spijkerman 8.
Green patina, Very Fine.

30

338 Decapolis, Petra Septimius Severus, 193-211 Bronze circa
193-211, £ 22.90 mm., 7.09 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. AAPI METPA MHP, Tyche seated left on rock, holding
small stele and trophy. Spijkerman 27. Rosenberger 22. Green
patina, Very Fine.

25

339 Phoenicia, Orthosia Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD
Bronze circa 29-28 (year 36), £ 20.60 mm., 6.07 g. Bust of Tyche
r. Rev. OPOQCIEQN Baal of Orthosia standing on two winged lions
with horns; in field, L CA. RPC 4503. Rare. Nice light green patina,
Very Fine/About Very Fine.

35

340 Judaea, Ascalon Hadrian, 117-138 Bronze circa 117-118
(year 221), £ 22.70 mm., 11.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Tyche-
Astarte standing, left, on prow with standard and aphlaston; in
left field, incense altar; in right field, dove standing I.; in field, A-
KC. RPC 3999. Green patina, Good Fine/About Very Fine.

24



341 Judaea, Caesarea Maritima Herodians. Agrippa I, with Herod
of Chalcis and Claudius. Bronze circa 43-44 year 8 of Agrippa, £
24.50 mm., 15.40 g. BAX AIPINMNAXZ ZEB KAIZAP BAX HPQAHZX
King Agrippa, Augustus Caesar, King Herod, Claudius, togate,
standing |., sacrificing from patera over altar, between Agrippa |
and Herod of Chalcis, each crowning the emperor with a wreath;
in exergue, LH. Rev. OPKIA BAZ ME ArPIMMA MNP ZEB KAIZAP AK
2YNKAHTON, K AHM POM ©®IAI K ZYNM XI AY A vow and treaty of
friendship and alliance between the Great King Agrippa and
Augustus Caesar, the Senate and the People of Rome in two
concentric circles divided by wreath; clasped right hands in
center; ¢/m: crude head left within oval incuse. Burnett, Coinage
8; Meshorer 124. Hendin 6278a. RPC 982. For ¢/m: Howgego 156.
Agrippa | had a close relationship with both Gaius (Caligula) and
Claudius, in part helping to secure the rule of the latter in the
uncertain days following his unexpected rise to the purple.
Indeed, his relationship with Claudius was so close that Josephus
(Ant. xix. 5.1) records that among the new emperor's first acts
was publishing an edict guaranteeing Agrippa's kingdom (with the
title "Great King") and granting the territory of Chalcis to
Agrippa's elder brother Herod. Very rare, a clear example of this
rare and historical issue with types clearly visible, Good Fine. Ex
Triton sale XXVII, 5505. Agrippa | had a close relationship with
both Gaius (Caligula) and Claudius, in part helping to secure the
rule of the latter in the uncertain days following his unexpected
rise to the purple. Indeed, his relationship with Claudius was so
close that Josephus (Ant. xix. 5.1) records that among the new
emperor's first acts was publishing an edict guaranteeing
Agrippa's kingdom (with the title "Great King") and granting the
territory of Chalcis to Agrippa's elder brother Herod. Agrippa | had
a close relationship with both Gaius (Caligula) and Claudius, in
part helping to secure the rule of the latter in the uncertain days
following his unexpected rise to the purple. Indeed, his
relationship with Claudius was so close that Josephus (Ant. xix.
5.1) records that among the new emperor's first acts was
publishing an edict guaranteeing Agrippa's kingdom (with the title
"Great King") and granting the territory of Chalcis to Agrippa's
elder brother Herod.

1'000



342 Mesopotamia, Rhasaena Severus Alexander, 222-235
Bronze circa 222-235, /£ 23.00 mm., 7.93 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust |., seen from rear, holding decorated shield.
Rev. Tyche of the City seated on rock I., holding eagle. RPC temp
7919 Very rare, light brown tone, About Very Fine.

25

343 Mesopotamia, Singara Gordian lll, 238-244 Bronze circa
238-244, £ 31.40 mm., 27.57 g. Confronted busts of Gordian r.,
laureate, draped and cuirassed, and Tranquillina |., draped and
wearing stephane. Rev. Tyche seated |. on rocks, holding branch;
above, centaur (Sagittarius) leaping I., shooting bow; to lower I.,
half-length figure of river-god Mygdonius swimming I. SNG
Copenhagen 256. BMC 8. Nice dark green patina, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine.

40

344 Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD
Diobol - 80 Drachmai circa 30-28, £ 25.80 mm., 18.48 g. OEQY
YIOY Bare head r. Rev. KAIZAPOZ AYTOKPATOPOZ Eagle standing,
I.; tor, I; to I., cornucopia. RPC 5001. Dattari 2. Nice dark green
patina, About Very Fine.

35

345 Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD
Obol circa 30-28, £ 20.40 mm., 9.97 g. Bare head r. Rev. Eagle
standing I. on thunderbolt; on I., cornucopia and on r, M. Geissen
2. Dattari 3. RPC 5002. Rare. Dark brown-green patina, Good
Fine.

25

346 Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD
Obol circa 1-5 AD, &£ 20.00 mm., 5.57 g. NATHP TMATPIAOZ
Laureate head r. Rev. ZEBAXTOZX Cornucopia. RPC 5029. Dattari
55. Dark brown patina, About Very Fine.

25



347 Egypt, Alexandria Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD
Obol circa 11-12 (year 41), £ 18.50 mm., 3.34 g. Laureate head
r. Rev. LMA within oak wreath. RPC 5066. Dattari-Savio Pl. 2, 44.
Nice brown tone, About Very Fine.

25

348 Egypt, Alexandria In the name of Livia, wife of Augustus
Diobol circa 1-5 AD, £ 24.70 mm., 10.08 g. Draped bust r. Rev.
MATPOZ MATPIAOZ Cornucopia with fillet. Dattari 72. RPC 5027
Brown tone, Good Fine/About Very Fine.

25

349 Egypt, Alexandria In the name of Livia, wife of Augustus
Diobol circa 9-10 (year 39), £ 27.20 mm., 10.80 g. Draped bustr.
Rev. Modius and torches; in exergue, LAO©. RPC 5043. Dattari 69.
Scarce. Nice lught brown tone, Good Fine.

30

350 Egypt, Alexandria Tiberius, 14-37 Dichalcon circa 17-18
(year 4), £ 13.60 mm., 1.81 g. Bare head r. Rev. TIBE Crocodile r;
below, LA. RPC 5078 Rare. Attractive brown-green patina, Very
Fine/Good Very Fine.

50

351 Egypt, Alexandria Tiberius, 14-37 Obol circa 18-19 (year 5),
/& 19.40 mm., 6.84 g. Bare head r. Rev. TIBEPIOY Hippopotamus
r; in exergue, LE. Dattari 101. RPC 5082. Lovely brown tone,
portrait of fine style, About Extremely Fine.

120

352 Egypt, Alexandria Julia Augusta (Livia ) Dichalkon circa 17-
18 (year 4), £ 15.00 mm., 2.67 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Bundle of
two grain ears and two poppies; in field, L-A. RPC 5079. Geissen
60. Dattari 105. Rare. Nice dark brown tone, Very Fine/Good Very
Fine.

35



353 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius with Antonia. Tetradrachm circa
41-42 (year 2), billon 24.80 mm., 10.54 g. Tl KAAYAI KAIZ ZEBA
FEPMANI AYTOKP Laureate head of Claudius r.; in front, L B. Rev.
ANTQNIA ZEBAZTH Draped bust of Antonia r. Geissen 62. Dattari
114. RPC 5117. Toned, About Very Fine.

35

354 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Obol circa 41-42 (year 2),
£ 20.00 mm., 7.09 g. Laureate head r. Rev. AVTOKPA
Hippopotamus r.; in exergue, LB. RPC 5128. Dattari-Savio PIl. 6,
165. Attractive brown tone, obverse slightly off centre, otherwise
Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

355 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Diobol circa 42-43 (year
3), £ 24.30 mm., 8.75 g. Laureate head r.; star before. Rev. Bull
butting right; in exergue, L I'. Geissen 80. Dattari 175. RPC 5138.
Nice light brown-green patina, Very Fine.

40

356 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Diobol circa 49-50 (year
10), £ 25.30 mm., 7.00 g. Laureate head r. Rev. AVTOKPA
winged caduceus andd four ears of corn. Dattari 140. Geissen 91.
RPC 5175. Nice light brown tone, Very Fine.

30

357 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Tetradrachm circa 44-45
(year 5), billon , Laureate head r.; in r. field, LE. Rev. MEZZAAINA
KAIZ ZEBAX Messalina standing, left veiled and holding two small
figures and corn stalks leaning on column, to left lituus. RPC
5163. Dattari 128 Scarce, only fice specimens listed in RPC;
About Extremely Fine.

20

358 Egypt, Alexandria Claudius, 41-54 Tetradrachm circa 45-46
(year 6), billon 25.30 mm., 12.86 g. Laureate head r.; in front, L ¢.
Rev. Messalina standing I., leaning on column, holding two
children and grain ears. Geissen 88. Dattari 129. RPC 5164. Well
struck, Very Fine.

45



359 Egypt, Alexandria Tiberius, 14-37 Tetradrachm circa 33-34
(year 20), billon 24.40 mm., 13.76 g. TIBEPIOZ KAICAP ZEBAXTOZX
Laureate head of Tiberius r.; in r. field, LK. Rev. ZEBAXTOXZ OEOZ
Radiate head of Divus Augustus |. Geissen 55. Dattari 86 RPC
5097. Two nice portraits, Extremely Fine.

130

360 Egypt, Alexandria uncertain Emperor Dichalkon year 21 of
uncertain kingdom., /£ 12.80 mm., 1.35 g. Ibis r. Rev. Crocodile r.;
in field, LKA. RPC 5111. Dattari 113. Green patina, Very Fine/Good
Very Fine.

40

361 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, with Agrippina Junior. Tetradrachm
circa 56-57 (year 3), billon 23.20 mm., 12.90 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Draped but of Agrippina Junior r.; in front, L I'. Geissen 114.
Dattari 186. RPC 5201. Very Fine.

30

362 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 58-59
(year 5), billon 24.40 mm., 13.66 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Nero
radiate on throne I., holding sceptre and baton (?); in I. field, LE.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 8, 202. RPC 5242 Nice portrait, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine.

35

363 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 22.50 mm., 12.35 g. Radiate bust with aegis.
Rev. AYTOKPA Eagle standing |. with palm; in |. field, LIA. Dattari
271. RPC 5283. Very Fine.

25

364 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 23.80 mm., 12.82 g. Radiate bust with aegis.
Rev. AYTOKPA Eagle standing I. with palm; in I. field, LIA. Dattari
271. RPC 5283. Very Fine.

30



365 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 23.80 mm., 13.82 g. Radiate bust with aegis.
Rev. AYTOKPA Eagle standing I. with palm; in I. field, LIA. Dattari
271. RPC 5283. Very Fine.

35

366 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 64-65
(year 11), billon 25.60 mm., 13.54 g. Radiate bust r. Rev. Bust of
Sarapis r.; in r. field, LIA. RPC 5279. Geissen 170. Very Fine.

30

367 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 65-66
(year 12), billon 24.20 mm., 12.84 g. Radiate bust r, wearing
aegis. Rev. AYTOKPA Bust of Alexandria with elephant headdress
r.; in r. field, LIB. RPC 5289. Dattari 204. Good Very Fine/Very
Fine.

35

368 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 65-66
(year 12), billon 23.60 mm., 13.18 g. Radiate bust r, wearing
aegis. Rev. AYTOKPA Bust of Alexandria with elephant headdress
r.; inr. field, LIB. RPC 5289. Dattari 204. Good Very Fine.

30

369 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 65-66
(year 12), billon 22.89 mm., 14.83 g. Radiate bust r, wearing
aegis. Rev. AYTOKPA Bust of Alexandria with elephant headdress
r.; inr. field, LIB. RPC 5289. Dattari 204. Very Fine.

31

370 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 66-67
(year 13), billon 22.60 mm., 12.97 g. Radiate bust of Nero I,
wearing aegis; in front, LII. Rev. TIBEPIOZ KAIZAP Laureate head
of Tiberius right. Geissen 187. Dattari 185. RPC 5295. Portraits of
nice style, Good Very Fine.

35



371 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 66-67
(year 13), billon 24.50 mm., 13.49 g. Radiate bust of Nero I.,
wearing aegis; in front, LII. Rev. TIBEPIOZ KAIZAP Laureate head
of Tiberius right. Geissen 187. Dattari 185. RPC 5295. Very
Fine/Good Very Fine.

30

372 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 66-67
(year 13), billon 24.50 mm., 12.73 g. Radiate bust I., in front LIT.
Rev. AlIOZ OAYMMIOY Laureate and draped bust of Zeus Olympios
r. Geissen 191. RPC 5297. Very Fine.

35

373 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm circa 67-68
(year 14), billon 24.40 mm., 13.10 g. Radiate bust of Nero I,
wearing aegis I.; in front, LIA. Rev. HPA APTEIA Veiled bust of Hera
Argeia, r., star symbol. RPC 5315. Dattari 236. Nice bold portraits,
rough surface, Good Very Fine.

35

374 Egypt, Alexandria Nero, 54-68 Diobol (hybrid) circa 54-68,
£ 23.20 mm., 7.80 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Winged caduceus
and four corn-ears; in field, AVTO-KPA; below L-l. RPC - cf 5290
(Nero) for obverse cf. 5175 (Claudius) for reverse. Apprently
unpublished, nice brown tone, About Extremely Fine.

50

375 Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Tetradrachm 9 June - 28
August 68 (year 1), billon 23.80 mm., 12.76 g. Laureate head r.;
in front, LA. Rev. PQMH Helmeted bust of Roma with spear and
shield r. RPC 5330. Dattari 314. Good Very Fine.

40

376 Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Diobol circa 68-69 (year 2),
/E , 8.43 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Draped bust of Isis r. wearing
crown of Uraei. RPC 5351. Dattari-Savio PIl. 11, 320. Nice brown-
green patina, About Very Fine.

35



377 Egypt, Alexandria Galba, 68-69 Obol 29 August 68-15
January 69 (year 2), £ 17.70 mm., 3.50 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Canopus standing r.; in r. field, LB. RPC 5352. Dattari 318 Rare.
Light brown tone, Very Fine.

35

378 Egypt, Alexandria 15 January - mid April 69 Hemidrachm 15
January - 25 April 69 (year 1), £ 29.20 mm., 11.46 g. AYTOK
MAPK O©QNOZX KAIZ XEB Laureate head r. Rev. Draped bust of
Isis r., crowned with ears of wheat; in front, LA. RPC 5365.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 12, 332. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

80

379 Egypt, Alexandria Vitellius, 19 April- 1 July 69 Diobol 19
April- 1 July 69 (year 1), £ 26.40 mm., 11.83 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. Draped bust of Isis r., wearing taenia and crowned with disk
and horns; in front, LA. Dattari 341. RPC 5377. Nice brown-green
patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

150

380 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Diobol 1 July-28 August
69 (year 1), £ 24.30 mm., 10.70 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Bust of
Isis r.; in r. field, LA. RPC 2409. Dattari 380. Rare. Nice light brown
tone, About Extremely Fine/Good Very Fine.

120

381 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Tetradrachm circa 69-
70 (year 2), billon 25.00 mm., 12.72 g. AVTOK KAIZ ZEBA
OVEZMAZIANOV Laureate head r.; in front, LB. Rev. Nike
advancing |., holding wreath and palm. Geissen 276. Dattari 360.
RPC 2412. Toned, Very Fine/About Very Fine. From the Tenby
collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

25

382 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Drachm circa 70-71
(year 3), £ 35.80 mm., 26.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev. winged
bust of Nike r.; in r. field, L. RPC 2427. Dattari 389. Attractive
brown tone, bold portrait, Very Fine.

35



383 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Obol circa 71-72 (year
4), £ 20.80 mm., 5.72 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Canopus r.; inr.
field, LA. RPC 2435. Dattari 371. Nice dark green patina, Very
Fine.

35

384 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Hemidrachm circa 76-
77 (year 9), £ 26.00 mm., 11.37 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ZEYZ
2APATMIZ Zeus-Sarapis standin |, wearing modius and holding
sceptre, exteing r. hand over Cerberus at feet |.; behind, L ENAT.
RPC 2458. Dattari-Savio Pl. 14, 404. Rare, only five specimens
listed in RPC; nice dark green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.
60

385 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Obol circa 75-76 (year
8), AR 22.80 mm., 7.30 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ZEBAXTOY Bust
of Alexandria r.; in r. field, LH. RPC 2452. Dattari 369. Nice dark
green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

386 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Drachm circa 76-77
(year 9), £ 33.30 mm., 17.58 g. Laureate head of Vespasian r.
Rev. Laureate head of Titus r. RPC 2456. Dattari 352. Attractive
dark green patina, two lovely portraits of nice style, About
Extremely Fine.

180

387 Egypt, Alexandria Vespasian, 69-79 Hemidrachm circa 76-
77 (year 9), £ 28.20 mm., 10.83 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ZEYZ
ZAPATIZ L ENAT Zeus-Sarapis seated, |.; at feet, Cerberus. RPC
2457. Dattari 406. Rare. Nice light brown tone, Good Very Fine.
130

388 Egypt, Alexandria Titus, 79-81 Tetradrachm circa 80-81
(year 3), billon 23.80 mm., 12.55 g. Laureate head r. Rev. OMO -
NOIA Homonoia seated I., holding branch, in I. field, L . RPC
2467. Geissen 322. Dattari 423. Very Fine.

30



389 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Diobol circa 82-83 (year
2), £ 25.10 mm., 11.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ETOYZ
AEYTEPOY Eagle standing r., on thunderbolt. RPC 2484. Dattari-
Savio PIl. 22, 583. Nice light brown tone, Good Very Fine.

70

390 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 87-88 (year
7), £ 18.60 mm., 4.17 g. Laureate head r.; in front, LZ. Rev. Hawk
standing, r., with head-dress. RPC 2544. Dattari 622. Rare, nice
green patina, Very Fine.

35

391 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Hemidrachm circa 91-92
(year 11), £ 27.50 mm., 11.18 g. Laureate bust r., wearing aegis
on |. shoulder. Rev. Pharos; in field, L-IA. RPC printed version -.
RPC online 2617A. Dattari-Savio 6783. Extremely rare, only five
specimens listed in RPC, attractive brown-green patina, rough
surface; otherwise Good Very Fine/Very Fine. No in RPC printed
version.

300

392 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 91-92 (year
11), £ 17.40 mm., 4.00 g. Laureate head r. Rev. dolphin coiled
round anchor; in field, L-IA. Dattari 600. RPC 2649. Nice dark
green patina, Very Fine.

40

393 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Obol circa 91-92 (year
11), £ 17.50 mm., 4.32 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Uraeus standing
I.; in field, L-IA. RPC 2664. Dattari 627. Rare, only seven
specimens mentioned in RPC, Nice green patina, Very Fine.

40

394 Egypt, Alexandria Domitian, 81-96 Dichalcon circa 91-92
(year 11), £ 12.60 mm., 1.00 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Crocodile
r.; in field, LIA. RPC 2750. Very rare only six specimens listed in
RPC and very few in private hands, green patina, About Very Fine.

25



395 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Hemidrachm circa 107-
108 (year 11), /£ 30.90 mm., 13.68 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Athena standing facing, head left, holding ears of corn, and spear
and shield; in field, LIA. Dattari-Savio -. RPC 4240. Apparently the
second specimen known and the only in private hands, attractive
dark brown-green patina, Good Very Fine. Apparently the second
specimen known and the only in private hands.

130

396 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Obol circa 107-108 (year
11), £ 18.30 mm., 3.45 g. Laureate head I. Rev. Sphinx standing
r.; in field, LIA. Geissen -. Dattari-Savio -. RPC -. Apparently unique
and unpublished, nice brown tone, Very Fine.

150

397 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 108-109
(year 12), £ 34.70 mm., 23.97 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Triptolemus in chariot r., pulled by two winged serpents; in field,
LIB. RPC 4336.1 Dattari 1038. Scarce. Nice green patina and
Good Very Fine.

100

398 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Diobol circa 108-109 (year
12), £ 24.30 mm., 7.94 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Agathodaemon erect, r., crowned with skhent, enfolding
caduceus and stalk of corn; in exergue, LIB. RPC 4348.. Dattari-
Savio PIl. 59, 1173. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

40

399 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Dichalkon circa 109-110
(year 13), £ 10.90 mm., 0.92 g. Laureate head r. Rev. lbis
standing r.; in field, LII. RPC 4496. Dattari 1224. Extremely rare,
only three specimens listed in RPC and apparenly the second in
private hands, nice brown tone and Good Very Fine. Apparently
the second specimen known.

80



400 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Tetradrachm circa 111-
112 (year 15), billon 23.20 mm., 13.20 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Canopus of Osiris to r.; in field, LI-E. RPC 4576. Dattari-Savio PI.
25, 6858. Very Fine.

30

401 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 115-116
(year 19), £ 34.60 mm., 19.08 g. Laureate bust r., aegis on I.
shoulder. Rev. The Emperor, laureate-headed, in military dress,
holding patera over altar and sceptre, standing, I., and crowned
by Alexandria standing, I., holding sceptre; in field, LI-©. RPC
4900. Dattari 783 Scarce. Nice light brown-green patina, Very
Fine.

80

402 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Obol circa 109-110 (year
13), £ 18.10 mm., 3.43 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Elephant
standing r., in exergue, LII'. RPC 4477. Dattari 7320. Scarce. Nice
brown tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

403 Egypt, Alexandria Trajan, 98-117 Drachm circa 111-112
(year 15), £ 32.30 mm., 21.76 g. Laureate bust r., aegis on I.
shoulder. Rev. The Emperor standing in quadriga, r., laureate-
headed, wearing toga, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and branch;
in field, LIE. RPC 4604.3. Dattari-Savio Pl. 30, 754. Dark green
patina, rough surface, Very Fine.

35

404 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 118-
119 (year 3), billon 22.90 mm., 14.42 g. Laureate bust r., drapery
on |. shoulder. Rev. Dikaiosyne standing facing, head I., holding
scales and cornucopia; in I. field, L. RPC 5142. Dattari 1350.
Good Very Fine.

30



405 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 121-
122 (year 6), billon 24.50 mm., 12.00 g. Laureate bust r., drapery
on I. shoulder; in r. field, crescent. Rev. Eagle standing r.; in field,
L-C. RPC 5318. Dattari 1564. Very Fine.

25

406 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 125-
126 (year 10), billon 24.40 mm., 13.00 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle standing r. RPC 5579. Dattari-Savio
1567 Very Fine.

35

407 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Chalkon circa 125-126
(year 10), £ 10.50 mm., 1.08 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Cornucopia; in field, L-AE. Geissen 924. RPC 5634. Nice green
patina, Very iFne.

30

408 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol circa 126-127
(year 11), £ 19.60 mm., 5.00 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on |.
shoulder. Rev. Stag standing, r.; in field, L-IA. Geissen 966.
Dattari 2023. RPC 5693. Nice llight brown tone, obverse well
centred, rough surface otherwise, Very Fine.

30

409 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 127-128
(year 12), £ 36.50 mm., 26.23 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. L AQAEK Nilus reclining |., on hippopotamus, holding
reed and cornucopia; in fied, IC. RPC 5717. Dattari 1805.
Attractive brown tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

80

410 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 128-
129 (year 13), £ 29.90 mm., 15.00 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Euthenia reclining on sphinx I., holding
corn-ears; in exergue, L TPICKAI. RPC 5731. Dattari 1710. Green
patina, About Very Fine/Good Fine.

25



411 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 129-
130 (year 14), £ 29.80 mm., 13.47 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Dikaiosyne standing facing, head left,
holding scales and cornucopia; in field, LI-A. RPC 5745. Dattari
1675. Extremely rare, only five specimens mentioned in RPC and
none on coin-archive, nice brown tone, Very Fine. Apparently the
second specimen known.

50

412 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon circa 129-
130 (year 14), £ 12.90 mm., 1.49 g. Laureate head r., with slight
drapery on his left shoulder. Rev. L - IA Winged Caduceus. Dattari
1902. RPC 5763. Very rare, only one specimen recorded on coin-
archives, nice green patina, Very Fine.

35

413 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 131-132
(year 16), £ 32.90 mm., 19.52 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nilus seated on crocodile on rocks, I., holding reed
and cornucopia; in I. field, LIC. RPC 5791. Dattari 1794. Nie light
brown-green patina, Good Fine/About Very Fine.

30

414 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 131-132
(year 16), £ 37.50 mm., 27.13 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Draped bust of Sarapis r., wearing kalathos and laurel
wreath; in field, LI-C. RPC 5795. Extremely rare only three
specimens listed on RPC, apparently the second specimen in
private hands; of an exceptional quality possibly the finest
specimen knwon for a rappresentation of Sarapis on Hadrian
coinage, nice light brown-green patina and Extremely Fine/Good
Extremely Fine. Amongst the finest portait of Sarapis in the
Alexandrinian coinage.

2'000



415 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 131-
132 (year 16), £ 29.20 mm., 14.37 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Nike advancing, |., holding wreath and
palm-branch; in |. field, LIS. Dattari-Savio PI. 86, 1772. RPC 5802.
Nice light brown tone, Very Fine/About Very Fine.

35

416 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 132-133
(year 17), £ 32.90 mm., 23.40 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Athena standing facing, head I., holding ears of corn
and spear on shield; in field, LI-Z. RPC 5825. Geissen 1069.
Dattari 1627. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

40

417 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 132-
133 (year 17), £ 27.20 mm., 10.00 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pharos with statue; in field, L-1Z. RPC 5853.
Dattari-Savio PIl. 95, 1933. Rare. Dark green patina, Good Fine.
100

418 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 133-
134 (year 18), billon 23.30 mm., 14.04 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sarapis seated, |., holding sceptre; to I.,
Cerberus and in I. field, LIH. Dattari 1479. RPC 5871. Lovely
portrait and Extremely Fine.

70

419 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 133-134
(year 18), £ 32.20 mm., 23.00 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Nilus reclining I. on crocodile, holding reed and
cornucopia; in field, LIH. RPC 5899. Dattari 1787. Attractive brown
tone, Good Very Fine.

80



420 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Hemidrachm circa 133-
134 (year 18), £ 29.70 mm., 16.18 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Serapis standing facing, head I. holding
sceptre; at feet I., Cerberus. RPC 5924. Dattari-Savio PI. 89, 1830.
Only one specimen recorded on coin-archives, dark green patina,
Very Fine.

70

421 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon circa 133-
134 (year 18), £ 13.00 mm., 2.35 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Apis
bull standing r.; in field, LIH. Dattari-Savio -. RPC -. Apparently
unique and unpublished, green patina, About Very Fine.
Apparently uniqgue and unpublished.

35

422 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Tetradrachm circa 134-
135 (year 19), billon 24.30 mm., 13.17 g. Laureate bust |. Rev. L
ENNEAK-A Draped bust of Nilus, r., crowned with taenia and lotus-
buds, cornucopia at shoulder. RPC 5941. Geissen 1147. Dattari
1430. Nice portrait, Very Fine.

30

423 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 134-135
(year 19), £ 35.70 mm., 27.42 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. L ENNEAK-A Zeus seated |., holding sceptre and
thunderbolt; at feet I., eagle. RPC 6051. Dattari 1874. Brown tone,
About Very Fine.

50

424 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 134-135
(year 19), £ 32.10 mm., 21.07 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. L ENNEAK-A Classical templ with two columns
enclosing Sarapis seated, I., holding sceptre; at feet I., Cerberus.
RPC 6044. Dattari-Savio Pl. 96, 1966. Light brown tone, About
Very Fine.

35



425 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 134-135
(year 19), £ 34.20 mm., 21.55 g. Laureate head I. Rev. L
ENNEAK-A Tyche reclining on lectisternium, I., holding rudder.
RPC 6048. Dattari-Savio 92, 1869. Rare. Nice brown tone, About
Very Fine.

40

426 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon circa 134-
135 (year 19), £ 12.80 mm., 1.79 g. Laureate head r. Rev. lbis
standing r.; in field, L-1©. Geissen 1180. RPC 6085. Rare, rough
surface; otherwise, About Very Fine.

35

427 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Drachm circa 136-137
(year 21), £ 33.90 mm., 26.91 g. Laureate head I. Rev. Sarapis
seated I., holding sceptre; to left, Cerberus; in field, LK-A. Dattari-
Savio -. RPC 6195. Attractive dark green patina, slightly rough
surface on rev.; otherwise Good Very Fine.

20

428 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol circa 136-137
(year 21), £ 19.60 mm., 5.38 g. Laureate head I. Rev. Kalathos
between two torches; in exergue, LKA. RPC 6247. Dattari-Savio
7850. Rare; only five specimens listed in RPC, attractive light
brown patina, minor corrosion on obv., nice portait, otherwise
About Extremely Fine/Good Very Fine.

35

429 Egypt, Alexandria Sabina, wife of Hadrian Hemidrachm
circa 131-132 (year 16), £ 29.40 mm., 12.90 g. Draped bust
right, wearing stephane. Rev. Pharos surmounted by two Tritons,
each blowing a trumpet, between a lantern surmounted by a
statue, holding situla and scepter; entryway below; in field, L-IS.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 102, 2072. RPC 5809. Extremely rare, only three
speciens recorded on coin-archives, Dark green patina, About
Very Fine.

120



430 Egypt, Alexandria Antinous, died 130. Drachm circa 134-
135 (year 19), £ 32.60 mm., 20.73 g. ANTINOOY HPWOC Bare-
headed and draped bust of Antinous wearing hemhem crown r.
Rev. Antinous riding on horse, r., holding caduceus; in field, L-1-O.
RPC 6062. Geissen 1275. Dattari 2080. Rare. Nice light green
patina, rough surface; otherwise Good Very Fine.

200

431 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
141-142 (year 5), /£ 32.20 mm., 22.94 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Two Canopi r.; below, eagle standing r., spreading wings; in field,
L-E. RPC 426. Geissen 1386. Light brown tone, Good Fine.

40

432 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
141-142 (year 5), £ 34.40 mm., 24.27 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Draped bust of Sarapis r. wearing kalathos
and taenia(?), in field, L-E. RPC 546. Extremely rare, only three
specimen listed in RPC, nice light brown-green patina, Very Fine.
150

433 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
141-142 (year 5), £ 34.10 mm., 24.10 g. Laureate bust r. Rev.
Draped busts of Sarapis and Isis jugate r.; in field, L-E. RPC 535.
Extremely rare, only three specimens listed in RPC and
apparently the second in private hands, nice light green patina,
Very Fine. Apparently the second specimen in private hands.

150

434 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
144-145 (year 8), £ 35.00 mm., 25.12 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Temple with two columns, disk in
pediment, enclosing statue of Elpis standing I., holding flower; in
field, L-H. RPC 808. Dattari-Savio -. Extremely rare variant, only
two specimens cited in RPC and the only one in private hands,
Nice brown tone, Very Fine. Apparently the only specimen in
private hands.

60



435 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
144-145 (year 8), /£ 32.60 mm., 21.27 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Winged sphinx, wearing basileion, seated, right, paw on wheel; in
field, L-H. Geissen 1480. RPC 803. Dattari 3087. Nice brown-green
patina, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

60

436 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
154-155 (year 18), £ 32.40 mm., 24.37 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. eagle standing, facing, head r., spreading wings,
holding wreath in beak; in field, LI-H. Dattari 3096. RPC 1686.
Nice dark green patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

437 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Tetradrachm
circa 145-146 (year 9), billon 22.60 mm., 14.05 g. Laureate head
r. Rev. L ENATOV Eagle standing, facing, head, I., spreading
wings. RPC 917. Dattari-Savio PIl. 117, 2423. Very Fine.

30

438 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
145-146 (year 9), £ 34.20 mm., 24.84 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L ENATOY Roma seated on cuirass and
shield, left, holding Nike and parazonium. RPC 933. Dattari 2793.
Nice green patina, Very Fine.

40

439 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
145-146 (year 9), £ 33.30 mm., 23.37 g. Laureate head r. Rev. L
ENATOV Nilus, with crocodile beside him, reclining I., holding
cornucopia from which Genius issues holding wreath, and reed; in
field, 1. RPC 926. Dattari 2750. Attractive dark green patina,
Very Fine.

50



440 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
148-149 (year 12), £ 32.30 mm., 22.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. L
AWAEKATOQOY Isis Pharia standing r., holding sail and sistrum;
before, Pharos. RPC 1108. Dattari 2676. Green patina, Good
Fine.About Very Fine.

35

441 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
148-149 (year 12), £ 33.30 mm., 24.41 g. Laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. L KATOV Isis Pharia, holding billowing sail
and sistrum, standing r. before the Pharos of Alexandria, which is
surmounted by a statue and two Tritons. Geissen 1608. Dattari-
Savio 8575. RPC 1106 Bronw tone, some deposits otherwise
About Very Fine/Very Fine. Dark green patina, Good Fine/About
Very Fine.

50

442 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
149-150 (year 13), £ 33.50 mm., 22.63 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. L TPICKAI Nilus, with crocodile beside
him, reclining 1., holding cornucopia from which issues Genius
holding wreath, and reed; above, IC. RPC 1202. Dattari 2754.
Attractive light brown tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

443 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Obol circa 150-
151 (year 14), £ 22.10 mm., 5.83 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Agathodaemon erect, r, crowned with
skhent; in field, LI-A. RPC 1314. Dattari 3075. Scarce. Light brown
tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

45

444 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), £ 35.10 mm., 22.00 g. Laureate and draped
bust I. Rev. Draped bust of Ammon r., crowned with disk; in field,
LI-Z. RPC 1515. Dattari 2942. Rare. Attractive light brown tone,
Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

100



445 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), £ 34.20 mm., 27.54 g. Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. Draped bust of Sarapis, wearing kalathos and taenia,
right; below, eagle standing, right, head, left, spreading wings; in
field, LI-Z. RPC 1562. Dattari 2822. Nice brown-green patina, Very
Fine.

80

446 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), £ 34.90 mm., 25.00 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. Draped bust of Hermanubis wearing
kalathos and lotus, right; in front, caduceus combined with palm-
branch; in I. field, LIZ. RPC 1533. Dattari 2624. Scarce, nice light
brown patina, minor defects, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

60

447 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
153-154 (year 17), £ 30.80 mm., 21.36 g. Laureate and draped
bust I. Rev. Roma seated r., holding spear and Nike; in field, L-Z.
RPC 1550. Dattari 2798. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

50

448 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm circa
156-157 (year 20), £ 34.10 mm., 31.00 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on I|. shoulder. Rev. The Emperor, laureate-headed, in
military dress, on horseback, right, holding short sceptre, raising
hand; in field, L-K. RPC 1868. Dattari 2438. Rare. Nice green
patina, Very Fine.

70

449 Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161 Drachm
circa 144-145 (year 8), £ 34.10 mm., 28.22 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. OMONOIA Homonoia standing,
facing, head, I., holding patera over lighted altar and double
cornucopia; in field, L-H. RPC 867. Dattari 3203. Nice brown tone,
Very Fine.

45



450 Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius Caesar, 139-161 Drachm
circa 150-151 (year 14), £ 35.80 mm., 28.30 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Zeus seated I., holding patera
and long sceptre; at feet I., eagle; in field, LI-A. Dattari 3212. RPC
1299. Nice brown-green patina, Very Fine.

50

451 Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Drachm circa
161 (year 1), £ 32.50 mm., 19.96 g. Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. EIPHNH Eirene seated |., wearing stephane,
holding patera, resting elbow on head of small figure emerging
from cornucopia by throne; in field, L-A. RPC 2303. Dattari-Savio
Suppl. Pl. 24, 6. Scarce. Bronw tone, light marks and piercing
attempt on rev., About Very Fine/Good Fine.

35

452 Egypt, Alexandria Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus
Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius Drachm circa 147-148 (year 11),
/&£ 33.50 mm., 18.76 g. Draped bust r. Rev. L ENAEKATOQY Isis
Pharia standing r., holding sail and sistrum; before, Pharos. RPC
1069. Dattari 3289. Rare. Nice light brown tone, Good Fine/About
Very Fine.

80

453 Egypt, Alexandria Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Drachm circa
163-164 (year 4), £ 32.20 mm., 19.74 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. Tyche seated I., wearing kalathos,
resting hand on rudder, holding cornucopia; in I. field, L A. RPC
2646. Dattari 3542. Scarce, less that ten specimen recorded on
coinarchives, light brown tone, Very Fine/About Very Fine.

40

454 Egypt, Alexandria Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus
Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius Drachm circa 150-151 (year 14),
/£ 32.40 mm., 23.00 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Griffin seated, right,
paw on wheel; in |. field, LIA. RPC 1302. Dattari 3307. Nice brown
tone, About Very Fine.

40



455 Egypt, Alexandria Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus
Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius Obol circa 155-156 (year 19), &£
18.20 mm., 6.20 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Griffin seated, right, paw
on wheel; in field, LI-©. RPC 1811. Dattari 3320. Scarce, less than
ten specimens listed in RPC, Very Fine.

45

456 Egypt, Alexandria Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus
Pius and wife of Marcus Aurelius Drachm circa 156-157 (year 20),
&£ 31.80 mm., 15.49 g. ®AYCTINA CEBAC(C)TH Draoed bust r.
Rev. The Emperor (A. Pius), laureate-headed, in military dress, on
horseback, right, holding short sceptre, raising hand; in field, L-K.
RPC 1906. Dattari 3277. Scarce, Green patina, Good Fine.

35

457 Egypt, Alexandria Severus Alexander, 222-235 Drachm
circa 230-231 (year 10), £ 31.40 mm., 19.28 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Alexandria standing l., wearing
turreted crown, holding sceptre and raising r. hand; in front, palm
branch; in r. field, LI. RPC Temp. 10437. Geissen 2454 Vert rare,
only five specimen recorded in rPC and none on coin-archives,
nice light brown tone, About Very Fine. Apparently the only
specimen in private hands.

70

458 Egypt, Alexandria Philip I, 244-249 Drachm circa 247-248
(yer 5), £ 33.40 mm., 26.80 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Homonoia standing left, raising right arm, holding
double cornucopia; in field, L-E. RPC - id 58782. Dattari 4944.
Very rare, only one specimen recorded on coin-archives, light
brown tone and Good Fine.

60



459 Egypt, Alexandria Philip Il, 247-249 Drachm circa 248-249
(year 6), £ 32.70 mm., 18.28 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Tyche standing I., holding rudder and cornucopia; in
r. field, palm-branch and in I., LS. RPC id 3192. Very rare; only
five specimens recorded in RPC and none on coin-archives, nice
light brown tone, Very Fine Apparently the second specimen in
private hands.

70

460 Egypt, Alexandria Pupienus, 238 Tetradrachm circa 238,
billon 22.00 mm., 9.40 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Nike advancing I., holding wreath and palm frond; in I. field,
L A. Geissen 2607 var. (obv. legend). Dattari 4672. RPC 3659.6
(this coin). Scarce, rough surface, Good Fine. Ex CNG E-sale 390,
2017, lot 385

50

461 Egypt, Alexandria Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253
Tetradrachm circa 252-253 (year 3), billon 22.20 mm., 10.87 q.
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Homonoia standing
I., raising r. hand, holding double cornucopia in I.; in field, L-T.
Geissen 2836. Dattari-Savio 5115. Good Very Fine.

45

462 Egypt, Alexandria Hostilian Caesar, 250-251 Tetradrachm
circa 250-251 (year 2), billon 22.80 mm., 12.43 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Laureate head of Zeus, r., with
traces of drapery; in field, L-B. RPC 2296. Dattari-Savio Pl. 268,
5109. Rare, rough surface, About Extremely Fine.

150

463 Egypt, Alexandria Saloninus Caesar, 258-260 Tetradrachm
circa 258-259 (year 6), billon 22.40 mm., 12.23 g. Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle standing |., head r.,
holding wreath in beak; in field, L-C. Dattari 5376. Nicely toned,
Good Very Fine.

80



464 Egypt, Alexandria Salonina, wife of Gallienus Tetradrachm
circa 264-265 (year 12), billon 22.60 mm., 8.87 g. Diademed and
draped bust r. Rev. Elpis standing I., holding flower and rising
skirt; in front palm-branch and in r. field, L/IB. Geissen 2970.
Dattari-Savio Pl. 274, 5332. Nice brown tone, Good Very Fine.

35

465 Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
284-285 (year 1), billon 20.70 mm., 7.15 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Elpis advancing I., holding flower and rising
skirt; in I. field, LA. Dattari-Savio Pl. 283, 5669. Geissen 3202.
Good Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

20

466 Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
284-285 (year 1), billon 19.70 mm., 8.08 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Tyche reclining I. on lectisternium, holding
rudder and propping head on hand; in field, LA. Geissen 3208.
Dattari 5766. About Extremely Fine.

25

467 Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
286-287 (year 3), billon 19.40 mm., 7.18 g. Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. ETOVC I Serapis standing I., raising r. hand
and holding sceptre. Geissen 3229. Dattari-Savio Pl. 284, 5746
Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.
15

468 Egypt, Alexandria Diocletian, 284-305 Tetradrachm circa
293-294 (year 10), billon 17.40 mm., 8.00 g. Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Elpis advancing |., holding flower and
rising skirt; in field, L-I-. Geissen -. Dattari-Savio Pl. 283, 5678.
Good Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

20



469 Egypt, Alexandria Maximianus Herculius, first reign 286-305
Tetradrachm circa 289-290 (year 5), billon 17.40 mm., 5.45 g.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Homonoia standing
I., raising r. arm and holding double cornucopia; in I. field, LE.
Geissen -. Dattari-Savio PI. 287, 5929. Rare, only one spcimen
recorded on coin-archives, nice brown tone, Good Very Fine/Very
Fine. Only one specimen recorded on coin-archives.

25

470 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Apollonopolites. circa 144-145 (year 8), £ 30.30 mm., 19.42 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. AMOAANOIIOAIT Horus-Behedeti/Apollo
standing, r., crowned with skhent, holding in r. hand, sceptre and
in I. hawk standing r.; in field, L-H. RPC 774. Dattari-Savio PIl. 294,
6203. Very rare, attractive green patina, Good Very Fine.

450

471 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Athribite. Circa
126-127 (year 11), £ 17.50 mm., 5.00 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on I|. shoulder. Rev. AGPIB Chuit-Hathor standing, I.,
holding hawk, wearing pschent, I., in r. hand, |. arm lowered; in r.
field, LIA. RPC 6466. Dattari 6215. Dark green patina, About Very
Fine.

35

472 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Coptite. circa 126-
127 (year 11, £ 20.20 mm., 5.40 g. Laureate head r. Rev. KOMNT
Sobek-Geb/Kronos standing, |., bearded, veiled, wearing sun disk,
holding harpa in I. hand, and dorcas gazelle, I., in r. hand; behind
LIA. RPC 6276. Dattari-Savio PI. 301, 1096. Green patina, rough
surface, otherwise Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

40



473 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Coptite. circa 126-
127 (year 11), /£ 18.40 mm., 4.68 g. Laureate head r. Rev. KOIT
Sobek-Geb/Kronos standing, ., bearded, veiled, wearing sun disk,
holding harpa in |. hand, and dorcas gazelle, I., in r. hand; behind
LIA. RPC 6276. Dattari-Savio 6231. Nice green patina, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine.

50

474 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Coptite. circa
126-127 (year 11), £ 14.60 mm., 2.00 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. KOITI Dorcas gazelle, r.; in field, L IA.
RPC 6277. Dattari-Savio 10970. Amongst the finest specimens
known, well struck and centred on a broad flan, lovely green
patina, Good Extremely Fine/Extremely Fine. Amongst the finest
specimens known.

150

475 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Heracleopolite
circa 126-127 (year 11), £ 20.40 mm., 4.71 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. HPAK Bearded and laureate head of
Herishef/Heracles, r. RPC 6375. Dattari 6257. Very rare. Only four
specimens in private hands recorded in RPC, attractive brown
patina, nice specimen for the issue, Good Very Fine.

100

476 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Hermopolite.
circa 126-127 (year 11), £ 14.50 mm., 1.85 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. EPMO Baboon standing r., wearing sun disk, hands up; in r.
field, LIA. RPC 6287. Dattari -. Extremely rare, only four
specimens liste in RPC and none on coin-archives, nice brown
tone, Extremely Fine/Good Very Fine. Apparently the second
specimen in private hands.

200



477 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Leontopolite,
circa 126-127 (year 11), £ 13.50 mm., 1.39 g. Laureate head r.
Rev. AEONT Lion advancing r.; below, LIA. Dattari 6283. RPC
6471. Very rare, no specimens recorded on coin-archives, green
patina, About Very Fine. No specimens recorded on coin-archives.

40

478 Egypt, Alexandria Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Drachm
Menelaites. Circa 144-145 (year 8, £ 34.40 mm., 18.15 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. MENENAEITHC Harpocrates, with lower
body of a crocodile, crowned with skhent, standing, I., raising
finger to lips, holding cornucopia; in exergue, LH. Geissen 3435.
Dattari-Savio 6315. RPC 787. Nice brown tone, rough suface, Very
Fine.

100

479 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Oxyrhynchite.
circa 126-127 (year 11), £ 20.00 mm., 4.84 g. Laureate head r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. OzYP LIA Thoeris/Athena standing, |.,
wearing helmet, holding bipennis in I. hand, and Nike with crown
and palm, r., in r. hand. RPC 6357. Dattari-Savio Pl. 308, 6338.
Scarce. Nice green patina, minor cleaning marks, otherwise About
Extremely Fine. Ex Roma Numismatics E-sale 105, 610.

100

480 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Obol Panopolite. Ccirca
126-127 (year 11, £ 19.00 mm., 5.95 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Young god (Horus?) standing, |., holding ichneumon, 1., in r. hand,
and ithyphallic Min-Horus/Pan, r., wearing double feathers, in I.
hand; in I. field, LIA. RPC 6333. Dattari-Savio Pl. 308, 6342. Very
rare, only one spcimen listed on coin-archives, lovely green
patina, Good Very Fine/About Extremely Fine. Only one spcimen
recorded on coin-archives.

300



481 Egypt, Alexandria Hadrian, 117-138 Dichalkon Thinite. Circa
126-127 (year 11), £ 14.30 mm., 1.95 g. Laureate bust r.,
drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. GINI Hathor-Mehit/Elpis standing, left,
holding flower in right hand, and lowered left hand; in r. field, LIA.
RPC 6332. Dattari 6398. Extremely rare, overy few specimen
known and in exceptional condtion for the issue, attractive brown
tone and lovely portrait of nice style, Good Extremely Fine.
Extremely rare. The finest specimen known.

350

482 Egypt, Alexandria Tessera llI-lll cent., £ 14.10 mm., 2.03 q.
Nilus reclining I., holding reed and cornucopia; below, crocodile.
Rev. Hed of Herakles r. Extremely rare. Attractive light brown
patina, About Extremely Fine.

130

483 Egypt, Varius Roman Provincial mints Large Lot of aprox.

300 Roman Proviancial coins I-V, &£ , Large Lot of aprox. 300

coins, various Emperors and mint, Good Fine/About Very Fine.
300

484 Anonymous Sextans circa 280, £ 36.80 mm., 63.58 g.
Scallop shell seen from outside; below, two pellets. Rev.
Caduceus between two pellets. Haeberlin pl. 40, 6-15. Aes Grave
40. Thurlow-Vecchi 5. ICC 30. RBW -. Crawford 14/5. Historia
Numorum Italy 272. Nice brown-green patina, Good Very
Fine/Very Fine. From a privet Swiss collection.

130

485 Anonymous Semuncia circa 289-245, £ 24.60 mm., 16.16
g. Acorn. Rev. Large . Vecchi, ICC 32. Crawford 14/7. Historia
Numorum lItaly 274. Rare, brown tone, Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

20



486 Semis circa 270, £ 58.60 mm., 138.50 g. Pegasus r.; below
S. Rev. Pegasus |.; blow, S. Haeberlin pl. 35, 7-10. Aes Grave 44.
Thurlow-Vecchi 9. ICC 34. RBW -. Crawford 18/2. Historia
Numorum Italy 280. Rare. Brown-green patina, Very Fine. From a
private Swiss collection.

200

487 Anonymous Triens circa 270, £ 44.70 mm., 91.78 q.
Horse's head r.; below, four pellets. Rev. Horse's head |.; below,
four pellets. Haeberlin pl. 36. Aes Grave 58. Sydenham 17.
Thurlow-Vecchi 10. Crawford 18/3. Historia Numorum Italy 281.
Attractive dark green patina, Good Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

200

488 Sextans circa 270, £ 36.60 mm., 53.20 g. Head of one of
the Dioscuri r.; behind, two pellets. Rev. Head of one of the
Dioscuri |.; behind, two pellets. Haeberlin pl. 36. Aes Grave 47.
Sydenham 19. Thurlow-Vecchi 12. Crawford 18/5. Historia
Numorum Italy 283. Nice brown-green patina, About Very Fine.
20

489 Uncia circa 269-266, £ 23.60 mm., 18.09 g. Knucklebone
seen from outside; above, pellet. Rev. Knucklebone seen from
inside. Haeberlin pl. 28, 13. Aes Grave 67. Sydenham 36.
Thurlow-Vecchi 21. ICC 46. RBW 27. Crawford 21/6. Historia
Numorum Italy 293. Green patina, Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

50

490 Anonymous Quadrans circa 230, £ 37.80 mm., 39.07 q.
Dog advancing |.; below, three pellets. Rev. Six-spoked wheel;
three pellets within the spokes. Haeberlin pl. 25, 12-13. Aes
Grave 89. Sydenham 62. Thurlow-Vecchi 34. ICC 46. RBW 36.
Crawford 24/6a. Historia Numorum Italy 329. Rare, very few
specimens listed on coin-archives, nice brown-green patina, Very
Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

180



491 Anonymous Triens circa 240, £ 50.00 mm., 51.06 qg.
Thunderbolt; on either side, two pellets. Rev. Dolphin r.; above,
sickle and below, four pellets. Haeberlin pl. 31, 9-10. Aes Grave
51. Sydenham 46. Thurlow-Vecchi 38. Crawford 25/6. Historia
Numorum Italy 302. Flan incomplete, brown-green patina, Very
Fine. From a rpivate Swiss collection

80

492 Anonymous Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 21.00 mm., 6.74
g. Laureate Janiform head of the Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding
sceptre and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga driven r. by
Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 64. RBW
64. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334. Lightly toned and
Good Very fine

200

493 Anonymous Semis circa 225-217, £ 48.60 mm., 130.92 q.
Laureate head of Saturn I.; below, mark of value, S. Rev. Prow r.;
above, mark of value, S. Aes Grave 3. Sydenham 73. Thurlow-
Vecchi 52. RBW 86. Crawford 35/2. Historia Numorum Italy 338.
Attractive light green patina, Good Very Fine. From a private
Swiss collection.

250

494 Triens circa 225-217, £ 44.40 mm., 77.36 g. Helmeted
head of Minerva |.; below, four pellets. Rev. Prow r.; below, four
pellets. Sydenham 74. Thurlow-Vecchi 53. RBW 87. Crawford
35/3a. Historia Numorum Italy 339. Attractive dark green patina,
Good Very Fine.

200

495 Anonymous Quadrans circa 225-217, £ 40.00 mm., 54.42
g. Head of Hercules |., wearing lion's skin headdress; behind,
three pellets. Rev. Prow r.; below, three pellets. Aes Grave 5.
Sydenham 75. Thurlow-Vecchi 54. RBW 88. Crawford 35/4.
Historia Numorum Italy 340. Nice brown-green patina, bold
portrait, Good Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

180



496 Sextans circa 217-215, £ 28.00 mm., 25.73 g. Head of
Mercury right; above, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r., two pellets
below. Sydenham 85. Crawford 38/5. Nice brown tone, Good
Fine/About Very Fine.

25

497 Uncia circa 217-215, £ 24.30 mm., 14.23 g. Helmeted head
of Roma I|.; behind, pellet. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; below, pellet.
Sydenham 86. RBW 98. Crawford 38/6. Attractive brown tone,
Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Privately purchased from
H.J. Berk. Sold with collector's ticket.

35

498 Semuncia circa 217-215, £ 19.60 mm., 4.96 g. Head of
Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA Prow r.
Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7.B Nice green patina,
About Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

20

499 Semuncia circa 217-215, £ 21.50 mm., 4.60 g. Head of
Mercury r., wearing winged petasus. Rev. ROMA Prow r.
Sydenham 87. RBW 102. Crawford 38/7.B Attractive dark green
patina, otherwise About Extremely Fine/Extremely Fine.

50

500 Anonymous Semis circa 215-212, £ 35.00 mm., 40.48 q.
Laureate head of Saturn I.; behind, S. Rev. Prow I.; above, S.
Haeberlin pl. 51, 3. Aes Grave 25. Sydenham 102. Thurlow-Vecchi
71. Crawford 41/6a. Nice green patina, Very Fine. Ex Roma
Numismatics From the Mike Ballerini Collection, lot 897. Sold with
collector's ticket included.

20

501 Semuncia circa 212-215, £ 19.30 mm., 6.23 g. Head of
Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 109 . RBW 136.
Crawford 41/11. Lovely green patina, well centred an struck,
About Extremely Fine.

75



502 Anonymous Semis circa 214-212, £ 37.00 mm., 45.58 g.
Laureate head of Saturn r. Rev. Prow r.; above, S and before, L.
Haeberlin pl. 72, 7. Aes Grave 145. Sydenham 123. Thurlow-
Vecchi 288. RBW 105-151. Crawford 43/2a. Rare. Nice brown tone
and Very Fine. From a private Swiss collection.

180

503 Quinarius circa 214-213, AR 15.70 mm., 2.04 g. Helmeted
head of Roma r.; behind, V. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; in
exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 169. RBW 172.
Crawford 44/6. Nice old cabinet tone, minor porosity, Very Fine.
Ex Naville sale 69, 264.

50

504 Anonymous As After 211, &£ 35.30 mm., 31.79 g. Laureate
head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of
value and below, ROMA. Sydenham 143. Crawford 56/2.
Attractive brown patina, Very Fine.

40

505 Anonymous as After 211, £ 29.80 mm., 32.12 g. Laureate
head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of
value and below, ROMA. Sydenham 143. Crawford 56/2. Nice light
green patina, About Very Fine.

30

506 Semis After 211, /£ 26.50 mm., 20.00 g. Laureate head of
Saturn r; behind, S. Rev. Prow r.; above, S and below, ROMA.
Sydenham 143a. RBW 203. Crawford 56/3. Nice green patina,
About Very Fine.

25

507 Anonymous Triens After 211, £ 22.60 mm., 8.03 qg.
Helmeted head of Minerva r.; e*++ (mark of value) above. Rev.
Prow of galley r.; ROMA above, ¢<++ (mark of value) below.
Crawford 56/4. Sydenham 143b. RBW 205. Nice brown-green
patina, About Extremely Fine/Extremely Fine.

40



508 Anonymous Triens After 211, £ 20.40 mm., 4.90 q.
Helmeted head of Minerva r.; e*++ (mark of value) above. Rev.
Prow of galley r.; ROMA above, ¢<++ (mark of value) below.
Crawford 56/4. Sydenham 143b. RBW 205. Nice green patina,
Very Fine.

30

509 Quadrans After 211, £ 21.80 mm., 7.75 g. Head of
Hercules r., wearing lion's skin; behind, three pellets. Rev. ROMA
Prow r.; below, three pellets. Sydenham 143d. RBW 210.
Crawford 56/5. Nice brown tone, bold portrait, Good Very
Fine/About Extremely Fine.

45

510 Sextans After 211, £ 17.80 mm., 3.88 g. Head of Mercury
r., above, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r.; below, two pellets.
Sydenham 143d. RBW 213. Crawford 56/6. Dark green patina,
About Very Fine.

20

511 Anonymous Semuncia After 211, £ 15.00 mm., 2.71 g.
Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 143f. RBW 216.
Crawford 56/8. Lovely light green patina, nice portrait and
Extremely Fine.

60

512 Anonymous Semuncia after 211, £ 13.00 mm., 1.91 q.
Head of Mercury r. Rev. ROMA Prow r. Sydenham 143f. Crawford
56/8. Green patina and Good Very fine

35

513 Crescent (first) series. Denarius circa 207, AR 19.70 mm.,
4.00 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; above, crescent and below, ROMA in partial linear
frame. Sydenham 265. Crawford 57/2. Attractive old cabinet tone,
About Very Fine/Very Fine.

35



514 Victory series Denarius circa 211-208, AR 19.60 mm., 4.24
g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; behind, Victory with wreath. Below, ROMA in partial
linear frame. Sydenham 147. RBW 251. Crawford 61/1. Rare.
Attractive old cabinet tone, an almost insignificant flan crack,
otherwise Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

150

515 M series Sextans circa 210, £ 19.00 mm., 4.88 g. circa 210,
/& 18.30 mm., 3.03 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets. Rev.
ROMA Prow r.; before, 2 and below, two pellets. Sydenham 160c
var. Crawford 64/6b. Extremely rare, only two specimens recored
on coin-archives, nice dark green patina and Very Fine. Only two
specimen on coin-archives.

75

516 Rostrum tridens (second) series Denarius circa 206-195, AR
19.40 mm., 4.22 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev.
The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, rostrum tridens and ROMA in
partial tablet. Sydenham 244. RBW 531. Crawford 114/1. From a
rusty die, otherwise, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.

40

517 Dog Series Denarius circa 206-109,, AR 19.10 mm., 3.80 g.
Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping
r., below, dog r. In exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham
249. RBW 562. Crawford 122/2. Attractive old cabinet tone, Good
Very Fine/Very Fine.

40

518 Small bird and TOD series As circa 189-180, £ 30.30 mm.,
32.66 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow
r.; above, legionary eagle with spread wings perched on legionary
standard; beside which, laurel wreath. Before, mark of value and
below, ROMA. Crawford 141/2a. Rare; green patina and Very Fine.

30



519 C. Cluvius Saxula As circa 169-158, £ 32.00 mm., 28.14 g.
Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.;
above, C-SAX ligate and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA.
Babelon Clovia 6. Sydenham 360. Crawford 173/1. RBW 732.
Light green patina, About Very Fine.

25

520 Opei. As circa 169-158, £ 30.60 mm., 17.67 g. Laureate
head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.; above, OPEI
and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA. Babelon Opeimia 7.
Sydenham 363. RBW 811. Crawford 190/1. Bronw tone, Very Fine.

20

521 C. Papirius Turdus As circa 169-158, £ 31.00 mm., 17.53 q.
Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.;
above, TVRD and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA. Babelon
Papiria 1. Sydenham 366. Crawford 193/1. RBW 826. Nice brown
tone, Very Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's
ticket.

25

522 C. Valerius Flaccus. Denarius circa 140, AR 17.80 mm., 3.80
g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. FLAC Victory in biga
r.; below horses, C-VAL-C-F and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon
Valeria 7. Sydenham 440. RBW 957. Crawford 228/2. Nice olda
cabinet tone, About Very Fine.

30

523 T. Veturius. Denarius circa 137, AR 19.00 mm., 3.88 g. Tl
‘VET ligate Helmeted and draped bust of Mars r.; behind neck, X.
Rev. Oath-taking scene: youth kneeling |. between two warriors
pointing with their swords to a pig which he holds. Above, ROMA.
Babelon Veturia 1. Sydenham 527. RBW 969. Crawford 234/1.
Attractive old cabinet tone, light marks, Good Very Fine.

150



524 M. Calidius, Q. Metellus and Cn. Fulvius Denarius 117 or
116, AR 17.50 mm., 4.00 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; in front, *.
Rev. Victory in prancing quadriga r.; below horses, M-CALID and
in exergue, Q-MET-CNF L. Babelon Calidia 1, Cecilia 35 and Fulvia
1. Sydenham 539. Crawford 284/1a About Very Fine.

25

525 M. Cipius M. f Denarius 115 or 114, AR 16.40 mm., 3.89 g.
M-CIPI-M-F Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in
prancing biga r., holding reins and palm-branch tied with fillet;
below horses, rudder. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Cipia 1.
Sydenham 546. RBW 1118. Crawford 289/1. Toned, minor
porosity, Very Fine.

35

526 P. Vettius Sabinus Quinarius circa 99, AR 14.40 mm., 1.71
g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, control letter. Rev. Victory
r., crowning trophy; between, P SABIN; on r., control letter; in
exergue, Q. Babelon Vettia 1. Sydenham 587. RBW 1190.
Crawford 331/1. Nice old cabinet tone, Very Fine/Good Very Fine.
Ex Naville sle 69, 298

35

527 P. Vettius Sabinus. Quinarius circa 99, AR 14.50 mm., 1.85
g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, control letter. Rev. Victory
r., crowning trophy; between, P SABIN; on r., control letter; in
exergue, Q. Babelon Vettia 1. Sydenham 587. RBW 1190.
Crawford 331/1. Attractive old cabinet tone, Good Very
Fine/About Extremely Fine. Ex Naville sale 63, 405. From a
private European collection.

50



528 T. Cloulius. Quinarius circa 98, AR 14.70 mm., 1.33 q.
Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, X and above pellet. Rev.
Victory standing r., crowning trophy; before trophy, captive with
hands tied behind back; beside trophy, carnyx; between Victory
and trophy, T CLOVLI downwards; in exergue, Q. Babelon Cloulia
2. Sydenham 586. RBW 1191. Crawford 332/la. Attractive old
cabinet tone, Very Fine.

30

529 T. Cloulius Quinarius circa 98, AR 14.50 mm., 1.99 g.
Laureate head of Jupiter right; below, B-. Rev. T-CLOVLI Victory
standing right, crowning trophy at feet of which sits captive with
hands tied behind the back; in exergue, Q. Babelon Cloulia 2.
Sydenham 586a. Crawford 332/1b. Very Fine. Ex Bertolami Fine
Arts E-sale 105, 1501

25

530 D. lunius Silanus L.f. Denarius circa 91, AR 18.20 mm., 3.86
g. Diademed head of Salus r.; below, SALVS and below chin, D. All
within torque. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding palm branch and
reins in |. hand and whip in r.; below horses, ROMA. In exergue,
D-SILANVS-L-F. Babelon Junia 18. Sydenham 645. Crawford
337/2c. Lovely old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

531 M. Cato. Quinarius circa 89, AR 14.40 mm., 2.20 g. M-CATO
Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r.; below, club. Rev. Victory seated r.,
holding patera in r. hand and palm-branch in I.; in exergue,
VICTRIX. Babelon Porcia 7. Sydenham 597. RBW -. Crawford
343/2b. Lightly toned, minor areas of weakness, otherwise About
Extremely Fine.

35

532 M. Cato. Quinarius circa 89, AR 13.40 mm., 2.11 g. M-CATO
Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r.; below, club. Rev. Victory seated r.,
holding patera in r. hand and palm-branch in I.; in exergue,
VICTRIX. Babelon Porcia 7. Sydenham 597. RBW -. Crawford
343/2b. Lightly toned, minor porosity, otherwise Very Fine.

35



533 Gar, Ogul, Ver. Denarius circa 86, AR 18.60 mm., 3.97 g.
Head of Apollo r., wearing oak wreath; below, thunderbolt. Rev.
Jupiter in prancing quadriga r., holding reins and hurling
thunderbolt; above, R. Below, on exergual line, GAR and in
exergue, OGVL-VER ligate. Babelon Gargilia 1, Ogulnia 5 and
Vergilia 3. Sydenham 721. RBW 329. Crawford 350A/1a. Scarce,
Very Fine.

40

534 Mn. Fonteius C.f. Denarius circa 85, AR 19.30 mm., 4.00 g.
MN-FONTEI - C-F Laureate head of Apollo r.; below, thunderbolt.
Rev. Winged figure on goat r.; above, pilei. In exergue, thyrsus.
All within laurel wreath. Babelon Fonteia 10. Sydenham 724a.
RBW 1351. Crawford 353/1c. Nicely toned, two banker's marks on
obv., otherwise About Very Fine.

20

535 Q. Antonius Balbus. Denarius serratus circa 83-82, AR 18.90
mm., 3.69 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-:C and below
chin, S-. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm-
branch in I. hand and wreath in r.; in exergue, Q-ANTO-BALB / PR.
Babelon Antonia 1. Sydenham 742a. RBW -. Crawford 364/1c.
Liglty toned, minor area of weakness on rev., otherwise About
Extremely Fine.

50

536 L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius circa 75, AR 19.30 mm.,,
3.92 g. MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of Libertas r.; behind,
1 X / pileus. Below chin, S-C. Rev. Warrior in biga r., holding spear
and reins, assisting togate figure into biga; below horses,
scorpion. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia 1. Sydenham
789a. Crawford 392/1a. Well centred, light iridescent tone, About
Extremely Fine.

60



537 P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther. Denarius circa 74, AR 16.80
mm., 3.66 g. Bearded head of Hercules r.; behind, Q-S-C. Rev.
Genius of the Roman people seated facing on curule chair,
holding cornucopiae and sceptre, crowned by Victory flying
behind him; in I. field, P-LENT-P-F and in r. field, L-N. Babelon
Cornelia 58. Sydenham 791. RBW 1438. Crawford 397/1. Very
rare. Nice old cabinet tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

200

538 M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus Denarius circa 69, AR 18.40
mm., 3.89 g. Draped female bust r.; behind, unidentified symbol.
Rev. M PLAETORI CEST S-C Half-length bust of Sors facing upon
tablet inscribed SORS. Babelon Plaetoria 10. Sydenham 801.
Crawford 405/2. Rare. Nice old cabinet tone, minor marks and
inscription in tablet partially reingraved, otherwise Extremely
Fine. Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 164, 2008, 327 and NAC sale 54,
2014, 224.

200

539 C. Hosidius C.f. Geta. Denarius circa 68, AR 16.80 mm.,
3.77 g. llI'VIR - GETA Diademed and draped bust of Diana r., with
bow and quiver over shoulder. Rev. Boar r. wounded by spear and
attacked by hound; in exergue, C-HOSIDI C F. Babelon Hosidia 1.
Sydenham 903. RBW 1456. Crawford 407/2. About Extremely
Fine.

70

540 L. Furius Cn. f. Brocchus. Denarius circa 62, AR 18.50 mm.,
3.72 g. PAVLLVS LEPIDVS - CONCORDIA Diademed and draped
bust of Concordia r. Rev. Trophy; to r., togate figure (L. Aemilius
Paullus) and to I., three captives (King Perseus of Macedon and
his sons). Above, TER and in exergue, PAVLLVS. Babelon Aemilia
10. Sydenham 926. RBW 1497. Crawford 415/1. Good Fine.

10
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541 C. Memmius C. f. Denarius circa 56, AR 18.80 mm., 3.86 g.
C-MEMMI-C-F- - QVIRINVS Laureate head of Quirinus r. Rev.
MEMMIVS- AED-CERIALIA-PREIMVS-FECIT Ceres |. seated r.,
holding torch in I. hand and corn ear in r.; at her feet, snake.
Babelon Memmia 9. Sydenham 921. RBW 1532. Crawford 427/2.
Well centred and struck, marginal area of weakness, otherwise
Extremely Fine.

180

542 P. Fonteius P.f. Capito and T. Didius. Denarius circa 55, AR
20.30 mm., 4.00 g. P-FONTEIVS-CAPITO:llII'VIR CONC ORDIA
Diademed and draped head of Concordia r. Rev. T-DIDI- - VIL-PVB
The Villa Publica; in exergue, IMP-. Babelon Fonteia 18 and Didia
1. Sydenham 901. RBW 1537. Crawford 429/2a. Lightly toned,
well centred and struck, About Extremely Fine.

180

543 Q. Pompeius Rufus Denarius circa 54, AR 17.60 mm., 4.19
g. Q-POMPEI-Q-F / RVFVS Curule chair; on I., arrow and on r.,
laurel branch; below, COS on tablet. Rev. SVLLA-COS Curule chair;
on |, lituus and on r., wreath. Below, Q-POMPEI-RVF on tablet.
Babelon Pompeia 5 and Cornelia 49. Sydenham 909. RBW 1545.
Crawford 434/2. Lovely toned, slightly off centre, otherwise,
About Extremely Fine.

45

544 Cn. Nerius, L. Lentulus, Claudius Marcellus. Denarius circa
49, AR 17.60 mm., 4.00 g. NERI-Q-VRB Head of Saturn r., with
harpa over shoulder. Rev. L-LENT - C-MARC Legionary eagle
between standard of the Hastati, on I|., and standard of the
Principes, on r.; below, CO - S. Babelon Neria 1, Cornelia 68 and
Claudia 7. Sydenham 937. Sear Imperators 2. RBW -. Crawford
441/1. Light traces of restriking on rev., otherwise About
Extremely Fine/Extremely Fine.

50



545 L. Hostilius Saserna. Denarius circa 48, AR 18.50 mm., 3.55
g. Female head r. with long hair; behind, carnyx. Rev.
L-HOSTILIVS - SASERNA Artemis standing facing, holding spear
and placing r. hand on head of prancing stag. Babelon Hostilia 4.
Sydenham 953. Sear Imperators 19. RBW 1570. Crawford 448/3.
Two banker's on obv., About Extremely Fine/Good Very Fine.

90

546 Mn. Cordius Rufus Denarius circa 46, AR 17.70 mm., 3.90 g.
Jugate heads of the Dioscuri r., wearing laureate pilei; behind,
RVFVS Il VIR. Rev. Venus standing I., holding scales and sceptre;
on her shoulder, Cupid; behind, MN CORDIVS. Babelon Cordia 2.
Sydenham 976. Sear Imperators 63. RBW 1606. Crawford 463/1a.
Lightly toned, area of weakness on obv., otherwise About
Extremey Fine.

35

547 C. lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer Denarius January-
February 44 BC, AR 17.40 mm., 2.96 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed
head of Caesar r.; behind, eight-rayed star. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS -
MACER Venus standing I., holding Victory and sceptre resting on
star. Babelon Julia 46 and Sepullia 1. C 41. Sydenham 1071.
Alfoldi, Caesar, pl. XLIlIl, 77. Sear Imperators 106a. RBW 1679.
Crawford 480/5b. Rare and toned, rough surface, About Very
Fine.

200

548 lulius Caesar and C. Cossutius Maridianus Denarius circa
44, AR 21.00 mm., 3.93 g. CAESAR - PARENS-PATRIAE Veiled and
wreathed head of Caesar r.; behind, apex and before, lituus. Rev.
C-COSSVTIVS and MARIDIANVS arranged in form of cross; in
angles, A - A - A - FF. Babelon Julia 43 and Cossutia 2. C 18.
Sydenham 1069. Sear Imperators 112. RBW 1687. Crawford
480/19. An exceptional portrait of Caesar. Lovely iridescent tone
tone, an area of weakness on obverse, otherwise Extremely fine
Ex Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1992, 4882. Privately
purchased from Baldwins.

1'200



549 Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius circa 43, AR 21.10 mm., 3.70
g. CAPITOLINVS Head of Jupiter r. Rev. Hexastyle temple with
decorated roof; within pediment uncertain figure. In exergue,
PETILLIVS. Babeblon Petillia 1. Sydenham 1149. Sear Imperators
173. RBW 1703. Crawford 487/1. Attractive old cabinet tone,
minor area of weakness; otherwise About Extremely Fine. From
the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

550 Sextus Pompeus Denarius circa 42-40, AR 19.20 mm., 3.17
g. MAG - PIVS - IMP - ITER Head of Cn. Pompeius Magnus r.;
behind, jug and before, lituus. Rev. PRAEF Neptune standing |I., r.
foot on prow, holding aplustre; on either side one of the
Catanaean brothers carrying his father on his shoulder. In
exergue, CLAS - ET - OR - / [MARIT - EX - S - C]. Babelon
Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear Imperators 334.
Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.
Rare. Attractive old cabinet tone, minor area of delamination on
obv., Good Very Fine/About Extremely Fine. Ex Roma
Numismatics E-Sale 108, 850.

450

551 Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus Denarius circa 41, AR 19.20
mm., 2.95 g. AHENOBAR Male head r., slightly bearded. Rev.
CNDOMITIVS IMP Trophy with two spears and shield standing
facing on prow r. Babelon Domitia 21. Sydenham 1177. Sear
Imperators 339. RBW 1803. Crawford 519/2. Rare. Attractive old
cabinet tone, About Very Fine/Very Fine.

200

552 Octavianus Bronze circa 38, £ 32.00 mm., 23.10 g. CAESAR
- DIVI-F Bare head of Octavian r. Rev. DIVOS - IVLIVS Laureate
head of lulius Caesar r. Babelon Julia 98. C 3. Sydenham 1335.
Sear Imperators 308. RBW 1822. RPC 620. Crawford 535/1. Brown
tone and Very fine

250
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553 Marcus Antonius Denarius circa 32-31, AR 16.10 mm., 3.33
g. ANT AVG - llI'VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on
prow. Rev. LEG - Ill Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 106. C 28. Sydenham 1217. Sear Imperators 350. RBW
1839. Crawford 544/15. Small banker's mark on obv., otherwise
About Very Fine/Very Fine.

45

554 Marcus Antonius. Denarius circa 32-31, AR 16.10 mm., 3.52
g. ANT AVG - llI'VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on
prow. Rev. LEG - Xl Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 118. C 39. Sydenham 1229. Sear Imperators 362. RBW -.
Crawford 544/25. Banker's mark on obv., About Very Fine.

40

555 Marcus Antonius. Denarius circa 32-31, AR 17.00 mm., 3.45
g. ANT AVG - llI-VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on
prow. Rev. LEG - XIV Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 123. C 44. Sydenham 1234. Sear Imperators 369. RBW -.
Crawford 544/29. Banker's mark on obv., otherwise About Very
Fine. From the Tenby collection. Sold with collector's ticket.

40

556 Marcus Antonius. Denarius circa 32-31, AR 16.50 mm., 3.71
g. ANT AVG - llI'VIR-R-P-C Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on
prow. Rev. LEG - XV Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 125. C 47. Sydenham 1235. Sear Imperators 371. RBW
1845. Crawford 544/30. Toned, banker's mark on obv., otherwise
Very Fine.

45

557 Marcus Antonius and Octavia Cistophoric tetradrachm circa
39, AR 26.50 mm., 11.84 g. M-ANTONIVS:IMP -COS- DESIG-ITER
ET-TERT Jugate busts of Marcus Antonius and Octavia r. Rev.
llI'VIR - R-P-C- Bacchus standing I. on cista mistica between two
interlaced snakes with heads erect. Babelon Antonia 61. C 3.
Sydenham 1198. Sear Imperators 263. RPC 2202 Lightly toned,
slightly rough surface, otherwise Very Fine.

130



558 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD As Nemausus circa 27
BC, £ 27.00 mm., 15.79 g. IMP -DIVI F Head. of Agrippa and
Augustus back to back, the former wearing combined rostral
crown and laurel wreath, the latter wearing an oak wreath. Rev.
COL - NEM Crocodile chained to palm branch, wreath tied to
palm. RIC 154. RPC 522. Brown tone, reverse slightly struck off
centred, otherwise About Extremely fine From the collection of a
Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales
& Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
70

559 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Tetradrachm Ephesus
circa 25, AR 26.00 mm., 11.83 g. IMP-CAE - SAR Bare head r. Rev.
AVGVSTVS Capricorn r., head reverted, carrying cornucopia on its
back; all within laurel wreath. C 16. BMC 696. Sutherland group
VI. RIC 477. CBN 916. RPC 2213. Lightly toned and Good Very fine
In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
250

560 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius
Caesareaugusta circa 19-18, AR 18.00 mm., 3.52 g. Bare head |.
Rev. Round shield inscribed S P Q R/ CL V. C 293. RIC 42b. Very
fine From a Dutch collection, formed in the late 19th century.
Sold with original collector's ticket.-

120

561 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Bronze Antiochia circa

5-4, £ 23.00 mm., 8.75 g. Bare head r. Rev. Large SC within

wreath. RPC 4105. McAlee 193. Green patina and Good Very fine
25



562 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 18.00 mm., 3.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield;
behind each, shield and spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. RIC 207. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70

563 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 19.00 mm., 3.86 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield;
behind each, shield and spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. RIC 207. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70

564 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 18.00 mm., 3.76 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield;
behind each, shield and spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. RIC 207. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70

565 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 19.00 mm., 3.73 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield;
behind each, shield and spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. RIC 207. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise Very
fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

60



566 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugudnum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 19.00 mm., 3.76 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing and resting hands on shield;
behind each, shield and spear. In centre field, simpulum and
lituus. C 43. RIC 207. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70

567 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD Denarius Lugdunum
circa 2 BC - AD 4, AR 18.00 mm., 3.61 g. Laureate head r. Rev.
Caius and Lucius standing facing, each togate and resting hand
on shield; behind each shield, a spear. Between them, lituus,
simpulum and X. C 43. RIC 212. Scarce variety. Good Very fine In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

100

568 Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC - 14 AD As Rome circa 10-12,
/£ 29.00 mm., 8.24 g. Bare head |. Rev. Legend around S C. C
226. RIC 471. Brown tone, Very Fine.

40

569 Tiberius, 14-37 Semis Lugdunum 12-14, /£ 19.00 mm., 4.65
g. Laureate head of Tiberius r. Rev. Front elevation of the Altar of
Lugdunum, decorated with the corona civica between laurels and
flanked by nude male figures; to I. and r., Victories on columns,
facing one another. In exergue, ROM ET AVG. C 38. BMC Augustus
588. RIC Augustus 246. CBN Augustus 1812. Very rare. Brown
tone and about very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

40



570 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 19.00
mm., 3.70 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 About
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

60

571 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 About
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

60

572 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.56 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 About
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

50

573 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.55 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 Good Fine
In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
40



574 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 20.00
mm., 3.63 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 About
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

60

575 Tiberius, 14-37 Denarius Lugdunum circa 14-37, AR 18.00
mm., 3.23 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r.,
holding sceptre in r. hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 29 Surface
somewhat corroded, otherwise Very fine

45

576 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa 22-37, £ 13.00 mm., 0.98 q.

MPV, galley with two oarsmen r. Rev. Blank. Stannard, NC 2015,

type 1b. Cf. CNG sale 53, 2000, 1434. Very rare. Good Very fine
60

577 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 17.00 mm.,
3.02 g. Bare head r. (Hercules?). Rev. Two clubs. Good Very fine
20

578 Time of Tiberius Tesserae Alexandria (?) circa | century, PB
13.00 mm., 1.26 g. Head of Isis (?) r. Rev. Artemis advancing r.
Very interesting and Very fine

30

579 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 19.00 mm.,
3.68 g. Hercules standing |., holding club. Rev. AAE. Good Very
fine

20



580 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 19.00 mm.,
2.90 g. PLA-CVS within wreath. Rev. CAL - LVS within wreath
About Very fine

15

581 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 18.00 mm.,
3.47 g. Palm branch. Rev. ARV. Good Fine
15

582 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 11.00 mm.,
1.02 g. Genius standing I., holding bunch of grapes and
cornucopiae. Rev. Blank. Very fine

20

583 Time of Tiberius Tessera circa | century, PB 17.00 mm.,
1.96 g. Head of Isis (?) r. Rev. Two figures standing |. About Very
fine

15



584 Time of Marcus Aurelius Tessera Alexandria circa Il century,
PB 29.00 mm., 14.91 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust
of L. Verus Rev. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust |.; above
Nike flying I. Apparently unpublished. cf. Naville Numismatics sale
56, 2020, 259. Very rare and Very fine There are ten sealings
which refer to the anaholic,im. They are [0042], [0048-0049],
[0091-0094], [0106] and [0271-0272]. There are several theories
as to the meaning of anabolicum, most of which are listed by
Turcan (1987, 21-3). His preferred explanation is that it is a tax in
kind collected in Egypt, where he cites a reference to a procurakir
ad anabolicum Alexandrinum (Vitucci, l)iz. Epigr., 943)¢3 The J-
lisloiia Augusta (HA, A,ir., 45, 1) lists anabolicae species as glass,
paper, flax and tow.4 Turcan says that these raw materials and
finished products were requisitioned annually in Egypt, exported,
and then redistributed from Rome for the benefit of the army.
Apparently he makes no reference to the definition of to
avc43o0?tKov (the Greek form seen on [0049] without the definite
article) which is given in Liddeli & Scott as 'deferment of
payments', the reference being Pamh. 2.131 There are ten
sealings which refer to the anaholic,im. They are [0042], [0048-
0049], [0091-0094], [0106] and [0271-0272]. There are several
theories as to the meaning of anabolicum, most of which are
listed by Turcan (1987, 21-3). His preferred explanation is that it
is a tax in kind collected in Egypt, where he cites a reference to a
procurakir ad anabolicum Alexandrinum (Vitucci, l)iz. Epigr.,
943)*3 The J-lisloiia Augusta (HA, A,ir., 45, 1) lists anabolicae
species as glass, paper, flax and tow.4 Turcan says that these
raw materials and finished products were requisitioned annually
in Egypt, exported, and then redistributed from Rome for the
benefit of the army. Apparently he makes no reference to the
definition of to avc43o0?tKov (the Greek form seen on [0049]
without the definite article) which is given in Liddeli & Scott as
'deferment of payments', the reference being Pamh. 2.131

35



585 Time of Septimius Severus Tessera circa lll century, PB
20.00 mm., 3.99 g. Confronted head of Caracalla and Septimius
Severus. Rev. Cista (7). Very rare. Interesting type and Good Very
fine

50
586 Anonymous Tessera circa ll-lll century, PB 18.00 mm., 2.37
g. Cross. Rev. Geometric figure. Very fine

20

587 lou..., hegemon Seal IV century, PB 16.00 mm., 3.56 g.
HIFAIM ON I0Y, diademed and draped bust of an emperor r. Rev.
Blank. Still -. Dark gray patina. Very fine Ex Gorny & Mosch 276,
751 and CNG 501, 2021, 398 sales.

30

588 In the name of Nero Claudius Drusus, father of Germanicus
and Claudius Sestertius Rome circa 50-54, £ 37.00 mm., 27.50 g.
Bare head I|. Rev. Claudius, bare-headed and togate, seated I. on
curule chair, holding branch in r. hand; around various weapons
and armour. C 8. RIC Claudius 109. Very fine

200

589 In the name of Nero and Drusus caesares, sons of
Germanicus and brothers of Gaius Dupondius Rome circa 37-38,
/£ 29.00 mm., 14.50 g. Nero and Drusus Caesar on horseback
riding r., cloaks flying behind them. Rev. Legend around large S «
C. C 1. RIC Gaius 34. Brown tone and Very fine

80

590 Gaius, 37-41 Sestertius Rome circa 37-38, £ 33.00 mm.,
25.45 g. Pietas, veiled and draped, seated I., holding patera and
resting |. arm on small facing figure. Rev. Gaius, veiled and
togate, sacrificing over garlanded altar; in the background
hexastyle temple. C 6. RIC 36. Rare. Very fine

120



591 Claudius, 41-54 Quadrans Rome circa 41-43, £ 17.00 mm.,
2.72 g. Legend around modius. Rev. Legend around SC. C 70. RIC
84. Brown tone and Very fine

35



592 Nero, 54-68 Denarius Rome circa 64-65, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.18 g. NERO CAESAR - AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. Roma
seated I. on cuirass, holding Victory in r. hand and parazonium in
[.; in exergue, ROMA. C 258. BMC 83. RIC 55. CBN 224. A finely
detailed portrait of masterly style. Fully centred, minor marks and
flan crack at 8 o'clock on reverse, otherwise About Extremely fine
The last of the Julio-Claudians, Nero is not only one of the most
well-known Roman emperors due principally to the writings of the
ancient historians, Suetonius and Tacitus, but one of the most
maligned. Born in A.D. 37 to Gnaeus Domitius Ahenobarbus, a
thoroughly despicable character from an ancient noble family,
and Agrippina Il, the daughter of Germanicus and a sister of the
emperor Caligula, Nero inherited the throne in A.D. 54 after his
adoptive father, the emperor Claudius, was murdered. According
to Suetonius, after Nero's birth when Ahenobarbus' friends came
to congratulate him, he replied that any child born to him and
Agrippina would have a detestable nature and become a public
danger. Initially showing signs of becoming an enlightened ruler,
Nero soon gave in to his desires for the arts and lost any concern
for administration. His reign saw two serious disturbances, the
revolt of the Iceni under Queen Boudicca in Britain and Parthian
involvement in Armenia, as well as a great fire in Rome. The
latter was attributed to the small Christian community, whom
Nero persecuted severely. After the city had burned, instead of
allowing the inhabitants to rebuild, Nero began construction of a
grandiose palace complex, the Domus Aurea, which if it had not
been for his ingenious revaluation of the currency, probably
would have bankrupted the Empire. During A.D. 66-68, Nero was
in Greece displaying his artistic talents in the major games,
where he of course 'won' many accolades and awards, when he
was urgently recalled to Rome. The situation in the capital had
deteriorated due to a severe food shortage and the tyranny of
Nero's praetorian prefect who had replaced Burrus, Gaius Ofonius
Tigellinus, and after his arrival tensions escalated even further.
First, Gaius Julius Vindex, the governor of Gallia Lugdunensis,
rose in open revolt with the support of Galba in Spain, and after
he was defeated by the Rhine legions, they refused to show
further loyalty to Nero. With Galba on the march and the legions
refusing to interfere, the Praetorian Guard deserted Nero and the
Senate condemned him to death by flogging. Despairing at this
turn of events, Nero took his own life, thus ending the Julio-
Claudian dynasty. The last of the Julio-Claudians, Nero is not only

one of the moc<t well-known Roman emberor< diie princinallv to



593 Nero, 54-68 Dupondius Lugdunum circa 62-68, £ 30.00
mm., 12.01 g. Laureate head r.; small globe at point of neck. Rev.
Securitas, bare to waist, seated r., on throne, resting head
against r. hand and holding short sceptre in I.; in front, lighted
and garlanded altar, on which leans lighted torch resting on a
bucranium. RIC 445. Very rare. Surface somewhat smoothed,
otherwise Good Very fine

45

594 Nero, 54-68 Tetradrachm Antiochia 62-63, AR 23.00 mm.,
15.21 g. Laureate head r., wearing aegis. Rev. Eagle standing r.
on thunderbolt, with wings spread; pellet and palm to r. RPC
4185. McAlee 261. About Extremely fine

70

595 Nero, 54-68 Sestertius Lugdunum circa 65, £ 37.00 mm.,
24.72 g. Laureate bust |.; with globe at point of bust. Rev. Nero on
horseback r., holding spear; behind him, mounted soldier
prancing r., with vexillum over r. shoulder. C 84. RIC 437. Surface
gently smoothed, otherwise Very fine

200

596 Nero, 54-68 Aureus Rome circa 66-67, AV 19.00 mm., 7.25
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus seated |. on throne, holding patera
in r. hand and resting |. at her side. C 317. RIC 66. Calicé 445.
About Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

800

597 Nero, 54-68 Sestertius pierced and used as nail | century, &£
, 27.78 g. Laureate head I. Rev. Blank. Extremely interesting and
rare to find complete. Fine

25



598 Uncertain Sestertius pierced and used as nail I-ll century, &£
, 25.95 g. Bust (7). Rev. Blank. Extremely interesting and rare to
find complete. Fine

20

599 Uncertain Sestertius pierced and used as nail I-ll century, &£
34.00 mm., 19.26 g. Annona. Rev. Blank. Rare and interesting.
Pierced and Fine

20

600 Nero, 54-68 (?) Sestertius pierced and used as nail |
century, £ 32.00 mm., 14.46 g. Bust I. (7). Rev. Blank. Rare and
interesting. Pierced and Fine

20

601 Uncertain Sestertius pierced and used as nail I-Il century, &
35.00 mm., 19.45 g. At centre, ...0S. Rev. Blank. Rare and
interesting. Pierced and Fine

20

602 Uncertain Sestertius pierced and used as nail | century, &
36.00 mm., 20.36 g. GERMAN... Bust. Rev. Blank. Rare and
interesting. Pierced and Fine

20

603 Nero, 54-68 Sestertius pierced and used as nail | century, &
35.00 mm., 17.20 g. Bust r. Rev. Blank. Rare and interesting.
Pierced and Fine

20



604 Otho, 15 January - mid April 69 Denarius Rome circa 69, AR
18.00 mm., 3.31 g. IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P Bare head r.
Rev. SECV - Rl - TAS P R Securitas standing I., holding wreath and
sceptre. C 17. BMC 18. RIC 8. CBN 10. Rare. Old cabinet tone.
Portrait of fine style, minor marks, otherwise About Extremely
fine / Good very fine

500

605 Vitellius, 69 Denarius Rome April -December 69, AR 17.00
mm., 3.31 g. A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P Bare head r. Rev.
IVPPITER VICTOR Jupiter seated I., holding Victory and sceptre. C
44. BMC 8. RIC 75. CBN 40. Very fine / About very fine From the
collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

180

606 Vespasian, 69-79 Sestertius circa 71, £ 31.60 mm., 22.54
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing l., holding branch and
cornucopia. C 326. RIC 243. Nice green patina, rough surface,
Very Fine/About Very Fine.

25

607 Vespasian, 69-79 Tetradrachm Antiochia circa 69-70, AR
27.00 mm., 14.90 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle standing I. on
club, with wings spread, holding wreath in beak; palm frond tol.
McAlee 345. Prieur 122. RPC 1954. Minor areas of weakness,
otherwise Extremely fine

120

608 Vespasian, 69-79 As circa 71, £ 27.70 mm., 10.55 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Aequitas standing I., holding scales and
long sceptre. C 13. RIC 287. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

20



609 Vespasian, 69-79 Tetradrachm Antiochia circa 69-70, AR
24.00 mm., 14.96 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle standing I. on
club, with wings spread, holding wreath in beak; palm frond tol.
McAlee 345. Prieur 122. RPC 1954. Good Very fine

45

610 Vespasian, 69-79 Denarius Rome 69-70, AR 15.00 mm.,
2.60 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Judaea seated r. on ground with
hands bound behind her back; to I., palm tree. C 229. RIC 4.
Hendin 760. Good Fine

40

611 Divus Vespasian Denarius Rome 80-81, AR 18.00 mm., 3.16
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Foreparts of two capricorns, |. and r.
back to back, supporting round shield inscribed S C; globe below.
C 497. RIC Titus 357. About Very fine

25

612 Titus, 79-81 Denarius Rome 80, AR 15.00 mm., 2.86 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Pulvinar of Jupiter and Juno: square seat,
draped; above, triangular frame decorated with palmettes. C 313
var. RIC 124. Good Fine Found in Bawdrip, Somerset in 1st
January 2003. Recorded on PAS as SOMDOR-26E261.

20

613 Titus, 79-81 Sestertius Uncertain Eastern mint (Thrace?) 80-
81, £ 34.00 mm., 27.93 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing I.,
holding branch and cornucopia. RIC 498. RPC 501. Surface
somewhat smoothed, otherwise Very fine

120

614 Julia Titi, daughter of Titus Denarius Rome 80-81, AR 21.00
mm., 3.16 g. Julia, daughter of Titus. Denarius 80-81, AR 3.16 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Venus standing r., leaning on
column and holding helmet and spear. C 14. RIC Titus 388. Lovely
iridescent tone and good very fine Ex Monetarium SKA 49, 1988,
109 and NAC 114, 2019, 1482 sales.

400



615 Domitian caesar, Denarius Rome 80-81, AR 18.00 mm.,
3.53 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Draped seat; above, Corinthian
helmet. C 217. RIC Titus 271. Iridescent tone, Extremely fine

100

616 Domitian, 81-96 As Rome 88-89, £ 27.00 mm., 7.45 q.
Laureate head r. Rev. Virtus standing r., resting foot on helmet
and holding parazonium and spear. C 655. RIC 650. Brown tone
and About Extremely fine

35

617 Domitian, 81-96 As Rome 82, £ 26.00 mm., 10.96 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva advancing r., holding javelin and
shield. C 587. RIC 110. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

618 Domitian, 81-96 As Rome circa 85, £ 28.00 mm., 11.68 g.
Laureate bust r., wearing aegis. Rev. Victory flying I., holding
shield. C 468. RIC 388. Nice green patina, Very Fine.

25

619 Domitian, 81-96 As Rome 90-91, £ 28.00 mm., 9.22 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Fortuna standing Il., holding rudder and
cornucopiae; S-C across fields. RIC 707. Good Very fine

35

620 Domitian, 81-96 Denarius Rome 93-94, AR 18.00 mm., 3.39
g. Laureate bust r.. Rev. Minerva advancing r., holding shield and
spear. C 355. RIC 176. About Very fine

20



621 Domitian, 81-96 As Rome 90-91, £ 27.00 mm., 8.56 q.
Laureate head r. Rev. Moneta standing facing, head I., holding
scales and cornucopiae with her I. C 332. RIC 708. Brown tone,
minor deposits, otherwise Very fine In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

622 Domitian, 81-96 Denarius Rome 95, AR 19.00 mm., 3.73 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva standing r. on capital of rostral
column, holding spear and shield; in r. field at feet, owl standing
facing. C 284. RIC 762. About Very fine From the Madroosi
collection.

20

623 Domitian, 81-96 Denarius Rome 95-96, AR 19.00 mm., 3.10
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva standing |., holding spear. RIC
773 C. 286. Very fine Ex JHE sale 25, 75. From the Archer M.
Huntington collection. (HSA n. 1001.1.25260). Sold with original
collector's ticket.

25

624 Nerva, 96-98 Sestertius Rome circa 96, £ 33.00 mm.,
22.54 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS Ill P P Laureate head
r. Rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM Clasped hands holding legionary
eagle set on prow. RIC 80. BMC 102. Attractive brown tone,
portrait of nice style, tooling, otherwise Very Fine. Ex Sotheby's
sale 31 March 1995, lot 1095; Ex CNG sale 70, 2005, lot 927 and
CNG MBS 75, 2007, 1033.

500

625 Trajan, 98-117 Aureus Rome 100, AV 19.00 mm., 7.29 q.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. ev. Hercules standing
facing on altar, holding lion-skin and club. C -. RIC 37 var. (only
laureate). Woytek 72f. Calico 1045a. Extremely rare variety. Only
two specimen listed by Woytek of this variety. Very fine

2'000



626 Trajan, 98-117 Denarius Rome 112-114, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.16 g. Laureate bust r., slightly draped on I. shoulder- Rev.
Fortuna standing I., holding caduceus and cornucopia. RIC 271.
Good Fine

15

627 Trajan, 98-117 As Rome circa 101-102, £ 28.00 mm., 10.83
g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory flying I., holding shield. C 640.
RIC 434. Dark green patina, Very Fine.

25

628 Trajan, 98-117 Sestertius Roma 106-107, £ 33.00 mm.,
24.44 g. Laureate head r., with drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. S P Q
R OPTIMO PRINCIPI Dacia seated |. on shield in attitude of
mourning; before, trophy. In exergue, S C. C 534 var. (without
drapery). RIC 564 var. (without drapery). Dark tone. Slightly
rough surface, otherwise Good Very fine

170

629 Trajan, 98-117 As Rome circa 115-116, £ 27.00 mm., 12.85
g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Victory advancing r., holding
palm and wreath. C 395. RIC 675. Green patina and About Very
fine From a Dutch collection, formed in the late 19th century.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

25

630 Trajan, 98-117 Dupondius Rome 114, £ 27.00 mm., 13.56
g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing front, head
l., holding caduceus in her r. hand and cornucopiae in her |. C
353. RIC 635. Very fine

25

631 Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 119-120, AR 17.00
mm., 3.35 g. Laureate bust r. with bare chest, slight drapery. Rev.
Salus seated |. on throne, feeding out of patera serpent coiled
around and rising from altar to I. C 1151. RIC 231. Old cabinet
tone and About Very fine

15



632 Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 120-121, AR 19.00
mm., 3.08 g. Laureate bust r., with slight drapery on his |
shoulder. Rev. Fortuna standing front, head I., holding rudder in
her r. hand and cornucopiae in her I. C 1155. RIC 392. Very fine
25

633 Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 120-121, £ 27.00 mm.,
10.80 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on |. shoulder. Rev.
Aequitas standing front, head I., holding scales in her r. hand and
long sceptre in her |. C 1196 var. RIC 442. Very fine

50

634 Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 125-128, AR 17.00
mm., 3.40 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on I. shoulder. Rev.
Spes advancing I., holding flower and raising skirt. C 390. RIC
181. Very fine

20

635 Hadrian, 117-138 Quadrans Rome circa 125-128, &£ 18.00
mm., 3.53 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Lyre; S-
C across fields. RIC 758. C. 443 About Very fine

20

636 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 129-130, £ 33.00
mm., 29.04 g. HADRIANVS - AVGVSTVS Bare-headed, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. FELICITATI AVG / COS lll P P Galley I. C 674.
BMC - RIC 1I.,3 1292. Green patina and very fine From the
collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

70

637 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius circa 134-138, £ 31.80 mm.,
23.73 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Pietas, veiled, standing
I., holding patera and cornucopiae. C 772. RIC 760. Light brown
tone, About Very Fine/Good Fine.

25



638 Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 129-130, £ 26.00 mm.,
10.77 g. Laureate and draped bust I.,, seen from behind. Rev.
Hadrian on horseback riding r., holding spear. C 498. RIC 1367.
Good Very fine

150

639 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 130-133, £ 32.00
mm., 24.63 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Hadrian on horseback r., haranguing three soldiers, of which the
first holds an aquila and the other two, standards. C 557. RIC
1924. Very rare. About Very fine

200

640 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius circa 134-138, £ 31.00 mm.,
25.03 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Hadrian standing
r., holding roll and clasping hand with Fortuna standing I., holding
cornucopiae and rudder resting on globe (7). C 790. RIC 761. Nice
green patina, About Very Fine.

25

641 Hadrian, 117-138 Denarius Rome circa 129-130, AR 17.00
mm., 3.19 g. Bare-headed bust r., with slight drapery on his I.
shoulder. Rev. INDVLGENTIA AVG P P / COS Il Indulgentia seated
[. on throne, extending her r. hand and holding sceptre in her I.
BMC 525. C -. RIC 1016. Nicely toned and Extremely fine

50

642 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 130-138, £ 31.00
mm., 22.25 g. Bare-headed, draped bust r. Rev. Hadrian on
horseback r. addressing four soldiers standing |. and holding
standards. Very rare. Brown tone and About Very fine

250

643 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome circa 136, £ 32.60 mm.,
23.43 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS Il P P Draped bust I. Rev.
FELICITAS AVG Felicitas standing 1., holding caduceus and
cornucopia; at feet |., wheel. C 612 var. RIC 2253. Attractive light
green patina, Very Fine.

80



644 Hadrian, 117-138 As Rome circa 137-138, £ 27.00 mm.,
12.57 g. Hadrian. AD 117-138. £ As (26mm, 11.73 g, 6h). Rome
mint. Struck AD 137-July 138. Laureate head right / Aequitas
standing left, holding scales and pertica. RIC II.3 2373. Green
patina. VF. Brown tone. Very fine From a Dutch collection, formed
in the late 19th century. Sold with original collector's ticket.

30

645 Hadrian, 117-138 Sestertius Rome 136, £ 31.00 mm.,
24.32 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Fides standing r., holding bunch of
corn-ears and serving dish of fruits. C 720. RIC 2266. Brown tone
and Good Very fine

150

646 Hadrian, 117-138 As, Paduan type, mid cast after Giovanni
da Cavino Rome 1500-1570, £ 28.00 mm., 10.80 g. Bare-headed
and draped bust I. Rev. Fortuna seated I., holding rudder set on
globe and cornucopiae. cf. RIC 986. Extremely rare. Brown tone
and die breaks on reverse, otherwise Very fine

50

647 Sabina, wife of Hadrian Dupondius Rome circa 128-129, &
28.00 mm., 16.10 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Vesta seated I., holding
palladium and sceptre. C 66. RIC Hadrian 2496. Very fine

70

648 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Denarius Rome 148-149, AR 19.00
mm., 3.15 g. Laureate and draped bust r., wearing aegis. Rev.
Fortuna standing facing, head I., holding rudder on ground and
cornucopiae. RIC 179 var. (bust type). BMC 668 var. (rudder on
globe, bust type). C 263 var. (rudder on globe, bust type),
Apparently unpublished variety. Very fine A very rare variant with
Pius' head to I. with drapery (or an aegis) on the far shoulder has
also been recorded for this type. A very rare variant with Pius'
head to I. with drapery (or an aegis) on the far shoulder has also
been recorded for this type.

30



649 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Denarius Rome 143, AR 17.00
mm., 3.40 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing I., holding
wreath and palm. RIC 111b. C 437. Very fine

25

650 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Denarius Rome 140-143, AR 18.00
mm., 3.61 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Clementia seated I., holding
patera and sceptre. RIC 84. Very fine

25

651 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome 140-144, /£ 31.00
mm., 26.11 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Ops seated |. holding sceptre
and drawing back drapery with I. hand. C 569. RIC 612. Rare.
Brown tone and About Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

652 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome circa 145-161, A&
31.00 mm., 24.81 g. ANTONINVS - AVG PIVS P P TR P Laureate
head r. Rev. COS Illl /' S C Emperor in slow quadriga |., holding
eagle-tipped sceptre. C 319. BMC 1668. RIC 766. Rare. Brown
tone, traces of double striking, otherwise good very fine From the
collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80

653 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius circa 145-161, /& 32.80
mm., 25.34 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated [., holding
Victory and spear, shield at side. C 753. RIC 780. Nice light brown
tone, Very Fine.

25



654 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 As Rome circa 155-156, /&£ 24.00
mm., 10.50 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing I., holding
branch and cornucopiae. C 257. RIC 955. About Very Fine.

20

655 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Sestertius Rome 158-159, &£ 33.00
mm., 21.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pietas standing left, holding
globe and child, one child on either side of her. C 620. RIC 1002.
Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

25

656 Divus Antoninus Pius Denarius Rome After 161, AR 18.00
mm., 3.25 g. Bare head r. Rev. Eagle standing r., head |. C 154.
RIC M. Aurelius 429. Very fine

25

657 Divus Antoninus Pius Denarius Rome After 161, AR 19.00
mm., 3.11 g. Bare head r. Rev. Eagle standing r., head I., on
garlanded altar. C 155. RIC M. Aurelius 431 Very fine

25

658 Divus Antoninus Pius Sestertius Sestertius after 161, A&
31.00 mm., 24.38 g. Bare head r. Rev. Garlanded funeral pyre of
four tiers surmounted by facing quadriga. RIC M. Aurelius 1266.
About Very fine

30

659 Antoninus Pius, 138-161 Cast Medallion, Paduan type (?)
XVI century, £ 37.00 mm., 49.06 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Galley
emerging from a two arched bridge over the Tiber, on the prow,
serpent erect; on the r., river god Tiber, nude, seated I., holding
reed in his I. hand, globe(?) on his extended r. hand; above, three
buildings on rocky ground; below, AESCVLAPIVS. For type, cf.
Gnecchi, Medaglioni Il, 9/1. Very rare. Very fine

50



660 Diva Faustina | Sestertius Rome After 141, £ 34.00 mm.,
26.35 g. DIVA - FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair coiled on top of
head. Rev. | - [V] - N - O /S - C Juno, diademed and veiled,
standing I., holding patera and sceptre. C 210. BMC A. Pius 1531.
RIC A. Pius 1143. Brown tone, areas of corrosion on reverse, and
surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

80

661 Diva Faustina | As Rome after 141, £ 25.00 mm., 13.98 g.
DIVA - FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair coiled on top of head. Rev.
Vesta standing I., holding long torch and palladium; in field, S - C.
C 269. BMC A. Pius 1599. RIC A. Pius 1196. Light brown tone,
surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine From the
collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

40

662 Marcus Aurelius caesar, 139 - 161 Sestertius Rome 145, A
31.00 mm., 27.96 g. AVRELIVS CAE - SAR AVG P Il F Bare head r.
Rev. [TR] POT - COS 1l / S - C Minerva standing r., holding spear in
r. hand and resting I. on shield set on ground. C 596. BMC A. Pius
1803. RIC A. Pius 1248. Dark tone, surface somewhat smoothed,
otherwise Good very fine From the collection of a Mentor In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

70

663 Marcus Aurelius, 161-180 Denarius Rome 175-176, AR
18.00 mm., 2.85 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Securitas seated |. on
throne, holding sceptre in her r. hand and resting her |. elbow on
armchair. C 588. RIC 348. Very fine

25



664 Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius Denarius Rome circa 161-176, AR 17.00 mm.,
3.49 g. FAVSTINA - AVGVSTA Draped bust r., hair decorated with
circlet of pearls. Rev. S - A - LVS Salus seated I., feeding snake
coiled around altar out of patera. C 195. BMC M. Aurelius 147. RIC
M. Aurelius 714a. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine From
the collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

45

665 Faustina junior, daughter of Antoninus Pius and wife of
Marcus Aurelius Sestertius Rome circa 161-176, £ 32.00 mm.,
23.73 g. FAVSTINA - AVGVSTA Draped bust r. Rev. SAECVLI
FELICIT / S - C The infants Commodus and Antoninus seated
facing one another on pulvinar. C 193. BMC M. Aurelius 936. RIC
M. Aurelius 1665. Areas of weakness and traces of double striking
and surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine Ex
Hess sale 2 August 1933, 444. From the collection of a Mentor In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

80

666 Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius circa 164-169, £ 30.20 mm., 22.38 g. Diademed and
draped bust r. Rev. Juno seated |., holding patera and sceptre. C
35. RIC M. Aurelius 1746. Very Fine.

25

667 Lucilla, daughter of M. Aurelius and wife of Lucius Verus
Sestertius Rome circa 164-169, £ 33.00 mm., 23.60 g. Draped
and diademed bust r. Rev. Pietas, draped, veiled and diademed,
standing |., strewing with her outstretched r. hand incense out of
a box held in her |. over garlanded altar. C 54. RIC M. Aurelius
1756. Nice brown tone, About Very Fine/Good Fine.

25



668 Commodus, 177-192 Sestertius Rome 181, £ 28.00 mm.,

16.98 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Securitas seated I., holding globe,

resting left arm on sphinx. RIC 529. About Very fine / Good Fine
35

669 Commodus, 177-192 As Rome 181, £ 27.00 mm., 11.06 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Commodus driving triumphal quadriga I.,
holding eagle-tipped sceptre. RIC 319a. Very fine

35

670 Commodus, 177-192 Sestertius Rome 190, £ 30.00 mm.,
20.63 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing I., holding pileus
and vindicta. RIC 562. Bronw tone, nice portrait and Very fine

40

671 Crispina, wife of Commodus Denarius Rome circa 180-183
or later, AR 18.00 mm., 2.84 g. CRISPINA - AVGVSTA Draped bust
r. Rev. | - V - NO Juno standing I., holding patera and sceptre; in I.
field, peacock I. C 21. BMC Commodus 41. RIC Commodus 283.
Lightly toned and good very fine From the collection of a Mentor
In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
50

672 Pertinax, 193 Denarius Rome 193, AR 16.00 mm., 3.25 g.
Laureate head r. Rev. Pertinax, veiled, standing |., sacrificing out
of patera over tripod. C 56. RIC 13a. Rare. Very fine

150

673 Clodius Albinus caesar, 193-195 Denarius Rome circa 193-
195, AR 18.00 mm., 3.03 g. Bare head r. Rev. Roma seated I. on
shield, holding palladium and sceptre. C 61. RIC 11a. Very fine

35



674 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Sestertius Rome 195, &£ 29.00
mm., 17.35 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated [., holding
Victory and sceptre, shield at side. C 616. RIC 691. brown tone,
surface somewhat smoothed, otherwise Very fine

50

675 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Laodicea ad Mare

196-197, AR 20.00 mm., 3.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax seated

I., holding branch and sceptre. C 444. RIC 490a. About Very fine
20

676 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome circa 202-210,
AR 20.00 mm., 3.79 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Emperor standing I.,
sacrificing out of patera over lighted altar to I. C 791. RIC 308.
Nice old cabinet tone, Extremely Fine/About Extremely Fine. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

677 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome circa 202-210,
AR 19.00 mm., 2.91 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The Dea Caelestis
riding r. on lion, holding thunderbolt and sceptre; below, water
gushing from rocks on I. C 222. RIC 266. Very fine

25

678 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome 203, AR 20.00
mm., 3.35 g. SEVERVS - PIVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. PM TR P
XI - COS Il P P Fortuna seated I., holding rudder and cornucopiae;
under seat, wheel. RIC 189b. C 461. Light iridescent tone, tiny
flan crack, otherwise Extremely Fine.

30

679 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome 208, AR 17.00
mm., 2.29 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus seated [., holding
sceptre and sacrificing out of patera over altar. C 517. RIC 221.
Lightly toned and Extremely fine

35



680 Septimius Severus, 193-211 Denarius Rome circa 210-211,
AR 18.00 mm., 2.25 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory advancing r.,
holding wreath in her r. hand and palm over her I. shoulder. C
727. RIC 332. About Very fine

20

681 Septimius Severus, 193-211 As Rome circa 211, £ 29.00
mm., 13.80 g. [SE]JVERVS - PIVS AVG BRIT Laureate head r.
Rev.VICT BRIT P M TR P XIX COS Il P P Victory standing r., holding
vexillum; seated captives flanking. In field, S - C. C 724. BMC 263.
RIC 812a. Dark green tone and good very fine From the collection
of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

35

682 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus Denarius Rome 198-
200, AR 17.00 mm., 3.06 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Venus standing |.,
holding apple and drawing out fold of drapery. C 198. RIC S.
Severus 580. Very fine

20

683 Caracalla, 198-217 Denarius Rome circa 201-206, AR 20.00
mm., 3.43 g. ANTONINVS - PIVS AVG Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. LIBERALITAS AVG G V Liberalitas standing
facing, holding counting-board in her r. hand and cornucopiae in
her I. C 124. BMC 287. RIC 136b. Old cabinet tone, nice portrait
and weakly struck on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine
From the collection of a Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

50



684 Caracalla, 198-217 Denarius Rome circa 210-213, AR 19.00
mm., 2.94 g. ANTONINVS PIVS - AVG BRIT Laureate head r. Rev.
MARTI PACATORI Mars standing facing, head I., holding branch in
his r. hand, spear and shield set on ground in his I. C 149. BMC
81. RIC 222. Iridescent tone, flan crack at 6 o’clock on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine From the collection of a Mentor In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

40

685 Caracalla, 198-217 Denarius Rome 209, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.20 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Concordia seated I., holding patera
and double cornucopiae. C 465. BMC 10. RIC 111. Lightly toned
and Good Very fine

35

686 Caracalla, 198-217 Antoninianus Rome circa 213-217, AR
22.00 mm., 4.57 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Venus standing left, holding Victory, sceptre and shield set on
helmet. C 608. RIC 311d. Lightly toned, struck from worn dies,
otherwise Very fine From the collection of a Mentor In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

687 Caracalla, 198-217 Denarius circa 201-206, AR 18.40 mm.,
3.25 g. Laureate head r. Rev. VOTA SVSCEPTA X The Emperor,
veiled, standing I., sacrificing out of patera with over lighted altar.
BMC 302. C. 688. RIC 150. Attractive old cabinet tone, About
Extremely Fine.

25

688 Caracalla, 198-217 Denarius Rome circa 213-217, AR 19.00
mm., 3.22 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Liberalitas standing I., holding
abacus and cornucopiae. C 139. RIC 302. Very fine

20



689 Caracalla, 198-217 Tetradrachm Berytus circa 215-217, AR
25.00 mm., 12.62 g. Laureate head r. Rev. AHMAPX €= VIATOC
TO A Eagle standing facing, head I., with wings spread, holding
wreath in beak; between legs, prow I. Prieur 1292. Good Very fine

40

690 Caracalla, 198-217 Tetradrachm Laodicea ad Mare circa
215-217, AR 27.00 mm., 13.22 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle,
holding wreath in beak, standing facing, head I. and wings
spread; between legs, star. Prieur 1179 Extremely Fine.

30

691 Caracalla, 198-217 Large lot of 6 Denari lll century, AR ,
17.40 g. Large lot of 6 Denari About Very fine
50

692 Geta caesar, 198-209 As Rome 208, £ 22.00 mm., 4.75 g.
Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Minerva seated |.,
feeding serpent entwined in olive tree before, sphinx at side of
throne, owl standing I. on large oval shield behind; in exergue, S
C. C 110. BMC 863. RIC 148. Very rare. Green patina and Very
fine From a Dutch collection, formed in the late 19th century.
Sold with original collector's ticket.

80

693 Geta Caesar, 198-209 Denarius circa 203-208, AR 19.00
mm., 3.28 g. P SEPTIMIUS GETA CAES Bare-headed and draped
bust r. Rev: PROVID DEORUM Providentia standing |., holding
sceptre and wand over globe. RIC 51. BMC (Septimius &
Caracalla) 458. Nicely toned, well centred and struck, Very Fine.
From an Italian collection before 1973, with ticket.

30

694 Macrinus, 217-218 Denarius Rome circa 217-218, AR 20.00
mm., 3.53 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Aequits standing I.,
holding scale and cornucopiae. C 2. RIC 53. Extremely fine

50



695 Macrinus, 217-218 Tetradrachm Emesa circa 217-218, AR
25.00 mm., 13.85 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle standing facing,
wings spread, head I. with wreath in beak, A beneath eagle's
head; between its legs, radiate bust of Helios to I. Prieur 961.
Very fine

45

696 Diadumenian, 218 Denarius Rome 218, AR 20.00 mm., 2.90
g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Diadumenian standing
slightly 1., head r., holding aquila and sceptre; two signa to r. C 3.
RIC 102. Struck from worn dies, otherwise Good Very fine

130

697 Elagabalus, 218-222 Denarius Rome circa 220-222, AR
20.00 mm., 3.35 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Libertas
standing I., holding pileus and vindicta; star to r. C 91. RIC 107.
Good Very fine

30

698 Elagabalus, 218-222 Denarius Rome 221, AR 19.00 mm.,
3.30 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia
standing I., holding wand over globe and cornucopiae; star in I.
field. RIC 42 var. (bust type). BMC 247 var. (bust type).
Apparently unpublished variety. Very fine

30

699 Elagabalus, 218-222 Denarius Antiochia 222, AR 19.00
mm., 2.82 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fortuna
standing I., holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae; star in I.
field. RIC 263 (var. bust type) Very fine

20

700 Julia Maesa, sister of Julia Domna and grandmother of
Elagabalus Sestertius Rome circa 220-222, £ 30.70 mm., 19.62
g. Draped bust r. Rev. SAECVLI FELICITAS Felicitas standing I.,
holding caduceus and sacrificing over altar; in |. field, star. C 47.
RIC Elagabalus 421. Attractive ligh green patina, an almost
insignificant flan crack; otherwise a pleasant Very Fine.

120



701 Julia Maesa, sister of Julia Domna and grandmother of
Elagabalus Denarius Rome circa 218-222, AR 19.00 mm., 3.41 g.
Draped bust r. Rev. Pudicitia seated I., holding sceptre and raising
veil. RIC Elagabalus 268. C 36. Weakly struck, otherwise Good
Very fine

25

702 Severus Alexander, 222-235 Denarius Rome 222, AR 18.00
mm., 2.71 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Mars standing |.,
holding branch and spear. RIC 7. C 207. Very fine

20

703 Severus Alexander, 222-235 Denarius Rome circa 231-235,
AR 22.00 mm., 2.83 g. IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG Laureate bust
r.,, with drapery on |. shoulder. Rev. PROVIDE - NTIA AVG
Providentia standing I., holding two corn-ears and cornucopiae; in
field I., modius. C 501. BMC 875. RIC 250b. Lightly toned, struck
on a very large flan and extremely fine From the collection of a
Mentor In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales
& Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
50

704 Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander Denarius circa
222-235, AR 18.30 mm., 3.04 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Juno,
diademed, veiled, draped, standing I., holding patera in r. hand
and sceptre in |. hand; at feet, peacock. C 35. RIC S. Alexander
343. Attractive old cabinet tone, Very Fine.

20

705 Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander Sestertius
Rome circa 234, £ 31.00 mm., 21.09 g. Diademed and draped
bust r. Rev. Venus standing r., holding sceptre in r. and Cupid in I.
C 69. RIC S. Alexander 694. Lovely green patina and Very fine

30



706 Maximinus |, 235-238 Sestertius circa 236-238, £ 30.00
mm., 19.06 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Victory standing facing, head I., holding wreath and palm branch;
at feet to I., bound captive seated I. C 109. RIC 90. Light brown
tone, Very Fine.

25

707 Maximus Caesar, 235-238 Denarius Rome circa 235-238,
AR 20.00 mm., 3.52 g. Bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Maximus standing I. holding baton and sceptre; in r. field,
two standards. C 10. BMC Maximinus 211. RIC 3 About Extremely
fine

80

708 Balbinus, 238 Denarius Rome 238, AR 19.00 mm., 3.16 q.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia standing
front, head I., holding wand over globe in her r. hand and
cornucopiae in her I. C 23. RIC 7. Good Very fine / Very fine

60

709 Pupienus, 238 Denarius Rome 238, AR 20.00 mm., 2.85 g.
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Concordia seated I.,
holding a patera and a cornucopiae. RIC 1. C 6. Surface corroded,
otherwise Good Very fine

70

710 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Sestertius Rome circa 238-239, A&
32.00 mm., 24.28 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. I0VI CONSERVATORI Jupiter
standing facing, head I., holding vertical sceptre and thunderbolt
over emperor standing |.; in field, S - C. C 106. RIC 255a. Brown
tone. Struck on a large flan, surface somewhat smoothed,
otherwise good very fine From the collection of a Mentor In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

50



711 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 241-243, AR
22.00 mm., 5.16 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Laetitia standing I., holding wreath and anchor set on ground. C
121. RIC 86. Old cabinet tone and Good Very fine

25

712 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome 241, AR 23.00
mm., 3.24 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma,
helmeted, in military dress, seated |. on shield, holding Victory
and spear. C 312. RIC 38. Very fine

15

713 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Sestertius Rome circa 239, £ 30.20
mm., 20.83 g. IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANUS AUG Laureate draped
bust r. Rev. VICTORIA AU.; Victory advancing r., holding wreath
and palm branch; in field, S C. RIC 262a. Attractive light green
patina, Good Very Fine/Very Fine. Privately purchased from
Tradart, Brussels stock, 1990’s.

51

714 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome 238-239, AR 23.00
mm., 5.27 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Virtus, helmeted
and in military dress, standing I., resting r. hand on shield set on
ground and holding vertical reversed spear in |. C 381. RIC 6. Very
fine

15

715 Gordian lll, 238-244 Denarius circa 241-243, AR 21.10 mm.,
3.47 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol standing
r., head |, raising r. hand and holding globe in I. C 39. RIC 111.
About Extremely Fine.

20

716 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome 242, AR 21.00
mm., 4.66 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Apollo
seated I., holding branch and resting elbow on lyre. C 89. RIC
261. Very fine

15



717 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 238-239, AR
23.00 mm., 4.65 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Fides standing facing, head I., holding standard and transverse
sceptre. C 86. RIC 1. Nice iridescent tone, Extremely Fine. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

718 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 240, AR 21.00
mm., 4.41 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
LIBERALITAS AVG Il Liberalitas standing I., holding abacus and
double cornucopia. RIC 36. C 130. Good Extremely Fine.

25

719 Gordian lll, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 241, AR 20.00
mm., 2.60 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pietas
veiled, standing front, head I., raising both hands. RIC 129. C 186.
Good Extremely Fine.

25

720 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 243-244, AR
21.00 mm., 4.13 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Fortuna seated I., holding rudder and cornucopia; below seat,
wheel . RIC 143. C 9 Very fine

15

721 Gordian lll, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 241, AR 21.00
mm., 3.77 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
SECVRITAS PVBLICA Securitas seated |.,, holding sceptre and
propping head on hand. RIC 130. C 340. Extremely Fine.

20

722 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 241-243, AR
23.00 mm., 4.94 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Jupites standing facing, head r.; holding sceptre and thunderbolt.
RIC 84. C 109. Extremely Fine.

25



723 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 241-243, AR
19.00 mm., 2.71 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Sol standing r., head 1., raising r. hand and holding globe in I. C
39. RIC 111. Extremely Fine.

25

724 Gordian lll, 238-244 Antoninianus Rome circa 241-243, AR
23.00 mm., 4.07 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. P M TR P Illl COS Il P P Gordian
advancing r. in military dress, holding spear and globe. RIC 92.
Extremely Fine.

25

725 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 241-243, AR
20.00 mm., 2.71 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Salus standing r., feeding snake held in arms. C 325. RIC 129A.
Extremely Fine.

25

726 Gordian Ill, 238-244 Denarius Rome circa 241-243, AR
20.00 mm., 2.15 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Diana Lucifera standing r., holding torch. C 69. RIC 127.
Extremely Fine.

25

727 Philip I, 244-249 Antoninianus circa 244-247, AR 23.50
mm., 4.62 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory,
winged, draped, standing, I., holding wreath in r. hand and palm
in I. hand. C 235. RIC 51. Lovely old cabinet tone, light graffito on
obv., Extremely Fine.

30

728 Philip I, 244-249 Antoninianus Rome circa 244-247, AR
23.00 mm., 3.89 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Roma seated I., holding Victory and sceptre. C 170. RIC 45.
Extremely Fine. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

25



729 Philip I, 244-249 Antoninianus Rome circa 246, AR 22.00
mm., 4.29 g. Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Annona
standing I., holding grain ears over modius and cornucopia. C 25.
RIC 28c. Very fine

20

730 Philip I, 244-249 Antoninianus Rome 248, AR 22.00 mm.,
4.05 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed r. Rev. Column with COS Ili
inscribed. C 193. RIC 24c. Extremely fine Ex Rauch sale 12, 868.
In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales &
Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on
hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.
40

731 Philip I, 244-249 Sestertius Rome 249, &£ 29.00 mm., 21.13
g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fortuna seated I.,
holding rudder and cornucopiae, wheel beside throne. C 67. RIC
174a. Brown tone. Deposits, otherwise About Very fine From a
Dutch collection, formed in the late 19th century. Sold with
original collector.

25

732 Philip I, 244-249 Sestertius Rome circa 245, £ 29.70 mm.,
18.13 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Securitas
seated I., holding sceptre and propping head on hand. C 216. RIC
190. Nice brown tone, Very Fine.

25

733 Philip I, 244-249 Sestertius Rome circa 244, £ 29.00 mm.,
23.33 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r., Rev. FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing |., holding
signum in each hand.; in field, S - C. RIC 172a. C 59. Lovely light
green patina, bold and expressive portait, Extremely Fine/About
Extremely Fine.

250



734 Philip I, 244-249 Tetradrachm Antiochia circa 247, AR 26.00
mm., 11.05 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle
standing |., holding palm branch. Prieur 373. McAlee 923. About
Extremely fine

40

735 Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip | Sestertius Rome 244-249, A&
28.00 mm., 17.16 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Concordia
seated |., holding patera and double cornucopiae. C 10. RIC Philip
| 203a. Green patina and About Extremely fine

50

736 Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip | Tetradrachm Antiochia 245,
AR 25.00 mm., 9.52 g. Diademed and draped bust r., set on
crescent. Rev. Eagle standing facing on palm, head to I., with
wings spread and tail to I., holding wreath in beak; SC in exergue.
Prieur 342 Good Very fine

35

737 Philip I, 247-249 Sestertius circa 247-249,, £ 21.60 mm.,
16.82 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Philip | and
Philip 1l, both togate and laureate, seated I. on sellae curules,
their r. hands outstretched; Philip I, in the foreground, holds a
short sword in |. hand. C 18. RIC 267a Light brown-green patina,
About Very Fine.

20

738 Philip Il, 247-249 Sestertius Rome 247, £ 28.00 mm., 17.36
g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Philip Il seated I.
on curule chair, holding globe in his r. hand and short sceptre in
his I. C 36. RIC 262a. Very rare. Brown tone and Very fine From a
Dutch collection, formed in the late 19th centuryi. Sold with
original collector's ticket.

50

739 Philip Il caesar, 245-247 Antoninianus Rome 245-247, AR
22.00 mm., 3.90 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Philip standing I., holding globe and spear. RIC 216¢c. C 54.
Lustrous and Extremely fine

35



740 Philip I, 247-249 Tetradrachm Antiochia 249, AR 27.00
mm., 13.40 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle
standing r., holding wreath. Prieur 474. Extremely fine

40

741 Trajan Decius, 249-251 Sestertius Rome circa 249-250, &
28.00 mm., 13.18 g. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG Laureate
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. D - A - C - | - A, Dacia standing front,
head I., holding staff surmounted by ass's head; in field, S - C. RIC
112b. C 18. Attractive brown tone, About Extremely Fine.

180

742 Trajan Decius, 249-251 Dupondius Rome circa 249-251, A
24.00 mm., 10.03 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Liberalitas standing I., holding abacus and cornucopiae. RIC 120c.
C 72. Very Fine/About Very Fine.

20

743 Herennia Etruscilla, wife of Trajan Decius Antoninianus
Rome circa 249-251, AR 22.00 mm., 4.08 g. Diademed and
draped bust r., on crescent. Rev. Pudicitia, veiled, seated I.,
drawing veil with r. hand and holding sceptre with I. C 19. RIC
Trajan Decius 59b. Struck from a worn reverse die, otherwise
Very fine From a collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids
of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern lIreland) clients for
this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

744 Herennia Etruscilla, wife of Trajan Decius Antoninianus
Rome circa 249-251, AR 22.00 mm., 3.72 g. Diademed and
draped bust r., on crescent. Rev. Pudicitia, veiled, seated I.,
drawing veil with r. hand and holding sceptre with I. C 19. RIC
Trajan Decius 59b. Good Very fine

25



745 Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Antoninianus Rome circa 251-
253, AR 22.00 mm., 4.36 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Apollo standing I., holding branch in r. hand, lyre set on rock
with I. hand. C 20. RIC 32. Extremely Fine. In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

746 Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Sestertius Rome circa 251-
253, £ 28.00 mm., 18.13 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. Libertas standing facing, head I., holding pileus and long
sceptre. C 64. RIC 114. About Very fine From a Dutch collection,
formed in the late 19th century. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

30

747 Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253 Sestertius Rome circa 251-
253, £ 30.00 mm., 16.05 g. IMP CAES C VIBIVS TREBONIANVS
GALLVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ROMAE
AETE - RNAE Roma seated I. on shield, holding Victory and spear;
in exergue, S C. C 106. RIC 120. Green tone, fine portrait, surface
somewhat smoothed, otherwise extremely fine From the
collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

50

748 Volusian, 251-253 Antoninianus Rome circa 251-253, AR
22.00 mm., 3.87 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Concordia standing I.; holding cornucopiae and patera. C 20. RIC
167. Good Very fine

30



749 Valerian I, 253-260 Antoninianus Antiochia circa 257-258,
billon 21.00 mm., 2.09 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Felicitas standing I., holding long caduceus and cornucopiae.
RIC 283; MIR 1599a. Good Very Fine.

10

750 Gallienus, 253-268 Sestertius Rome circa 254-255, /& 27.00
mm., 15.98 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Concordia
standing |., holding patera in r. hand and single cornucopia in |. C
132. RIC 209. Very fine

25

751 Gallienus, 253-268 Sestertius Rome circa 254-255, /£ 27.00
mm., 15.28 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Concordia
standing I., holding patera in r. hand and double cornucopiae in I.
C 132. RIC 209. Very fine

30

752 Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Colonia Agrippinensis circa
258-259, £ 22.10 mm., 2.50 g. GALLIENUS P F AUG Radiate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. DEO MARTI Mars standing
facing in tetrastyle temple, with shield and spear. RIC 10. Scarce.
Attractive old cabinet tone and portrait of nice style; Good Very
Fine. From a Dutch collection before 2000.

25

753 Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Rome circa 263-264, billon
20.00 mm., 2.25 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax
standing I., holding branch and transverse sceptre; V in r. field.
RIC 157. Old cabinet tone and portrait of fine style, Extremely
Fine.

10

754 Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Rome 267-268, £ 19.00

mm., 2.31 g. Radiate head r. Rev. Pegasus springing r.; A in

exergue. RIC 283 (sole reign). C 979. Green patina and Very fine
20



755 Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Colonia circa 258-259,
billon 23.00 mm., 2.92 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Victory advancing I., holding wreath and trophy, trampling
bound German captive seated I. C 1048. RIC 45. G6bl 893h. Good
Very fine

35

756 Gallienus, 253-268 Antoninianus Rome circa 267-268, billon
21.00 mm., 3.32 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fortuna
seated |., holding rudder in her r. hand and cornucopiae in her |,;
under seat, wheel. In exergue, [M]S. RIC 483 Extremely Fine.

10

757 Valerian 1l Caesar, 253-255 Antoninianus Rome 254, AR
22.00 mm., 3.34 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Sacrificial
implements. C 45. RIC 19. Scarce, Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

758 Valerian Il Caesar, 253-255 Antoninianus Antiochia circa
256-258, AR 22.00 mm., 4.11 g. Radiate and draped bust r.
Rev.Victory standing r., presenting wreath to Valerian Il, who
holds globe and spear. C 97. RIC 54. Traces of silvering. Old
cabinet tone and Very fine From a collection of a Mentor. In
addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern
Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer
price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

759 Postumus, 259-268 Double sestertius Uncertain mint Il circa
261-263, £ 30.00 mm., 10.02 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Small galley (navis lusoriae) with four oarsmen,
steersman and mast with sail amidships, rowing to left above
waves. C 183. RIC 148. A very rare variety with an unusual
depiction of a Roman galley. Metal flaw on reverse, otherwise
Very fine

80



760 Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Treveri circa 263-265,
billon 21.00 mm., 2.90 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Providentia standing I., holding globe and sceptre. RIC 323.
C 295. Very fine

15

761  Postumus, 259-268 Antoninianus Colonia Agrippinensis
circa 266, £ 22.00 mm., 3.50 g. IMP C POSTVMUS P F AUG
Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. SERAPI COMITI AUG
Serapis standing |I., raising r. hand in salute and holding
transverse sceptre in I.; at feet I.,, prow. RIC 329. Lovely old
cabinet tone, Extremely Fine. From a Dutch collection before
2000.

25

762 Laelianus, 268 Antoninianus mint Il (?) circa 268, AR 20.00
mm., 3.43 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory advancing
r., holding wreath and palm. C 4. RIC 9. Old cabinet tone, almost
invisible faln crack, otherwise About Extremely Fine.

500

763 Tetricus |, 270-273 Antoninianus Treviri circa 274, billon
20.00 mm., 2.71 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Salus standing I., feeding serpent rising from altar and holding
anchor. RIC 126. Good Extremely fine

10

764 Claudius Il Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Mediolanum
circa 268-269, billon 19.00 mm., 3.92 g. Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Spes walking I., holding flower and raising
skirt; P in exergue. RIC Online 26. Extremely Fine.

10

765 Claudius Il Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Mediolanum
circa 268-269, billon 21.00 mm., 3.11 g. Radiate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing I., holding caduceus and
sceptre; in exergue, [T]. RIC 145. Almost FDC

10



766 Claudius Il Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Mediolanum
circa 268-269, billon 20.00 mm., 3.42 g. Radiate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing I., holding caduceus and
sceptre; in exergue, T. RIC 145. Toned, Extremely Fine.

10

767 Claudius Il Gothicus, 268-270 Antoninianus Mediolanum
circa 268-269, billon 20.00 mm., 4.48 g. Radiate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory advancing r., holding wreath and
palm; S in exergue. RIC 171 var. (bust type). RIC Online 33. Good
Extremely Fine.

10

768 Divus Claudius Il Gothicus Antoninianus Rome 270, billon
21.00 mm., 3.10 g. Radiate head of Divus Claudius Il r. Rev.
Flaming altar. C 50. RIC 261 (Mediolanum). Surface somewhat
porous on reverse, otherwise Good Very fine In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

15

769 Quintillus, 270 Antoninianus Rome 270, billon 18.00 mm.,
2.91 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Concordia standing I.,
sacrificing over altar and holding double cornucopiae. C 17. RIC
13. Very fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England, Scotland,
Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are subject to a 5%
fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for import duty paid to
HMRC.

20

770 Aurelian, 270-275 Antoninianus Mediolanum 270-275, billon
21.00 mm., 3.06 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Genius standing slightly 1., holding patera and cornucopia;
standard behind. In exergue, P. RIC online 1374 Old cabinet tone,
Good Very Fine.

10



771 Tacitus, 275-276 Antoninianus Lugdunum November-
December 275, £ 22.00 mm., 5.29 g. IMP C CL TACITUS P F AUG
Radiate, draped, cuirassed bust of Tacitus r. Rev. PAX AETERNA
Pax standing facing, head I., holding branch and olive branch; in
fields: B*. RIC 33. With original silvering, Extremely Fine. From a
Dutch collection before 2000.

25

772 Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus 276-282, billon 21.00 mm.,
3.64 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Trophy between two
captives. In exergue, R-thunderbolt-A. C 773. RIC 220. Silvered,
weakly struck, otherwise About Extremely fine In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

773 Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus Antiochia circa 276-282,
billon 21.00 mm., 4.90 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Probus, holding eagle-tipped sceptre and standing r.,
receiving globe from Jupiter, holding sceptre and standing I.;
between them, B ¢ In exergue, XXI. C 91. RIC 920. Traces of
silvering and Good Very fine

25

774 Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus Siscia circa 277, billon 21.00
mm., 3.57 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax standing I.,
holding olive branch and sceptre; in exergue, XXIQ. RIC 707 Very
fine Ex JHE sale 27, 103. From the Archer M. Huntigton collection.
(HSA 10001.1.27947).

30

775 Probus, 276-282 Antoninianus Siscia 279, billon 22.00 mm.,
2.79 g. Radiate bust I., wearing trabea and holding eagle-tipped
scepter in his r. hand. Rev. Sol in fast quadriga I., raising his r.
hand in salute and holding globe and whip in his I. In exergue,
XXIT. C 662. RIC 767. Very fine

15



776 Probus, 276-282 Large lot of 5 Antoniniani Il century, billon
, 14.25 g. Large lot of 5 Antoniniani About Very fine
25

777 Probus, 276-282 Large lot of 2 Antoniniani Ill century, billon
, 7.82 g. Large lot of 2 Antoniniani Very fine
25

778 Divus Constantius | Follis Lugdunum late 306-early 307, &
29.00 mm., 10.44 g. DIVO CONSTANTIO AVG Laureate head r.
Rev. CONSECRATIO Eagle standing r., head |., with wings spread;
in exergue, PLG. C 26. Bastien, Lyon 387. RIC 202. Traces of
silvering and good very fine In addition, winning bids of UK
(England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin
are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

50

779 Galerius Maximianus caesar, 293 305 Follis Siscia circa 294,
/A 28.00 mm., 10.85 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing I.,
holding patera and cornucopiae: in field, S-I'. C 74. RIC 81b.
Weakly struck, otherwise Good Very fine In addition, winning bids
of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for
this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

25

780 Maximinus Il, 309-313 Follis Thessalonica circa 310-313, A&
23.00 mm., 5.24 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Jupiter standing I.,
holding globe and sceptre; in I. field, wreath and in r.,, B. In
exergue, pellet SMT pellet S pellet. RIC 50a. Traces of silvering
and Very fine Privately purchased from Kenneth W. Dorney and
sold with original collector's ticket.

20



781 Maxentius, 306-312 Follis Aquileia circa 308-309, &£ 25.00
mm., 7.01 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated I., holding globe
and sceptre; shield set on ground to r.; all within hexastyle
temple; * in pediment; in exergue, AQS. C 21. RIC 121a. About
Extremely fine

30

782 Maxentius, 306-312 Follis Ostia 308-309, £ 25.00 mm.,
6.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The Dioscuri standing facing, heads
turned toward each other, each holding bridle of horse in r. hand
and sceptre in |.; between them, she-wolf standing I., head r.,
suckling the twins Romulus and Remus. In exergue, MOSTT. Drost
17d. RIC 16. Brown tone, slightly double struck on reverse,
otherwise About Extremely fine Ex Baldwin's sale 42, 2005,
William C. Boyd, 689 (part of). From the revd. dr. Simpson and
purchased on 16 December 1889. Sold with original collector's
ticket.

30

783 Licinius Il caesar, 317-324 Follis Heraclea circa 318-320, A&
17.00 mm., 2.87 g. Laureate and draped bust r., holding globe,
mappa and sceptre. Rev. Camp-gate with no doors and three
turrets; Ainr. field, SMHI in exergue. RIC 49. Good Very fine

20

784 Constantine |, 307-337 Follis Lugdunum circa 314-315, /&
32.00 mm., 6.33 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Sol standing I., holding globe and raising hand, chlamys across
shoulder; across the fields, F-T and in exergue, PLG. RIC 16.
Extremely fine

30

785 Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Siscia circa 334-335, £ 20.00
mm., 2.43 g. Helmeted bust of Constantinople I., holding sceptre.
Rev. Victory standing |. on prow, holding sceptre and shield. In
exergue, pellet - BSIS - pellet. C 21. RIC 241. About Extremely
fine

25



786 Constantine I, 307-337 Follis Lugdunum circa 334-335, £
17.00 mm., 2.44 g. Laureate, helmeted and draped bust of
Constantinople I., holding sceptre. Rev. Victory on prow I., holding
sceptre and shield. In exergue, pellet PLG. RIC 246. Extremely
fine

25

787 Constantine |, 307-337 Follis Constantinople circa 332-333,
A 17.00 mm., 2.42 g. Helmeted and mantled bust of
Constantinople I., holding sceptre. Rev. Victory standing |. on
prow, holding spear and shield set on ground. CONSIB. RIC 63.
Rare. Good Extremely fine

30

788 Constantine |, 307-337 Large lot of 2 Follis circa 307-337, &£
, 4.67 g. Large lot of 2 Follis Very fine
15

789 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 3.92 g. Very fine
25

790 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 4.41 g. Very fine
25

791 Constantine I, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 5.00 g. Very fine
25

792 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 4.41 g. About Very fine
25



793 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 4.42 g. About Very fine
25

794 Constantine 1|, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, /£ 26.00 mm., 3.72 g. Very fine
25

795 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 4.65 g. About Very fine
25

796 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 4.76 g. Very fine
30

797 Constantine |, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 27.00 mm., 5.04 g. About Very fine
25

798 Constantine I, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, £ 28.00 mm., 4.14 g. Good Fine
20

799 Constantine I, 307-337 Counterfeiter's mold (Terracotta)
Uncertain IV century, /£ 26.00 mm., 5.00 g. Very fine
25



800 Constantine |, 307-337 Large lot of 12 Folles IV century, /£ ,
31.76 g. Large lot of 12 Folles About Very fine
20

801 Constantine I, 307-337 Large lot of 12 Folles IV century, ,
28.82 g. About Very fine
20

802 Constantine 1, 307-337 Follis Cyzicus circa 324-325, &£
19.00 mm., 3.03 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Camp-gate with no
doors and two turrets; above, star. In exergue, SMKB. RIC 24.
Traces of silvering and Very fine Privately purchased from Flavian
Logic Ancient Numismatics.

15

803 Crispus caesar, 317-326 Follis Siscia circa 321-324, £ 18.00
mm., 2.72 g. Laureate head r. Rev. VOT+X in two lines within
wreath; €SIS(sun) in exergue. RIC 181. Traces of silvering and
Very fine

20

804 Crispus caesar, 317-326 Follis Siscia circa 320-321, £ 17.00
mm., 2.53 g. Laureate head r. Rev. VOT V within wreath. In
exergue, ASIS*. RIC 161. Very fine

10

805 Crispus caesar, 317-326 Follis Treviri circa 317-318, A
17.00 mm., 3.49 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Sol standing I., extending arm and holding globe; F-T//-ATR. RIC
176. Good Very fine Privately purchased from Harlan J. Berk.

20

806 Crispus caesar, 317-326 Follis Thessalonica circa 324, &
19.00 mm., 2.25 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust I. Rev.
VOT X within wreath. Below, TSAVI. RIC 181. Very fine

15



807 Constantius Il, 337-361 Follis Sirmium 351-355, £ 25.00
mm., 4.98 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r.; in
field to left, A. Rev. Constantius Il standing facing, head to I.,
holding two signa with Chi-Rho on banners; Il in left field. In
exergue, *SIRM. C 3. RIC 21. Traces of overstriking, otherwise
About Extremely fine In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20

808 Constantius Il, 337-361 AE2 Constantinople circa 351-355,
/ 23.00 mm., 5.86 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. Helmeted soldier I., spearing fallen horseman to lower I.,
shield to r., T in upper I. field, CONSIA in exergue. RIC 81. Very
fine / Good Very fine From a collection of a Mentor. In addition,
winning bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland)
clients for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

809 Constantius Il, 337-361 Siliqua Lugdunum circa 360-361, AR
18.30 mm., 2.15 g. D N CONSTANTIUS P F AUG Pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev, VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX in four
lines within laurel wreath; in exergue: LUG. RIC 216. Lovely old
cabinet tone, Good Very Fine/Very Fine.

50

810 Vetranio, March - 25th December 350 Centenionalis
Thessalonica circa 350, £ 24.00 mm., 4.67 g. D N VETRANIO P F
AUG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCORDIA
MILITUM The Emperor, in military dress, standing facing, head I.,
holding a labarum bearing a Christogram in each hand; above
head: star; in exergue: *TSAe; across fields: A B. RIC 135. Lovely
green patina, bold portrait of nice style, Extremely Fine.

180



811 Vetranio, March - 25th December 350 AE2 Siscia circa 350,
£ 23.00 mm., 4.56 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bustr.; A
to I., star to r. Rev. Vetranio standing facing, head I., holding
labarum in each hand; star above; A|-//*TSIS[*]. C 1. RIC 290.
Green patina and Extremely fine

30

812 Valentinian |, 364-375 AE4 Constantinople circa 364-375, &
15.00 mm., 2.02 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Emperor standing facing, holding standard and Victory with
wreath. RIC 20a. Scratched, otherwise Very Fine

15

813 Valens, 364-378 Siliqua Treveri circa 367-375, AR 17.00
mm., 2.24 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Roma seated I. on throne holding Victory on globe and sceptre;
TRPS. RIC 27e2. Old cabinet tone and Good Very fine From a
collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

35

814  Gratian, 367-383 Siliqua Lugdunum circa 378-383, AR
17.00 mm., 1.61 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Roma seated I. on cuirass, holding Victory on globe and
reversed spear; LVGPS. RIC 27 Good Very fine

80

815 Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius | AE2 Cyzicus circa 383-
388, £ 23.00 mm., 4.65 g. Draped bust r., wearing elaborate
headdress. Rev. Empress standing facing, head r., arms folded on
breast; SMKI in exergue. RIC 24. Green patina and Very fine From
a collection of Mentor. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

20



816 Aeclia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius | AE2 Antiochia circa 383-
388, £ 23.00 mm., 4.92 g. Draped bust r., with elaborate
headdress, necklace and mantle. Rev. Empress standing facing,
holding scroll across chest with both hands; ANTE in exergue. C 6.
RIC 62. About Very fine

20

817 Magnus Maximus, 383-388 Siliqua Treveri circa 383-388,
AR 17.00 mm., 1.80 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. Roma enthroned facing, head I., holding globe and
sceptre; TRPS in exergue. C 20. RIC 84b. OIld cabinet tone and
Extremely fine From a collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

50

818 Theodosius Il, 402-450 Solidus Constantinople circa 424-
425, AV 21.30 mm., 4.37 g. D N THEODOSIUS P F AUG; helmeted,
pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust r., holding spear over
shoulder and shield with horseman and enemy motif. Rev. GLOR
ORVIS TERRAR Z The Emperor, in military dress, standing facing,
holding labarum with his r. hand and globus cruciger in his I.; in
exergue: CONOB, in left field: %. RIC 232. Depeyrot 77/1.
Lustrous. Extremely fine.

320

819 Leo |, 457-474 Solidus Constantinople circa 457-474, AV
20.00 mm., 4.46 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
facing three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman
and enemy motif. Rev. Victory standing I|., supporting long
jewelled cross; in r. field, star and in exergue, CONOB. RIC 605.
MIRB 3. Depeyrot 93/1. Good Very fine

250



820 Zeno, 474-491 Solidus Constantinople circa 476-491, AV
20.00 mm., 4.43 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield with horseman
and enemy motif. Rev. Victory standing I|., supporting long
jewelled cross; in field r., star. Depeyrot 108/1. RIC 910. Struck
from a worn reverse die, otherwise Good Very fine

250

821 Zeno, 474-491 Solidus Constantinople circa 476-491, AV
19.00 mm., 4.46 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield with horseman

and enemy motif. Rev. Victory standing ., supporting long
jewelled cross; in field r., star. Depeyrot 108/1. RIC 910. Very fine
200

822 Ostrogoths, Athalaric, 526-534 Quarter siliqua, in name of
Justinian | Ravenna circa 526-534, AR 11.00 mm., 0.70 g.
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Legend in four lines, within
wreath. COl 59. MIB 54. MEC |, 127. Very fine - Good Very fine Ex
Bertolami Fine Arts e-sale 105, 2021, 2876.

50

823 Vandals, Municipal Coinage 4 Nummi Carthage circa 480-
533, £, Diademed, draped and cuirassed imperial bust I.; holding
palm branch. Rev. N over Illl. MEC 51-56. MIB 20 (Hilderic). BMC
Vandals p. 7, 12-14 (Huneric). Ladich p. 40, 5. Rare. Good Very
fine

30



824 The Lombards, Liutprand, 717-744 Tremissis circa 717-744,
AV 23.00 mm., 1.29 g. DI LV - TRP RX (RX ligate) Pearl-diademed,
draped and cuirassed bust r.; before head, hand. Rev. SCS - HIIIL
St. Michael standing I., holding long cross and shield. BMC
Vandals pag 143 note. Bernareggi 68. Arslan 55 var. (in r. field,
T). MEC I, 322 var. (in r. field, L). Rare. Extremely Fine. Ex NAC
sale 93, 2016, 1307. In addition, winning bids of UK (England,
Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this coin are
subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a reimbursement for
import duty paid to HMRC.

700

825 Anastasius |, 491-518 Follis Constantinople circa 507-512,
£ 24.00 mm., 9.98 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. Large M, cross above; stars flanking; A//CON. DO 20. MIBE
23. Sear 16. Very fine

25

826 Justinian |, 527-565 Half siliqua Carthage circa 533-537, AR
15.00 mm., 1.29 g. Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
VOT/ MVLT/ HTI in three lines within wreath. DOC 280.3 (Siliqua).
MIBE 51. Sear 253 (Siliqua). Minor scratches, otherwise Good
Very fine From the collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning
bids of UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients
for this coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

50

827 Justinian I, 527-565 10 Nummi Rome circa 547-549, A
17.00 mm., 4.90 g. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding
cruciger glober. Rev. Large | between two stars, within laurel
wreath. DO 331. Sear 308. About Extremely fine

35



828 Justinian I, 527-565 Half siliqua Ravenna circa 527-565, AR
12.00 mm., 0.68 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Rho-headed cross, surmounting globus; stars flanking, all within
laurel wreath. MIBE 78. DO 339. Sear 320. OId cabinet tone and
Good Very Fine. From the collection of a Mentor.

50

829 Justinian I. 527-565 Decanummium Ravenna 561-562 (year
35), £ 16.00 mm., 4.19 g. Helmeted and cuirassed bust facing,
holding globus cruciger and shield. Rev. Large | (mark of value);
date across field; all within wreath. DO 353. MIBE 229a (Rome).
Ranieri 395. Sear 326. Green patina and Very fine

25

830 Maurice Tiberius, 582-602 Half siliqua Carthage circa 582-
584, AR 16.00 mm., 2.29 g. Crowned, draped, and cuirassed bust
facing. Rev. Legend around cross within border of pellets. DO
239. MIBE 57. Sear 551. Rare. Toned, some roughness, otherwise
Very fine Ex CNG e-sale 525, 2022, 1442.

150

831 Maurice Tiberius, 582-602 Decanummium Catana 582-583,
/&£ 17.00 mm., 3.16 g. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding
globus cruciger. Rev. Large | between ANNO and I; CAT in
exergue. MIBE 136B. DO 264. Sear 580. Very fine Ex Rauch e-sale
18, 2015, 386.

25

832 Maurice Tiberius, 582-602 Decanummium Syracuse circa
588-602, /£ 14.00 mm., 3.47 g. Helmeted, draped and cuirassed
bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev Large X; SE/LI-A/CI. Sear
583. Anastasi 24. Spahr 21 Good Very fine

25

833 Heraclius, 610-641 Follis, Arab imitation circa 610-641, A
28.00 mm., 11.50 g. Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing,
holding cross in r. hand. Rev. A/N/N/O - | / A/NIKO Large M; above,
cross. cf. Sear 833. Green patina and Very fine

25



834 Heraclius, 610-641 Follis Syracuse circa 632-640, £ 23.00
mm., 4.74 g. Facing busts of Heraclius with long beard and
Heraclius Constantine, beardless, both wearing crown and
chlamys; above cross. Underneath type Sear 810. Rev.
Countermark with monogram of Heraclius SCS. Sear 884.
Anastasi 66. Spahr 54. Green patina and Very fine

20

835 Heraclius, 610-641 Decanummo Catania 622-623 (year 13),
£ 11.00 mm., 2.36 g. Crowned, draped and cuirassed bust
facing, with short beard, holding globus cruciger. Rev. Large I;
date across field; in exergue, CAT. Sear 885. Good Very fine

25

836 Heraclius, 610-641 Pentanummium Catania circa 616-623,
/&£ 11.00 mm., 1.41 g. Diademd, draped and cuirassed bust r.,
with beard. Rev. Large V, between two stars; in exergue, CAT.
Sear 887. Anastasi 58. Spahr 40. Very fine

25

837 Heraclius, 610-641 Pentanummium Catania circa 616-623,
/£ 12.00 mm., 1.45 g. Diademd, draped and cuirassed bust r.,
with beard. Rev. Large V, between two stars; in exergue, CAT.
Sear 887. Anastasi 58. Spahr 40. Very fine

25

838 Heraclius, with Martina and Heraclius Constantine, 610-641
Half follis Rome uncertain date, £ 17.00 mm., 3.74 g. Crowned
and draped facing busts of Martina, Heraclius, and Heraclius
Constantine. Rev. Large K; X above, date across field; ROM. DO
266. MIB 244. Sear 891. Rare. Very fine

50

839 Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine, 610-641 Solidus
Ravenna 613-629, AV 20.00 mm., 4.41 g. Crowned and draped
facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine; cross above.
Rev. Cross potent set on four steps; T//CONOB. DO 271. Ranieri
540. Sear 896. Very rare. Minor marks and areas of weakness,
otherwise About Extremely fine

500



840 Arab Byzantine Fals in style of Heraclius and Constans I
circa 650, £ 22.00 mm., 4.40 g. Emperor and son standing
facing, holding globe and cross. Rev. Large M. Walker 35ff. Very
fine

25

841 Constans Il, 641-668 Follis Syracuse 651-654, £ 26.00
mm., 5.64 g. Facing bust with long beard, wearing crown and
calmys, holding globus cruciger in r. hand. Rev. Large M; above
monogram of Constans and in exergue, SCL. Sear 1107. Anastasi
117. Spahr 117 Dark green patina and Good Very fine

25

842 Constans Il, with Constantine IV, 641-668 Follis Syracuse
circa 654-659, £ 24.00 mm., 5.15 g. Constans, wearing long
beard and holding long cross, and Constantine IV, beardless and
holding globus cruciger, standing facing. Rev. Large M;
monogram above; SCL in exergue. DO 180. MIB 209. Sear 1109.
Green patina and Good Very fine

25

843 Constan ll, 641-668 Decanummum Syracuse 654-655 (year
14), £ 16.00 mm., 2.39 g. Facing bust, with long beard, wearing
crown and clamys and holding globus cruciger in r. hand. Rev.
Large I; in field, cross/A/N-N/O/A. Sear 1115a. Anastasi 158. Spahr
122. Green patina and Good Very fine

20

844 Constantine IV, 668-685 Follis Syracuse circa 682-685, A
20.00 mm., 4.04 g. Constantine, helmeted and cuirassed,
standing facing, holding spear. Rev. Large M; monogram above;
SCL. DO 64. Sear 1211. Green patina and Very fine

20



845 Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius. 668-
685 Follis Ravenna 676-676, £ 19.00 mm., 3.10 g. Crowned and
cuirassed facing bust, holding spear over shoulder. Rev. Large M;
at sides, Heraclius and Tiberius standing facing, each holding
globus cruciger, [ANNO]/XXII (date) above, © below; RAV. DO 87.
MIB 117. Sear 1239. Rare. Green patina and Very fine

50

846 Justinian Il, 685-695 Half follis Constantinople circa 685-
695, £ 25.00 mm., 4.11 g. Crowned bust facing, wearing chlamys
and holding globus cruciger. Rev: Large K; cross above. Sear
1262. Very fine Ex Glendining's sale 3 October 1973, 314 (part
of). From the collection of a Mentor. In addition, winning bids of
UK (England, Scotland, Wales & Northern Ireland) clients for this
coin are subject to a 5% fee on hammer price as a
reimbursement for import duty paid to HMRC.

20

847 Tiberius Ill, 698-705 Follis Siracusa circa 698-705, £ 21.00
mm., 4.07 g. Crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding
transverse spear and shield; in I. field, star. Rev. Large M; above
monogram of Tiberius and in field on each side palm branch; in
exergue, SCL. Sear 1395. Anastasi 337. Spahr 271. Green patina
and Good very fine

25

848 Leo Illl, 717-741 Follis Syracuse circa 720-741, £ 19.00
mm., 2.84 g. Leo lll bearded, standing facing wearing crown and
clamys, and holding akakia. Rev. Constantine V beardless,
standing facing and holding akakia. Sear 1531. Spahr 320. Green
patina and Very fine

20



849 Constantine V Copronymus, with Leo IV and Leo Il Solidus
Constantinople circa 756-764, AV 20.00 mm., 4.49 q.
CORSTARTIROS S LeEOh O h€eOS Crowned facing busts of
Constantine V and Leo IV, each wearing chlamys; above: cross,
between, pellet. Rev. C LEON P A MYL © Crowned facing bust of
Leo Ill wearing loros, holding cross. DOC 2c.1. Sear 1551.
Extremely Fine.

280

850 Constantine V Copronymus,741-775. with Leo IV and Leo lll
Half Follis Syracuse 751-775, £ 16.00 mm., 2.01 g. Crowned and
draped facing busts of Constantine V and Leo IV; in exergue, NKA.
Rev. Crowned and draped facing bust of Leo Ill, wearing loros,
holding cross potent and globus cruciger; in exergue, A . DO 20.
Anastasi 439. Sear 1569A. Green patina and Good Very fine

25

851 Nicephorus, 802-811 Follis Syracuse 803-811, &£ 22.00
mm., 2.77 g. Bust of Nicephorus facing wearing crown and loros,
and holding cross potent. Rev. Bust of Stauracius facing wearing
crown and clamys and holding globus cruciger. Sear 1612.
Anastasi 465e. Spahr 352 Green patina and Very fine

20

852 Leo V the Armenian, with Constantine. 813-820 Follis
Brockage Syracuse circa 817-820, £ 22.00 mm., 5.53 g. Crowned
half-length busts of Leo and Constantine facing, each wearing
chlamys; cross above. Rev. The same type incuse. cf. Sear 1635.
Very fine

20



853 Isaac Il Angelus. Hyperpyron Constantinople circa 1185-
1195, AV , The Virgin enthroned facing, nimbate, wearing tunic
and maphorion, holding the head of the infant Christ facing on
breast; across fields: MHP ©V. Rev. ICAAKIOC ACC; Isaac standing
facing |., wearing stemma, divitision and jeweled loros, holding
cruciform sceptre, and the Archangel St. Michael standing facing
on the right, wearing military tunic, breastplate and Saigon,
holding sword-in-sheath between them; above: Manus Dei and O,
in r. field: XM. DOC 1b.7-9. Sear 2001. Extremely Fine. From the
European Ambassador collection, formed in the 1950's and
1960’s.

240

854 Paleologos, logothetes Seal Xl century, PB 37.00 mm.,
41.53 g. MPOTAITEAE CKEMNOIC ME TON AOTOOETHN ('First of the
Angels, may you protect me, the logothetes') in a circular
inscription; in the fields, MX - AX Saint Michael standing facing,
holding sword in his r. hand and placing his |. on scabbard. Rev.
NOIroee/T] COPATI/MA TMAANE/ONOVIO ('Seal of Paleologos,
logothetes') in four lines. Cheynet/Theodoridis 165. Wassiliou-
Seibt, Corpus 1855. Zacos Sale 1 (Spink 127), 53. A large and
impressive Byzantine seal of Palaeogan times. Very fine. A large
and impressive Byzantine seal of Palaeogan times. In extremely
good condition for the issue and Good Very fine

80

855 Large lot of 9 Bronzes V-VI century, £ , 56.88 g. About Very
fine
15

856 Early Byzantine Terracotta Pilgrim's Token 6th-7th century
AD, PB 18.00 mm., 2.04 g. Ruler seated I., in I. field, animal
standing r. on forelegs. Rev. Blank. Very fine

25



857 Crusader States, Antioch (Principality), Fractional Denier
circa 1163-1201, billon 15.00 mm., 0.92 g. Cross pattée with
annulet at the end of each branch and pellet in each angle. Rev.
Crescent above six-pointed star. CCS 64. Metcalf, Crusades 1995,
464. Very fine Ex Sol Numismatics sale I, 2022, 312.

30

858 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 21.00 mm., 1.51 g.
Confronted draped busts of a married couple (Julia Domna and
Septimius Severus 7). C. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney: Late
Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum, in: C. Entwistle
and L. James (eds.): New Light on Old Glass. Recent Research on
Byzantine Mosaics and Glass. London 2013, 131-77, nos. 17-20
Extremely rare and interesting. Good Very fine

70

859 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 21.00 mm., 1.66 g.
Confronted draped busts of a married couple. C. Entwistle and P.
Corby Finney: Late Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum,
in: C. Entwistle and L. James (eds.): New Light on Old Glass.
Recent Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass. London 2013,
131-77, nos. 17-20 Interesting and Very fine

50

860 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 19.00 mm., 1.57 g.
Lion advancing r.; above, star and crescent. Rev. Blank. C.
Entwistle and P. Corby Finney: Late Antique Glass Pendants in the
British Museum, in: C. Entwistle and L. James (eds.): New Light on
Old Glass. Recent Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass.
London 2013, 60 and 62 (minor variants in style). Good Very fine
50

861 Uncertain, Glass pendat IV century, 18.00 mm., 1.62 g. Lion
pouncing |I. Rev. Blank. Cf. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney, "Late
Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum," in C. Entwistle
and L. James, eds. New Light on OIld Glass. Recent Research on
Byzantine Mosaics and Glass, London 2013, 48-9 Very fine

50



862 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 18.00 mm., 1.58 g.
Lion advancing r. Rev. Blank. C. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney:
Late Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum, in: C.
Entwistle and L. James (eds.): New Light on Old Glass. Recent
Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass. London 2013, 60 and
62 (minor variants in style). Very fine

40

863 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 18.00 mm., 1.75 g.
Lion standing |. Rev. Blank. cf. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney,
"Late Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum," in C.
Entwistle and L. James, eds. New Light on Old Glass. Recent
Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass, London 2013. Good
Very fine

50

864 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 15.00 mm., 1.95 g.
Lion standing |.; above, crescent and star. Rev. Blank. cf.
Entwistle and P. Corby Finney, "Late Antique Glass Pendants in
the British Museum," in C. Entwistle and L. James, eds. New Light
on Old Glass. Recent Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass,
London 2013. Good Very fine

50

865 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 13.00 mm., 0.80 g.
Laureate head I. Rev. Blank. cf. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney,
"Late Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum," in C.
Entwistle and L. James, eds. New Light on OIld Glass. Recent
Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass, London 2013. Very
fine

40

866 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 15.00 mm., 1.11 g.
Lion advancing r.; above, star and crescent. Rev. Blank. C.
Entwistle and P. Corby Finney: Late Antique Glass Pendants in the
British Museum, in: C. Entwistle and L. James (eds.): New Light on
Old Glass. Recent Research on Byzantine Mosaics and Glass.
London 2013, 60 and 62 (minor variants in style). Good Very fine
40



867 Uncertain, Glass pendant IV century, 19.00 mm., 1.65 g.
Male head |. Rev. Blank. cf. Entwistle and P. Corby Finney, "Late
Antique Glass Pendants in the British Museum," in C. Entwistle
and L. James, eds. New Light on Old Glass. Recent Research on
Byzantine Mosaics and Glass, London 2013. Very fine

40

868 , Museum electrotype Stater Electrotype copying an issue
of V century XX century, AR 28.00 mm., 18.29 g. Laureate head
of Zeus |. Rev. Blank. Old cabinet tone and Good Very fine

25

869 , Museum electrotype Stater Electrotype copying an issue
of V century XX century, AR 25.00 mm., 10.81 g. Eagle's head I.,
below, poplar leaf. Rev. Blank. cf. Seltman, Olympia 154. Dark
tone and Good Very fine

25

870 India, Large lot of 5 karshapana VI-I century, AR, 14.08 g.
Large lot of 5 karshapana Very fine
30

871 Ancona, Republic Grosso Agontano XIII-XIV century, AR
21.00 mm., 2.37 g. P S QVIRIACVS St. Quiriacus, nimbate,
standing facing, raising his r. hand in benediction and holding
crosier in his I.. Rev. ' %kDE ANCONA%* Cross. Biaggi 34. Very fine

25

872 Ancona, Republic Grosso Agontano XIII-XIV century, AR
21.00 mm., 2.38 g. Quiriacus, nimbate, standing facing, raising
his r. hand in benediction and holding crosier in his I. Rev. Cross.
Biaggi 34. Very fine

25

873 Ancona, Repubblica Denaro XllI-XIV century, billon 17.00
mm., 0.81 g. Biaggi 42. Dark tone and Very fine
15



874 Ancona, Gregorio Xlll, 1572-1585 Quattrino circa 1572-
1585, billon 17.00 mm., 0.57 g. Muntoni 331. Very rare. Dark tone
and Very fine

25

875 Aquila, Innocenzo VIII, 1484-1492 Cavallo 1484-1492, A&
17.00 mm., 1.90 g. Muntoni 17. Very fine
20

876 Asti, Comune, 1140-1336 Denaro 1140-1336, billon 15.00
mm., 0.72 g. CVNRADUS Il around R €X. Rev. + ASTENSIS around
cross. MIR 34. Good Very fine

25

877 Asti, Comune Denaro circa 1140-1336, AR 15.00 mm., 0.75
g. MIR 34. Biaggi 232. Very fine
15

878 Bologna, Republic Denaro in name of Enrico VI circa 1336,
AR 13.00 mm., 0.53 g. CNI -. Ch. 3. Rare. Very fine
20

879 Brindisi, Carlo I, 1266-1282 Denaro circa 1266-1282, billon
13.00 mm., 0.53 g. K between two pellets. Rev. Cross. Spahr 29.
Very fine

15

880 Brindisi, Ferdinando | d'Aragona, 1458-1494 Cavallo 1458-
1464, £ 17.00 mm., 1.40 g. Muntoni 230. Very rare. Very fine
25



881 Casale, Vincenzo | Gonzaga, 1587-1612 Quattrino 1587-
1612, billon 15.00 mm., 0.73 g. MIR 312. Rare. Very fine
15

882 Entella, Revolt of Muhammad bin' Abbad (1220-1222)
Denar circa 1220, billon 13.00 mm., 0.60 g. Arab legend on three
rows. Rev. Arab legend on three rows. MEC 574. MIR 4. Very rare.
Very fine

15

883 Genova, Republic Half denaro circa 1139-1339, AR 12.00
mm., 0.42 g. Castle. Rev. Cross. MIR 19. Biaggi 836. Rare. About
Extremely fine

25

884 Genova, Republic Denaro 1139-1339, AR 16.00 mm., 0.72
g. Biaggi 835. Dark tone and Good Very fine
20

885 Gubbio, Innocenzo X, 1644-1655 Quattrino 1650, £ 19.00
mm., 3.21 g. Muntoni 124. Very fine
20

886 Mesocco, Gian Giacomo Trivulzio, 1487-1518 Trillina circa
1487-1518, billon 15.00 mm., 0.80 g. CNI 135/158. MIR 995. Rare.
Very fine

15

887 Messina, Federico Il, 1197-1250 Denaro 1197-1250, billon
17.00 mm., 0.54 g. F, around stars. Rev. Cross with stars. Spahr
148. Extremely fine

20



888 Milano, Comune Denaro in name of Enrico VI circa 1167-
1250, AR 15.00 mm., 0.70 g. CNI 13/16. MIR 52. OId cabinet tone
and About Extremely fine

25

889 Milano, Barnabo Visconti, 1349-1385 Sesino 1349-1385, AR
14.00 mm., 1.01 g. Coiled serpent to I. swallowing a man. Rev.
WVICECOMES MLI ET C around initials D B. Crippa 5. Biaggi 1469.
MIR 114. Very fine

20

890 Milano, Gian Galeazzo Visconti, 1378-1402 Denaro circa
1378-1400, billon 13.00 mm., 0.69 g. MIR 130. Scarce. Very fine
15

891 Milano, Gian Galeazzo Sforza, 1468-1476 Testone s.d., AR
28.00 mm., 9.62 g. Cuirassed bust r. Rev. Coat of arms. Crippa
6/A. MIR 201/2 Old cabeent tone, About Extremely Fine.

170

892 Montefiascone, Benedetto Xll, 1334-1342 Denaro Paparino
1334-1342, billon 15.00 mm., 0.61 g. Muntoni 4. Rare. About Very
fine

15

893 Napoli, Roberto | d'Angio, 1309-1317 Gigliato circa 1309-
1317, AR 28.00 mm., 3.96 g. " ROBERT D€l GRA IERL €T SICIL
REX, Roberto enthroned facing, holding lis-tipped sceptre and
globus cruciger. Rev. " hO[NOR * REGIS * [uDIClu  DILIGIT, cross
fleurée, lis in each quarter. MIR 28. Nicely toned, Extremely Fine.
35

894 Napoli, Carlo Ill di Durazzo, 1382-1386 Denaro 1382-1386,
billon 13.00 mm., 0.27 g. Large K, above, crown. Rev. Cross. CNI
20. Pannuti-Riccio 4. MEC 725. Very rare. About Very fine

50



895 Napoli, Ferdinando | d'Aragona, 1458-1494 Cavallo,
contemporary forgery circa 1458-1494, /£ 17.00 mm., 1.72 g. For
type, cf. Biaggi 124. Very rare issue. Good Very fine

25

896 Napoli, Federico Il d'Aragona, 1496-1501 Sestino circa
1496-1501, billon 20.00 mm., 2.34 g. P.R. 11/12. MIR 109. Scarce.
Very fine

15

897 Napoli, Carlo V, 1516-1556 Cinquina 1516-1556, AR 15.00
mm., 0.61 g. Pannuti-Riccio 39. MIR 151. Dark tone. Very fine
20

898 Napoli, Carlo di Borbone, 1734-1759 2 Ducati 1750, AV
21.00 mm., 2.90 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Crowned arms. P.R. 16.
MIR 233/1. Very Fine.

140

899 Palermo, Ruggero Il, 1130-1154 Ducale 1140, AR 22.00
mm., 2.69 g. Facing bust of Christ. Rev. Byzantine style figures of
duke Ruggero and his father holding patriarchal cross between
them. Spahr 72; MIR 432; MEC 14, 212. Extremely Fine.

150

900 Pavia, Ottone | e Il di Sassonia, 962-967 Denaro circa 962-
967, AR 17.00 mm., 1.15 g. CNI 1/8. MIR 828. About Very fine
15

901 Orvieto, Repubblica Denaro circa 1256-1265, billon 14.00
mm., 0.49 g. Biaggi 1724. Od the highest rarity. About Very fine
60



902 Roma, Senato Romano Denaro Provisino XIII-XIV century,
AR 17.00 mm., 0.75 g. MIR 107 var. About Very fine
20

903 Rome, Senato Romano Denaro Provisino circa 1184-1347,
billon 17.00 mm., 0.74 g. Muntoni 57. Scarce. Very fine
20

904 Roma, Senato Romano Denaro Provisino circa 1184-1347,
billon 12.00 mm., 0.84 g. Muntoni 84 Rare. About Very fine
20

905 Roma, Pio Il, 1458-1464 Bolognino 1458-1464, AR 12.00
mm., 0.62 g. Muntoni 14. Rare. Very fine
20

906 Savoia, Vittorio Amedeo Ill, 1773-1796 20 Soldi 1795, billon
25.00 mm., 5.32 g. Mont. 372. Very fine
20

907 Siena, Prova del grosso 1318, billon 20.00 mm., 1.46 g.
Apparently unpublished. Good Fine
20

908 Siena, Picciolo before 1375, billon 13.00 mm., 0.29 g. Large
S. Rev. Cross. MIR 496. Rare. Good Fine
15



909 Venezia, Enrico IV o V, 1056-1125 Denaro scodellato circa
1056-1125, billon 11.00 mm., 0.22 g. Cross. Rev. S. Mark.
Paolucci 1. CNI 52 var. Rare. About Very fine

20

910 Venezia, Sebastiano Ziani Doge XXXIX, 1172-1178 Denaro
scodellato circa 1172-1178, billon 13.00 mm., 0.29 g. Cross. Rev.
Cross. Paolucci 1. Rare. Good Very fine

20

911 Venezia, Orio Malipiero, 1178-1192 Denaro scodellato circa
1178-1192, billon 12.00 mm., 0.30 g. Cross. Rev. Cross. Paolucci
1. Very fine

15

912 Venezia (Venice), Antonio Venier, 1382-1400 Ducato 1382-
1400, AV 20.00 mm., 3.54 g. Paolucci 1. Fr. 1229. Possible traces
of mounting; otherwise About Extremely Fine.

120

913 Verona, nomine Federico Il. Holy Roman Emperor, 1218-
1250 Grosso da 20 denari 1218-1250, AR 16.00 mm., 1.16 g.
Short cross pattée over large annulet. Rev. Short cross pattée
over large annulet. Biaggi 2971. Very fine

25

914 Verona, Comune Grosso circa 1218-1250, AR 20.00 mm.,
1.23 g. Short cross pattée over large annulet. Rev. Short cross
pattée over large annulet. Biaggi 2971. Very fine

25

915 Viterbo, Sede Vacante, 1268-1271 Denaro Paparino circa
1268-1271, billon 14.00 mm., 0.47 g. Muntoni 2. About Very fine
15



916 Viterbo, Sisto IV, 1471-1484 Picciolo circa 1471-1484, billon
17.00 mm., 1.02 g. Muntoni 67 var. Very rare. About Very fine
25




917 Kievan Rus (Principality), Kievan Rus (Principality).
Sviatopolk | Vladimirovich (The Accursed), as Grand Prince of Kiev
Srebrennik circa 1015-1019, AR 28.00 mm., 2.72 g. CFCIMAMM...-
NCTO..., prince enthroned facing holding with right hand long
cross potent with four pellets in arms and left hand on breast.
Rev. [ACEE]IO - CEPGbPO, royal tamgha of the Rurik dynasty in
the form of a diving falcon, with cruciform right wing. Cf.
Sotnikova & Spassky Type 4, 179-197; O. Pritsak, The Origins of
the Old Rus' Weights and Monetary Systems. (Cambridge, MA.
1998), p. 127, 179-1 and p. 128, 179-1. Very Rare. Flan chips and
split, but well struck for the type. Good Very Fine Sviatopolk |
Vladimirovich, also known as the 'Accursed' due to his cold-
blooded reprisals, was the eldest surviving son of Vladimir the
Great in an era of fratricidal uncertainty, eventually succeeded to
the throne of Kiev in 1015. He continued without a break the
production of his father's coinage. This new silver coinage was
obviously influenced by the broad Byzantine silver miliarensia,
even broader and thinner Sasanian drachms and Islamic Dirhams
that circulated throughout the early Russian regions of Novgorod,
Muscovy and the north of the Kieven state from the 6th to the
10th centuries AD. This extraordinary silver coin type, called
'srebrenniki', depicts on the obverse the enthroned monarch
surrounded by a pseudo Greek legend, usually garbled, stating
his name and followed by the formula: NA STOLE 'on the throne'.
The reverse depicts the tamgha of the Rurik dynasty in the form
of a diving falcon, sometimes defined as a 'two pronged fork or
bident', with around the usually garbled legend: A SIE EGO
SREBRO 'and this his silver'. Sviatopolk | Vladimirovich, also
known as the 'Accursed' due to his cold-blooded reprisals, was
the eldest surviving son of Vladimir the Great in an era of
fratricidal uncertainty, eventually succeeded to the throne of Kiev
in 1015. He continued without a break the production of his
father's coinage. This new silver coinage was obviously
influenced by the broad Byzantine silver miliarensia, even
broader and thinner Sasanian drachms and Islamic Dirhams that
circulated throughout the early Russian regions of Novgorod,
Muscovy and the north of the Kieven state from the 6th to the
10th centuries AD. This extraordinary silver coin type, called
'srebrenniki', depicts on the obverse the enthroned monarch
surrounded by a pseudo Greek legend, usually garbled, stating
his name and followed by the formula: NA STOLE 'on the throne'.
The reverse depicts the tamgha of the Rurik dynasty in the form

of 3 divina falcon <ometimec defined a< a 'fwo nronaed fork or



918 Harat, llkhanids. Oljeyti (Uljaytu) 6 dirhams circa 1304-
1316, AR 27.00 mm., 11.80 g. Diler 370 (this mint not recorded).
Album 2187. Rare. Very fine

35

919 Kashan, Mongols. llkhanids. Ghiyath al-Din Muhammad
Khudabanda Oljeytii 2 Dirhams circa 1304-1316, AR 24.00 mm.,
3.91 g. Album 2188. Good Very fine

35

920 , Jeton imitating a Seljuk , PB 30.00 mm., 9.30 g. About
Very fine
20

921 United States. Philadelphia, 5 Dollars 1910, AV 21.00 mm.,
8.34 g. KM 129. Very fine
200

922 |, Mazzini, G. Monete imperiali romane 1957-1958 , ,
Mazzini, G. Monete imperiali romane. Milano; Mario Ratto Editore,
1957-58. Complete in five volumes. Thick 4to., pp. xix, (1), 277,
(3); ix, (3), 408, (4); ix, (3), 332, (4); xiii, (3), 365, (3); ix, (3), 327,
(5) pages; 531 very fine plates. Clain-Stefanelli 4048. Grierson p.
74. Kroh p. 72. Scarce. Original blue cloth boards, in perfect
conditions. A perfect set still in the original binding of M. Ratto
and within the original boxes, of only 500 printed.

500



